
February 2026 Board Meeting 

February 26, 2026, 6:00 p.m. | Conference Room A 

DOCUMENTS 



Table of Contents 

Cover Page .............................................................................................................................1 

Table of Contents ...................................................................................................................2 

Board of Education Organizational Meeting Minutes, January 8, 2026 ................................4 

Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes, January 8, 2026 ...........................................15 

Board Financial Report December 2025 ................................................................................24 

Board Financial Report January 2026 ....................................................................................34 

Five Year Forecast February 2026 ..........................................................................................44 

Professional Growth – February 2026 ...................................................................................73 

Disposals February 2026 ........................................................................................................74 

Donations February 2026 ......................................................................................................75 

NEOSD Training Agreement 1-23-26 .....................................................................................76 

ODHE CTX MOU .....................................................................................................................162 

ICD Agreement: Cooking/Baking Class February 4, 2026 ......................................................175 

ICD Agreement: Cooking/Baking Class February 18, 2026 ....................................................177 

ICD Agreement: Cooking/Baking Class March 4, 2026 ..........................................................179 

ICD Agreement: Cooking/Baking Class March 18, 2026 ........................................................181 

ICD Agreement: Cooking/Baking Class April 8, 2026 .............................................................183 

ICD Agreement: Cooking/Baking Class April 22, 2026 ...........................................................185 

ICD Agreement: Learn to Make Herbal Salves and Tinctures, April 2, 2026 .........................187 

ICD Agreement: Learn to Make Ricotta Cheese, April 9, 2026 ..............................................189 

ICD Agreement: Learn to Make Butter and Pickles, April 16, 2026 .......................................191 

ICD Agreement: Learn to Make Mozzarella Cheese, April 23, 2026 .....................................193 

ICD Agreement: Home and Wilderness Survival 1, February 5, 2026 ...................................195 

ICD Agreement: Home and Wilderness Survival 2, March 5, 2026 .......................................197 

GED Integrated Solutions Inc.: Basic Machining, February 9, 2026 ......................................199 

GED Integrated Solutions Inc.: Fundamental Principals of Machining, March 2, 2026 ........201 

GED Integrated Solutions Inc.: Lathe Essentials, April 6, 2026 ..............................................203 

CAM Engineering Products: Machine Technology Apprenticeship, Year 3-Belton ...............205 

February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 2 of 216



CAM Engineering Products: Machine Technology Apprenticeship, Year 3-Rink ...................207 

CAM Engineering Products: Machine Technology Apprenticeship, Year 4-Chomoa ............209 

CAM Engineering Products: Machine Technology Apprenticeship, Year 4-Fisher ................211 

Bid Tabulation for Area 7 Roof Replacement Project ............................................................213 

Ohio CAT Rental Quote ..........................................................................................................214 

February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 3 of 216



January 2026 Organizational Board Meeting 

January 8, 2026 5:30 p.m. | Conference Room A 

MINUTES 

February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 4 of 216



January 8, 2026 Board of Education Organizational Meeting Minutes | Page 1 

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education 
January 8, 2026 Organizational Board Meeting 
Thursday, January 8, 2026 | 5:30 p.m. | Conference Room A 

In Attendance: Jacquelyn Arendt; Jennifer Burke; Thandeka Cox; Rhonda Crawford; Andrew 
Head; Rachel Malec; Linda O’Neill; Gary Suchocki; James Virost 

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center prepares youth ad adults to enter, compete, advance, and lead 
in an ever changing world of work, college, and careers. 

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the 
School District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a 
time for public participation during the meeting as indicated in the agenda item. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

President Pro Tempore Mrs. Burke called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. WELCOME AND OATHS of OFFICE:
Three-Year Term

* Gary Suchocki, Cuyahoga Heights
* Thandeka Cox, Garfield Heights
* James Virost, Nordonia Hills
* Rhonda Crawford, Twinsburg

One-Year Term 
* Andrew Head, Cuyahoga Heights (Rotating)

OATH OF OFFICE:  
I, __________, do hereby solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support the Constitution 
of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Ohio; and that I will perform 
faithfully to the best of my ability the duties of Board of Education Member of the 
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center. 

IV. ROLL CALL

Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____
Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____
Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____

MINUTES 
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V. Resolution #2026-1 1 Elect Treasurer Pro Tempore:
Approve the election of Marcy Green to serve as Treasurer Pro Tempore to preside over
the January 8, 2026 Organizational and Regular Meetings of the Board of Education, due
to the absence of Richard Berdine, Treasurer, as recommended by the Board of
Education.

ROLL CALL:

Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____
Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____
Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________

VI. Election of President for Calendar Year 2026 (Jennifer Burke, President Pro Tempore,
presiding.)
A. Open Nomination for President:

Moved by Mrs. Burke to open nominations.

Nominations:

(1) Mrs. Burke
Nominated by: Mr. Virost
Seconded by: Mrs. Malec

B. Close nominations for President:
Moved by Mrs. Arendt to close nominations and cast unanimous ballot for the sole
nominee for Board President.
Seconded by: Ms. Cox

C. Election of Board President:
Mrs. Burke as President

ROLL CALL: 

Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ 
Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ 
Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

Mr. Suchocki Mrs. Crawford Passed: 9-0

Mrs. Arendt Ms. Cox Passed: 9-0
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OATH OF OFFICE: 
I, Jennifer Burke, do hereby solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support the 
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Ohio; and that I 
will perform faithfully to the best of my ability the duties of Board of Education 
President of the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center. 

VII. Election of Vice President for Calendar Year 2026 (Newly elected President presiding.)
A. Open Nomination for Vice President:

Moved by Mrs. Crawford to open nominations.

Nominations:

(1) Mrs. Malec
Nominated by: Mrs. Arendt
Seconded by: Mrs. Burke

B. Close nominations for Vice President:
Moved by Ms. Cox to close nominations and cast unanimous ballot for the sole
nominee for Board President.
Seconded by: Mrs. Crawford

C. Election of Board Vice President:
Mrs. Malec as Vice President

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ 
Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ 
Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

OATH OF OFFICE: 
I, Rachel Malec, do hereby solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support the 
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Ohio; and that I 
will perform faithfully to the best of my ability the duties of Board of Education Vice 
President of the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center. 

VIII. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion to approve the agenda as presented.

Ms. Cox Mrs. Crawford Passed: 9-0
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ROLL CALL: 

Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ 
Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ 
Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

IX. Resolution #2026-1 2 A Resolution Fixing the Time and Place of Meetings of the
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education:
BE IT RESOLVED that the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education shall hold
its meetings on the following Thursdays:

Regular Meetings
- February 26, 2026
- March 26, 2026
- April 30, 2026 (to include Constructing Futures Event and All Boards’ Dinner)
- May 21, 2026
- June 25, 2026
- July: no meeting scheduled
- August 27, 2026
- September 24, 2026
- October 29, 2026 (to include All Boards’ Dinner)
- November: no meeting scheduled
- December 10, 2026
- January 7, 2027*

* Organizational Meeting
- January 7, 2027, 5:30 p.m.

Regular meetings will begin at 6:00 p.m. (unless otherwise noted) in Conference Room A 
at Cuyahoga Valley Career Center located at 8001 Brecksville Road, Brecksville, Ohio. 

Note: Unless otherwise noted, the Ad Hoc Committees’ time and place will always 
precede the Regular Meeting of the Board at 5:30 p.m. 

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ 
Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

Mrs. Crawford Mrs. O'Neill Passed: 9-0

Mrs. Crawford Ms. Cox Passed: 9-0
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X. Resolution #2026-1 3 A Resolution Establishing a Service Fund:
WHEREAS, Revised Code 3315.15 provides for the setting aside from the General Fund a
sum not to exceed two dollars ($2.00) for each child enrolled or twenty thousand dollars
($20,000) whichever is greater, such sum of money to be known as the “Service Fund”
to be used in paying expenses of members of the Board actually incurred in the
performance of their duties or of their official representatives when sent out of the
school district, now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Cuyahoga Valley Career 
Center does hereby establish a Service Fund, such fund to be set aside as an account 
within the General Fund, in accordance to the provisions of ORC 3315.15 

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ 
Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____  
Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

XI. Resolution #2026-1 4 ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS
(Items A. through X. may be handled as one motion.)
A. General Counsel:

Authorize the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center to retain as general counsel the
law firms of Pepple & Waggoner, Ltd., and Squire Patton Boggs LLP.

B. Construction Related Counsel:
Authorize Cuyahoga Valley Career Center to retain as construction related
counsel The Riley Law Firm, LLC.

C. CVCC Ad Hoc Committees:
Approve Committees of Board members, who shall, when specifically charged to
do so by the Board, conduct studies, make recommendations to the Board, and
act in an advisory capacity, but shall not take action on behalf of the Board;
committees shall consist of no more than four (4) members; members shall be
appointed by the President; each Board Committee shall be convened by a
Chairperson who shall report for the Committee; as approved by the Board of
Education, and recommended by the Superintendent.

Mrs. Arendt Mr. Suchocki Passed: 9-0

2026-1 4 (1)

2026-1 4 (2)

2026-1 4 (3)
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D. Organizational Meeting President Pro Tempore:
Approve Board President to serve as President Pro Tempore during the 2027
January Organizational meeting. If sitting President’s term expires prior to
Organizational meeting, the Vice President will serve as President Pro Tempore.
If both the President and Vice President terms expire, the selection of President
Pro Tempore will take place during the December Board meeting.

E. Dispense with Reading of Board Minutes:
Authorize that the reading of the Board Minutes be dispensed with as these are
made available in advance of Board meetings.

F. Board Participation in Meetings:
Authorize to continue Board Member participation in regional, state, and
national meetings, directed toward achieving the Board’s goals and objectives.
Members of the Board of Education are encouraged to be actively involved in
these areas. The Superintendent is expected to provide information and to assist
members of the Board of Education in the pursuance of the District Goals, as
recommended by the Board of Education.

G. Local, Regional, State, and National Organization Participation:
Approve the continuing District participation in local, regional, state, and
national organizations which support the goals and purposes of the Cuyahoga
Valley Career Center consistent with appropriation levels and in keeping with the
Purchasing policy of the District.

H. Fiscal Procedures:
WHEREAS, in order to provide for the prompt transactions of fiscal affairs for
2026, it is necessary that authority be granted to the fiscal officer to proceed with
related functions in this regard, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Cuyahoga Valley 
Career Center that the Treasurer be authorized to perform the following 
functions during 2026: 

1. Invest funds, whenever practical as permitted by law, either in short-term or
long-term investments, and to give a report to the Board each month;

2. Provide payments to employees for salaries and expenses, and to suppliers
for goods and services within appropriations; and

2026-1 4 (4)

2026-1 4 (5)

2026-1 4 (6)

2026-1 4 (7)
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3. Use a facsimile signature.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent and Treasurer do internal
appropriation transfers and/or transfers to other funds, as well as cash
advances whenever necessary under provisions of the purchasing and other
financial policies of the District.

I. Change Orders:
Authorize Michael McDade, Business Manager, to approve construction project
change orders of $50,000 and less and for David Mangas, Superintendent, and
Michael McDade, Business Manager, to approve construction project change
order of $50,001 to $100,000.

J. Prevailing Wage Coordinator:
Pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code, it is
recommended that Michael McDade, Business Manager, (or the Superintendent’s
designee) be designated as the school district’s Prevailing Wage Coordinator for
2026.

K. Board’s Suspension Hearing Officer:
It is recommended that Marcy Green, Assistant Superintendent, (or the
Superintendent’s designee) be designated as the school district’s Board’s
Suspension Hearing Officer for 2026.

L. Title IX Coordinator:
Per the requirements of Title IX, the administration recommends the appointment
of Marcy Green, Assistant Superintendent, (or Superintendent’s designee) as the
Title IX Coordinator for the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center for 2026.

M. Title IX Investigator:
Per the requirements of Title IX, the administration recommends the appointment
of Michael McDade, Business Manager, (or the Superintendent’s designee) as the
Title IX Investigator for the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center for 2026.

N. AHERA and Safety Coordinator:
Pursuant to the requirements of Public Law 101-236, it is recommended that
Michael McDade, Business Manager, (or the Superintendent’s designee) be
designated as the school district AHERA and Safety Coordinator for 2026.

2026-1 4 (8)

2026-1 4 (9)

2026-1 4 (10)

2026-1 4 (11)

2016-1 4 (12)

2026-1 4 (13)

2026-1 4 (14)
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O. Title VI Coordinator:
Per the requirements of Title VI, the administration recommends the appointment
of Marcy Green, Assistant Superintendent, and Michael McDade, Business
Manager, (or the Superintendent’s designee) as the Title VI Coordinator(s) for the
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center for 2026.

P. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973/ADA:
Per the requirements of Section 504/ADA, the administration recommends the
appointment of Michael McDade, Business Manager, (or the Superintendent’s
designee) as the Section 504/ADA Coordinator for the Cuyahoga Valley Career
Center for 2026.

Q. Participation in State and Federal Grants:
Approve Cuyahoga Valley Career Center’s participation in all state and federal
programs and grants requiring Board approval including, but not limited to, Carl D.
Perkins, High Schools That Work, Federal Pell and Direct Loans.

R. Drug Free Compliance Officer:
It is recommended that the Superintendent, David Mangas, shall be designated
Compliance Officer and shall establish whatever programs and procedures are
necessary to meet the federal certification requirements but which also comply or
do not interfere with collectively-bargained agreements (Drug-Free Workplace
Policy #3122.01/page 1 of 1 – Professional Staff), as recommended by the
Superintendent.

S. Expulsion Hearing Office:
It is recommended that the Assistant Superintendent, Marcy Green, (or the
Superintendent’s designee) be designated as the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center’s
Expulsion Hearing Office for 2026.

T. Appeal Hearing Officer:
It is recommended that the Superintendent, David Mangas, (or the
Superintendent’s designee) be designated as the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center’s
Appeal Hearing Officer for 2026.

U. Superintendent to Accept Resignations:
It is recommended that the Superintendent, David Mangas, accept resignations,
which have been submitted by employees during times when this Board is not in

2026-1 4 (15)

2026-1 4 (16)

2026-1 4 (17)

2026-1 4 (18)

2026-1 4 (19)

2026-1 4 (20)
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session. Upon approval by this Board, such resignations shall be deemed 
irrevocable after the Superintendent’s acceptance. 

V. Superintendent to Make Offers of Employment:
It is recommended to authorize the Superintendent, David Mangas, during periods
when this Board is not in session, to make offers of employment directly to
candidates for either teaching or non-teaching positions on behalf of this Board,
and to acknowledge acceptance of such offers on behalf of this Board, subject to
approval by this Board; provided however, that upon approval by this Board, the
employment shall be deemed effective as of the date and time of the employee’s
acceptance of the Superintendent’s offer.

Nothing in this resolution shall require the Board of Education to employ or 
continue to employ an individual who has not provided a criminal records check 
satisfactory to the Board or who has not satisfied any other prerequisite to 
employment created by law or Board policy. 

The authorization provided by this resolution shall (remain in effect until 
withdrawn by formal action of this Board) commence on January 8, 2026 and 
remain in effect through January 7, 2027. 

W. Long-Term Substitutes for Certified Positions:
Authorize the Superintendent to employ Long-Term Substitutes for Certified
positions when certificate/license, state boards, or other circumstances require
an industry-trained professional to deliver instruction. The employment will be at
Step 0-A, plus stipend, of the Teacher Salary Schedule and be considered when
the leave is greater than 10 days.

X. Long-Term Substitutes for Classified Exempt Positions:
Authorize the Superintendent to employ Long-Term Substitutes for Classified
Exempt Positions when circumstances require an industry-trained professional to
execute essential duties. The employment will be at Step 0, plus stipend, on the
Classified Exempt Treasurer’s Assistant Salary Schedule of the Administrative,
Support and Classified Exempt Employees Compensation and Fringe Benefit Plan
and be considered when the leave is greater than 10 days.

2026-1 4 (21)

2026-1 4 (22)

2026-1 4 (23)

2026-1 4 (24)
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ROLL CALL: 

Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ 
Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ 
Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

XII. ADJOURN

ROLL CALL:

Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ 
Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

*Next meetings:
* Thursday, January 8, 2026 immediately following Organizational Meeting in Conference Room A.
* Thursday, February 26, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. in Conference Room A.

Mrs. Crawford Mrs. O'Neill Passed: 9-0

5:52 p.m.

Mrs. Crawford Mr. Suchocki Passed: 9-0

*APPROVED: _______________________________

*ATTESTED:  _______________________________

**DATE*DATE:          _________________________
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education 
January 8, 2026 Board Meeting 

Thursday, January 8, 2026 | 6:00 p.m. | Conference Room A 

In Attendance: Jacquelyn Arendt; Jennifer Burke; Thandeka Cox; Rhonda Crawford; Andrew 

Head; Rachel Malec; Linda O’Neill; Gary Suchocki; James Virost 

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center prepares youth ad adults to enter, compete, advance, and lead 

in an ever changing world of work, college, and careers. 

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the 

School District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a 

time for public participation during the meeting as indicated in the agenda item. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

Mrs. Burke called the meeting to order at 5:52 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____
Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____
Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____

III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion to approve the agenda as presented.

ROLL CALL:

Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____
Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____
Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________

IV. PRESIDENT’S REPORT
* Board Appointments/ Welcome New Board Members (s)
* Appointment of Ad-Hoc Committee Membership:

Buildings & Grounds 
Mrs. O’Neill 

Mrs. Crawford 

Mr. Suchocki Chairperson 

Minutes 

Mrs. Crawford Mrs. Arendt Passed: 9-0

February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 16 of 216



January 8, 2026 Board of Education Minutes | Page 2 

Business & Finance 
Mr. Suchocki 

Mrs. Crawford 

Mr. Virost Chairperson 

Curriculum 
Ms. Cox 

Mrs. Malec 

Mrs. O’Neill 

Mrs. Arendt Chairperson 

Policy 
Mr. Head 

Mrs. Burke 

Mrs. Malec Chairperson 

A. Resolution #________ APPOINTMENTS
The following resolutions may be handled as one motion.

• OSBA Legislative Liaison:
Approve appointing _______________ as the OSBA Legislative Liaison and
_______________ as Alternate for 2026.

• Appoint Delegate and Alternate – OSBA Annual Meeting:
Approve appointing the following as official Delegate and Alternate to the Ohio
School Boards Association Annual Business Meeting, according to Article IV,
Section B, of the OSBA Constitution.

_______________ Delegate
_______________ Alternate

• Tax Incentive Council:
Approve Richard Berdine, Treasurer, as the Board’s appointee to attend Tax
Incentive Council Meetings. The alternate to the Council will be the designated
Cuyahoga Valley Board of Education Member representing the community
unless there are two members from the district. In such case, one of the two
members shall be appointed the alternate.

ROLL CALL: 

Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ 

2026-1 5

2026-1 5 (1)

Mrs. Arendt
Mrs. Burke

Mrs. Burke
Mrs. Malec
2026-1 5 (2)

2026-1 5 (3)
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Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ 
Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

V. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
* Career-Technical Education Week Activities, February 2-6, 2026
* Building & Property Maintenance Program Presentation
* Email Fraud Training
* News Flash | Student Connections | Alumni Spotlight

VI. BOARD COMMENTS

VII. COMMITTEE REPORTS

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

• Board of Education Meeting Minutes, December 11, 2025

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ 
Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ 
Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

IX. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
The Board values and encourages public comment on education issues. Anyone having
an interest in actions of the Board may participate during the open forum portion of the
meeting. If possible, please identify yourself, prior to the meeting, to the Board
President or Superintendent. Should your comments include a question, it may not be
possible to provide you with the information you request at the meeting.

The speakers may offer objective criticism of school operations and programs, but the
Board will not hear complaints about school personnel or other persons at a public
session. Other channels provide for Board consideration of complaints involving
individuals.

Participants must be recognized by the presiding officer and must preface their
comments by an announcement of their name, address, and group affiliation, if and
when appropriate.

Each statement made by a participant shall be limited to five (5) minutes duration.

Mrs. Crawford Mr. Suchocki Passed: 9-0

Mrs. Malec Mr. Suchocki Passed: 9-0
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X. FINANCES
Resolution #____________ Routine Items recommended (may be handled as one
motion).

Move to accept all of the following routine financial items, as recommended by the 
Treasurer. 

1. Budget:
Approve adopting the 2026-27 Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Tax Budget and
authorize the Treasurer to sign the Budget, as recommended by the Treasurer.

• Budget FY2027

2. Treasurer’s Report:
Acceptance of the Financial Report for the month of November 2025.

• Board Financial Report November 2025

3. OSBA Annual Membership:
Approve membership in Ohio School Boards Association in the amount of $4,576. A
portion of the dues will fund expenses associated with board members
representing OSBA and its member districts at the state and national level.

• Cuyahoga Valley Career Center 2026 OSBA Membership Invoice

ROLL CALL: 

Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ 
Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ 
Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

XI. NEW BUSINESS – Personnel
Resolution #____________ Personnel Items Recommended (may be handled as one
motion).

Move to accept all of the following administrative, certified and classified personnel 
recommendations, conditioned on statutes of the state as revised and consolidated into 
general provisions, title, chapters and sections including all bills passed and filed 
contained in the Ohio Revised Code, as recommended by the Superintendent. 

2026-1 6

2026-1 6 (1)

2026-1 6 (2)

2026-1 6 (3)

Mrs. Crawford Mr. Head Passed: 9-0

2026-1 7
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A. ADMINISTRATIVE, SUPPORT, & CLASSIFIED EXEMPT
1. Employment:

Per Resolution #2025-1 6 (1), employ Rachel Barbiaux as Career Specialist,
effective January 5, 2026 through June 30, 2026, on a one-year limited contract
for 185 days annual, at Career Specialist, Step 6, per the Administrative, Support
and Classified Exempt Employees Compensation and Fringe Benefit Plan.

2. Employment:
Per Resolution #2025-9 30 (2), employ Elizabeth Martin as Administrative
Assistant, effective January 26, 2026 through June 30, 2026, for the remainder of
a two-year contract for 260 days annual, at Administrative Assistant, Step 9, per
the Administrative, Support and Classified Exempt Employees Compensation and
Fringe Benefit Plan.

3. Employment:
Per Resolution #2025-10 32 (2), employ Nour Bakr as Financial & Data
Management Intern, effective January 12, 2026 through June 30, 2026, on a one-
year limited contract for 260 days annual, at Intern, Step 1, per the
Administrative, Support and Classified Exempt Employees Compensation and
Fringe Benefit Plan.

B. CERTIFICATED
1. Adult Education Instructors’ List 2025-26 School Year:

Approve the addition of Dean Horba, Mariama Manneh, and Daniella Stanis to
the part-time Adult Education Instructors’ List for the 2025-26 School Year.

2. Long-Term Substitute:
Authorize the employment of Gesta Miller as a Long-Term Substitute Teacher for
the Education Professions Program, effective February 26, 2026 until no longer
needed during the 2025-26 school year at Step 0-A of the CVFT Salary Schedule.
This position is non-renewable.

3. Professional Growth Days:
In accordance with Article 12 of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career
Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve the listed staff
person(s) for professional growth days. Professional growth days are granted
outside of the normal working day.

• Professional Growth – January 26

2026-1 7 (1)

2026-1 7 (2)

2026-1 7 (3)

2026-1 7 (4)

2026-1 7 (5)

2026-1 7 (6)
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4. Approve Student Activity Pay:
In accordance with Article 12, “Additional Compensation,” Section F. “Student
Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the
Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve Student Activity Pay for school
years 2022-23 and 2023-24 totaling $2,122.24, to be paid to Shelly Schultz,
Internal Transition Coordinator, for attending Educators Rising State and
National Competitions in those school years.

C. CLASSIFIED
1. Classified Substitute List 2025-26 School Year:

Approve the addition of Pamela Smith to the 2025-26 Classified Substitute List.

2. Replacement:
Due to the movement of Elizabeth Martin, approve the replacement of
Administrative Assistant II.

3. Employment:
Per Resolution #2025-9 30 (23), approve Maggie Howell as Custodian, effective
February 11, 2026 through June 30, 2026 on a one-year, limited contract for 260
days annual, at Custodian, Step 3, per the agreement between the Cuyahoga
Valley Career Center Board of Education and the Ohio Association of Public
School Employees (OAPSE).

4. Employment:
Per Resolution #2025-9 30 (25), approve Terri Sevic as Cafeteria Worker/Cook,
effective January 5, 2026 through June 30, 2026 on a one-year, part-time limited
contract for 180 days annual at Cafeteria, Step 8, per the agreement between
the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education and the Ohio Association
of Public School Employees (OAPSE).

5. Employment:
Per Resolution #2025-9 30 (21), approve Leonard Keen, Jr. as Maintenance,
effective January 12, 2026 through June 30, 2026 on a one-year, limited contract
for 260 days annual at Maintenance, Step 8, per the agreement between the
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education and the Ohio Association of
Public School Employees (OAPSE).

2026-1 7 (7)

2026-1 7 (8)

2026-1 7 (9)

2026-1 7 (10)

2026-1 7 (11)

2026-1 7 (12)
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6. Resignation/Retirement:
Accept the resignation of Louise Glinka, Cafeteria Worker/Cook, effective June 3,
2026.

7. Replacement:
Approve the replacement of Cafeteria Worker/Cook.

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ 
Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

XII. NEW BUSINESS – Non-personnel
Resolution #___________ Other Items Recommended (may be handled as one motion).

Move to accept all of the following items, as recommended by the Superintendent. 

1. Disposal of Inventory Items:
Approve the disposal of inventory items as listed:

• Disposals January 2026

2. Donations:
Accept donations as per Resolution #1976-167.

• Donations January 2026

3. Professional Meeting Days:
Approve Carol Maitland, School Nurse, to attend the National Association of School
Nurses Conference in Las Vegas, Nevada, June 28-July 2, 2026. Expenses to be paid
in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and Administrative Guidelines. Trip subject to
cancellation by Superintendent dependent upon world events.

4. Professional Meeting Days:
Approve Jami Little, Programming & Software Development Instructor, to attend the
2026 Computer Science Teachers Association Annual Conference in New Orleans,
Louisiana, July 12-16, 2026. Expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board
Policy and Administrative Guidelines. Trip subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

2026-1 7 (13)

2026-1 7 (14)

Ms. Cox Mrs. Malec Passed: 9-0

2026-1 8

2026-1 8 (1)

2026-1 8 (2)

2026-1 8 (3)

2026-1 8 (4)
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5. Approve Agreement:
Approve Clinical Experience Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and
Strongsville Fire and Emergency Services to allow CVCC Adult Education Emergency
Medical Technology and School of Nursing students to complete clinical experiences.

• Strongsville Fire EMT Agreement 12-17-25

6. Approve Agreement:
Approve Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Educational
Service Center to provide a 9-hour virtual training program for two (2) employees of
the City of Defiance.

• ESC-City of Defiance Agreement 12-17-25

7. Approve Agreement:
Approve Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and Bath Family
Dentistry for CVCC to provide CPR training to five (5) of their employees.

• Bath Family Dentistry CPR Agreement 12-17-25

8. Approve Agreement:
Approve Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and Trinity High School
for CVCC to provide three (3) programs to their students from January 12, 2026
through April 2026.

• Trinity HS Programs Agreement 12-17-25

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ 
Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ 
Mrs. Crawford _____ Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

XIII. ADJOURN

ROLL CALL:

Mr. Suchocki _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____
Mrs. Burke _____ Ms. Cox _____ Mrs. Crawford _____
Mr. Head _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________

*Next meeting: Thursday, February 26, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. in Conference Room A.

2026-1 8 (5)

2026-1 8 (6)

2026-1 8 (7)

2026-1 8 (8)

Mrs. Arendt Mr. Suchocki Passed: 9-0

7:18 p.m.

Mrs. Crawford Mrs. O'Neill Passed: 9-0

*APPROVED: _______________________________

*ATTESTED:  _______________________________

***DATE*DATE       _________________________
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 Current Month 
FCST Estimate 

 Current Month 
Actuals 

 Prior FY 
Month Actuals 

 Variance-
Current Month 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:
  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) -$              68,311$        -$              68,311$         Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution 
  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax -$              231$             -$              231$              Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution 
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 117,300$     112,052$     114,119$     (5,248)$        

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 26,800$        82,499$        57,636$        55,699$        
 continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and 
career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated 
in Fall 2025 forecast 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$              -$              -$              -$              
  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 73,854$        98,030$        108,367$     24,176$         timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years 
1.070 - Total Revenue 217,954$     361,122$     280,122$     143,168$     

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $                -    $                -    $                -    $                -   
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $             164  $                -    $                -   (164)$           
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 218,118$     361,122$     280,122$     143,004$     

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 734,245$     675,956$     636,591$     58,289$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 290,000$     238,838$     276,436$     51,162$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.030 - Purchased Services 112,564$     77,809$        82,360$        34,755$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 63,082$        31,964$        39,425$        31,118$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 2,300$          4,184$          6,175$          (1,884)$        
  3.060 - Intergovernmental 2,000$          30,000$        -$              (28,000)$       timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools 
  4.300 - Other Objects 15,417$        3,410$          3,250$          12,007$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
4.500 - Total Expenditures 1,219,608$  1,062,161$  1,044,237$  157,447$     

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$              -$              -$              -$              
  5.020 - Advances Out -$              -$              -$              -$              
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$              -$              -$              -$              
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 1,219,608$  1,062,161$  1,044,237$  157,447$     

Surplus/(Deficit) for Month (1,001,490)$ (701,039)$    (764,115)$    300,451$      

rb011326

Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
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		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 



		rb011326





FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


December 2025




 Current FYTD 
FCST Estimate 

 Current FYTD 
Actuals 

 Prior FYTD 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current FYTD 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:
  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 7,253,043$    7,321,354$    6,585,643$     68,311$         Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution 
  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 339,736$       339,967$       326,099$        231$              Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution 
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 735,060$       737,664$       688,736$        2,604$          

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 366,198$       472,044$       359,457$        105,846$     
 continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and 
career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated 
in Fall 2025 forecast 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation 972,385$       972,385$       854,478$        -$              
  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 719,384$       721,244$       875,135$        1,860$          
1.070 - Total Revenue 10,385,806$  10,564,658$  9,689,548$     178,852$     

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $       157,000  $       157,000  $        157,000 -$              
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources 91,214$         90,886$         50$                  (328)$           
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 10,634,020$  10,812,544$  9,846,598$     178,524$     

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 4,650,875$    4,529,422$    4,180,575$     121,453$      timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 1,560,314$    1,444,952$    1,651,663$     115,362$      timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.030 - Purchased Services 1,012,560$    956,204$       863,667$        56,356$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 440,527$       407,422$       450,284$        33,105$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 16,137$         16,038$         6,175$             99$               
  3.060 - Intergovernmental 8,000$            64,000$         -$                 (56,000)$       timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools 
  4.300 - Other Objects 307,461$       295,886$       269,460$        11,575$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
4.500 - Total Expenditures 7,995,874$    7,713,924$    7,421,824$     281,950$     

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out 3,142,560$    3,142,560$    727,599$        -$              
  5.020 - Advances Out 185,000$       185,000$       157,000$        -$              
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$                -$                300$                -$              
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 11,323,434$  11,041,484$  8,306,723$     281,950$     

Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD (689,414)$      (228,940)$      1,539,875$     460,474$      
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


December 2025




Unrestricted Property  Restricted
Real Personal Other Grants- Tax Grants- Non- Total

Estate Property Interest Local in-Aid Allocation in-Aid Operating* Revenue

July 2,881,361        -                   95,900            (163)                114,974         -                   77,480            -               3,169,552     

August 3,741,114        204,104         56,011            91,242           146,190         -                   76,845            157,000     4,472,505     

September 630,568            135,632         158,972          40,627           115,460         972,385         81,508            341              2,135,494     

October -                      -                   100,142          28,945           123,836         -                   76,765            90,545       420,233         

November -                      -                   50,997            540                  125,152         -                   76,947            -               253,637         

December 68,311               231                  98,026            4                       112,052         -                   82,499            -               361,122         

January -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     
 -                   

February -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

March -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

April -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

May -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

June -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

Totals $7,321,354 $339,967 $560,049 $161,195 $737,663 $972,385 $472,044 $247,886 $10,812,543

% of Total 67.71% 3.14% 5.18% 1.49% 6.82% 8.99% 4.37% 2.29%

rb011326

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.

Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26
Local Revenue State Revenue

Taxes

February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 27 of 216


FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26


Local Revenue


Taxes




Other- Non- Total
Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Equipment Intergov. Dues/Fees Operating* Expenses

July 715,200            217,783         188,592         146,548         -              -                   147,926          -                   1,416,050        

August 753,933            220,954         239,553         45,406           10,450       -                   61,314            2,776,560     4,108,169        

September 724,836            244,817         220,764         82,189           1,187         -                   68,339            551,000         1,893,131        

October 996,591            296,760         125,416         59,892           -              4,000               2,640               -                   1,485,299        

November 662,907            225,800         104,070         41,423           217             30,000            12,257            -                   1,076,673        

December 675,956            238,838         77,809           31,964           4,184         30,000            3,410               -                   1,062,161        

January -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

February -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

March -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

April -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

May -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

June -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

TOTALS $4,529,424 $1,444,951 $956,204 $407,422 $16,038 $64,000 $295,886 $3,327,560 $11,041,483

% of Total 41.02% 13.09% 8.66% 3.69% 0.15% 0.58% 2.68% 30.14%
*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

rb011326

Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb011326



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered
Fund Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund

7/1/2025 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 General Fund $20,940,949.71 $361,122.23 $10,812,543.09 $1,062,161.30 $11,041,483.31 $20,712,009.49 $871,943.62 $19,840,065.87
003 Permanent Improvement $8,215,370.02 $0.00 $3,032,629.00 $1,035,226.16 $5,309,174.32 5,938,824.70 $4,376,942.14 1,561,882.56
006 Food Service ($3,970.42) $1,908.50 $204,611.82 $8,390.54 $143,350.42 57,290.98 $23,556.56 33,734.42
008 Endowment $48,799.24 $531.28 $1,367.18 $0.00 $7,000.00 43,166.42 $0.00 43,166.42
009 Uniform School Supplies $19,039.36 $205.00 $104,883.88 $387.50 $89,256.75 34,666.49 $14,547.43 20,119.06
011 Rotary-Special Services $119,512.40 $5,878.10 $25,367.42 $4,253.21 $14,422.18 130,457.64 $7,993.24 122,464.40
012 Adult Education $1,063,287.56 $156,431.60 $945,598.04 $126,928.79 $963,339.53 1,045,546.07 $76,492.02 969,054.05
018 Public School Support $239,371.16 $38,878.75 $183,201.85 $4,168.33 $66,125.86 356,447.15 $19,901.92 336,545.23
019 Other Grants $82,044.70 $0.00 $0.00 $13,464.00 $24,237.17 57,807.53 $12,155.96 45,651.57
022 District Agency $19,662.84 $1,256.88 $373,214.72 $37,001.94 $400,792.04 (7,914.48) $0.00 (7,914.48)
200 Student Managed Activity $54,199.94 $4,910.58 $34,365.38 $3,504.81 $11,718.38 76,846.94 $3,434.62 73,412.32
451 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
495 CTE Construction Grant $4,663,030.58 $0.00 $0.00 $683,405.58 $4,563,162.63 99,867.95 $99,867.95 0.00
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $268,772.07 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $270,067.05 7,705.02 $100.00 7,605.02
524 Carl Perkins Grants ($19,263.33) $40,075.38 $202,677.98 $21,113.10 $224,563.48 (41,148.83) $83,012.00 (124,160.83)

Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $35,710,805.83 $620,198.30 $15,930,460.36 $3,009,005.26 $23,129,693.12 $28,511,573.07 $5,589,947.46 22,921,625.61

\
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb011326



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


December 2025




Cash Summary Report Balance 28,511,573.07$    

Bank Balance:
  PNC - Main Checking 1,819,933.21    
  PNC - Merchant Svcs. 54,209.72         
  PNC - Payroll Holding 40,000.00         

1,914,142.93$    

Investments:

 
  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers 
Managed Portfolio 25,670,495.71   
   STAR Ohio 947,093.37       

26,617,589.08$  
Petty Cash:
  Administrative Office 1,500.00            

-                     
-                     

1,500.00$            
Change Fund:  

-                     
-                     
-                     
-                     

-$                     

Less: Outstanding Checks (27,419.30)$        

Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:
  Credit Card Receipts in Transit 3,586.01            
  Deposit in Transit -                     
  Payroll in Transit 2,174.35            
   October Balance Adjustment -                     
 5,760.36$            

Bank Balance 28,511,573.07$    

Variance -$                        

rb011326

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb011326



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cash Summary Report Balance


Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


Cash Reconciliation


December 31, 2025




December 2025
rb011326

 Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD
FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 General Fund $22,913,432.00 $279,094.75 $23,192,526.75 $11,041,483.31 $1,062,161.30 $871,943.62 11,279,099.82 51.37%
003 Permanent Improvement $3,824,831.00 $7,233,459.99 $11,058,290.99 $5,309,174.32 $1,035,226.16 $0.00 5,749,116.67 48.01%
006 Food Service $190,625.00 $0.00 $190,625.00 $143,350.42 $8,390.54 $23,556.56 23,718.02 87.56%
008 Endowment $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 8,000.00 46.67%
009 Uniform School Supplies $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $89,256.75 $387.50 $14,547.43 (48,804.18) 188.73%
011 Rotary-Special Services $53,100.00 $140.80 $53,240.80 $14,422.18 $4,253.21 $7,993.24 30,825.38 42.10%
012 Adult Education $1,739,711.50 $44,339.64 $1,784,051.14 $963,339.53 $126,928.79 $76,492.02 744,219.59 58.28%
018 Public School Support $288,580.20 $1,498.93 $290,079.13 $66,125.86 $4,168.33 $19,901.92 204,051.35 29.66%
019 Other Grants $84,449.00 $0.00 $84,449.00 $24,237.17 $13,464.00 $12,155.96 48,055.87 43.09%
022 District Agency $640,000.00 $0.00 $640,000.00 $400,792.04 $37,001.94 $0.00 239,207.96 62.62%
200 Student Managed Activity $97,670.86 $99.04 $97,769.90 $11,718.38 $3,504.81 $3,434.62 82,616.90 15.50%
451 Data Communications $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 100.00%
495 CTE Construction Grant $0.00 $4,663,030.58 $4,663,030.58 $270,067.05 $9,000.00 $0.00 4,392,963.53 5.79%
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $12,089.64 $260,682.43 $272,772.07 $270,067.05 $9,000.00 $100.00 2,605.02 99.04%
524 Carl Perkins Grants $474,570.21 $71,757.05 $546,327.26 $224,563.48 $21,113.10 $83,012.00 238,751.78 56.30%

Totals $30,390,059.41 $12,554,103.21 $42,944,162.62 $18,836,597.54 $2,334,599.68 $1,113,137.37 $22,994,427.71 46.46%
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 



		rb011326





Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center




Vendor Amount Fund Description

Construction Resources, Inc. 166,000.00$    003 Design/bid professional services for building renovation 
projects

CVCC-AE Federal Disburse 29,074.98$      022 Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

CVCC-Adult Education 25,414.50$      018/019/499 Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private 
sources/State grants

GPD Group 13,448.64$      003/495 Architectural/engineering services
Independence Local Schools 30,000.00$      001 CTE partnership funds
Illuminating Co. 22,306.85$      001 Electricity
Ohio CAT 176,611.00$    003 Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program
Panzica Construction 968,960.77$    003/495 Building projects
Smith Garage Equipment 162,179.49$    003 Equipment for auto technology program
Speelman Electric Inc. 43,778.50$      003 Electrical upgrades buildingwide
Trimark SS Kemp 57,101.20$      003/001 Equipment for culinary arts program
Willham Roofing Co., Inc. 117,827.40$    003 Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12
Bureau of Workers Compensation 10,455.00$      001/006/012 Workers compensation premium

PNC Bank 14,091.05$      001/012/018

Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, 
student competition/conference travel, student testing, 
subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, 
membership dues

PNC Bank 12,897.11$      various Medicare
SERS 40,982.10$      various Classified retirement
STRS 83,291.81$      various Certified retirement
Suburban Health Consortium 119,631.06$    various Employee benefits insurance premiums
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   68,311		$   - 0		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   231		$   - 0		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   117,300		$   112,052		$   114,119		$   (5,248)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   82,499		$   57,636		$   55,699		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   73,854		$   98,030		$   108,367		$   24,176		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   217,954		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,168



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   164		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (164)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   218,118		$   361,122		$   280,122		$   143,004



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   734,245		$   675,956		$   636,591		$   58,289		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   290,000		$   238,838		$   276,436		$   51,162		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   112,564		$   77,809		$   82,360		$   34,755		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   63,082		$   31,964		$   39,425		$   31,118		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,300		$   4,184		$   6,175		$   (1,884)

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   2,000		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   (28,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   15,417		$   3,410		$   3,250		$   12,007		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,219,608		$   1,062,161		$   1,044,237		$   157,447



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,001,490)		$   (701,039)		$   (764,115)		$   300,451		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,253,043		$   7,321,354		$   6,585,643		$   68,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   735,060		$   737,664		$   688,736		$   2,604

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   366,198		$   472,044		$   359,457		$   105,846		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   719,384		$   721,244		$   875,135		$   1,860

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,385,806		$   10,564,658		$   9,689,548		$   178,852



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   10,634,020		$   10,812,544		$   9,846,598		$   178,524



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   4,650,875		$   4,529,422		$   4,180,575		$   121,453		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   1,560,314		$   1,444,952		$   1,651,663		$   115,362		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,012,560		$   956,204		$   863,667		$   56,356		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   440,527		$   407,422		$   450,284		$   33,105		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   16,137		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   99

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   8,000		$   64,000		$   - 0		$   (56,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   307,461		$   295,886		$   269,460		$   11,575		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   7,995,874		$   7,713,924		$   7,421,824		$   281,950



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   11,323,434		$   11,041,484		$   8,306,723		$   281,950



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (689,414)		$   (228,940)		$   1,539,875		$   460,474		 



		rb011326





Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,321,354		$339,967		$560,049		$161,195		$737,663		$972,385		$472,044		$247,886		$10,812,543



		% of Total		67.71%		3.14%		5.18%		1.49%		6.82%		8.99%		4.37%		2.29%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$4,529,424		$1,444,951		$956,204		$407,422		$16,038		$64,000		$295,886		$3,327,560		$11,041,483



		% of Total		41.02%		13.09%		8.66%		3.69%		0.15%		0.58%		2.68%		30.14%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb011326







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb011326

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$361,122.23		$10,812,543.09		$1,062,161.30		$11,041,483.31		$20,712,009.49		$871,943.62		$19,840,065.87

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$1,035,226.16		$5,309,174.32		5,938,824.70		$4,376,942.14		1,561,882.56

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$1,908.50		$204,611.82		$8,390.54		$143,350.42		57,290.98		$23,556.56		33,734.42

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$531.28		$1,367.18		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,166.42		$0.00		43,166.42

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$205.00		$104,883.88		$387.50		$89,256.75		34,666.49		$14,547.43		20,119.06

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$5,878.10		$25,367.42		$4,253.21		$14,422.18		130,457.64		$7,993.24		122,464.40

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$156,431.60		$945,598.04		$126,928.79		$963,339.53		1,045,546.07		$76,492.02		969,054.05

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$38,878.75		$183,201.85		$4,168.33		$66,125.86		356,447.15		$19,901.92		336,545.23

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$13,464.00		$24,237.17		57,807.53		$12,155.96		45,651.57

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$373,214.72		$37,001.94		$400,792.04		(7,914.48)		$0.00		(7,914.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$4,910.58		$34,365.38		$3,504.81		$11,718.38		76,846.94		$3,434.62		73,412.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$683,405.58		$4,563,162.63		99,867.95		$99,867.95		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$9,000.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$40,075.38		$202,677.98		$21,113.10		$224,563.48		(41,148.83)		$83,012.00		(124,160.83)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$620,198.30		$15,930,460.36		$3,009,005.26		$23,129,693.12		$28,511,573.07		$5,589,947.46		22,921,625.61









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,819,933.21

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		54,209.72

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,914,142.93



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,670,495.71				 

				   STAR Ohio		947,093.37

								$   26,617,589.08

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (27,419.30)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		3,586.01

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		2,174.35

				   October Balance Adjustment		- 0

				 				$   5,760.36



				Bank Balance						$   28,511,573.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				December 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$11,041,483.31		$1,062,161.30		$871,943.62		11,279,099.82		51.37%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,309,174.32		$1,035,226.16		$0.00		5,749,116.67		48.01%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$143,350.42		$8,390.54		$23,556.56		23,718.02		87.56%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$89,256.75		$387.50		$14,547.43		(48,804.18)		188.73%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$14,422.18		$4,253.21		$7,993.24		30,825.38		42.10%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$963,339.53		$126,928.79		$76,492.02		744,219.59		58.28%

		018		Public School Support		$288,580.20		$1,498.93		$290,079.13		$66,125.86		$4,168.33		$19,901.92		204,051.35		29.66%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$24,237.17		$13,464.00		$12,155.96		48,055.87		43.09%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$400,792.04		$37,001.94		$0.00		239,207.96		62.62%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$11,718.38		$3,504.81		$3,434.62		82,616.90		15.50%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$9,000.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$224,563.48		$21,113.10		$83,012.00		238,751.78		56.30%



		Totals				$30,390,059.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,944,162.62		$18,836,597.54		$2,334,599.68		$1,113,137.37		$22,994,427.71		46.46%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   166,000.00		003		Design/bid professional services for building renovation projects

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   29,074.98		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		CVCC-Adult Education		$   25,414.50		018/019/499		Adult Education tuition/fees assistance from private sources/State grants

		GPD Group		$   13,448.64		003/495		Architectural/engineering services

		Independence Local Schools		$   30,000.00		001		CTE partnership funds

		Illuminating Co.		$   22,306.85		001		Electricity

		Ohio CAT		$   176,611.00		003		Equipment for parks/environmental sciences program

		Panzica Construction		$   968,960.77		003/495		Building projects

		Smith Garage Equipment		$   162,179.49		003		Equipment for auto technology program

		Speelman Electric Inc.		$   43,778.50		003		Electrical upgrades buildingwide

		Trimark SS Kemp		$   57,101.20		003/001		Equipment for culinary arts program

		Willham Roofing Co., Inc.		$   117,827.40		003		Roofing replacement areas 8 & 12

		Bureau of Workers Compensation		$   10,455.00		001/006/012		Workers compensation premium

		PNC Bank		$   14,091.05		001/012/018		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		PNC Bank		$   12,897.11		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   40,982.10		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,291.81		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   119,631.06		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center




CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

FY2026 July August September October November December January February March April May June Totals Annual Estimate

% of Estimate 
Received/ 
Expended

Balance Remaining 
to be Received/ 

Expended

Receipts
1214-Tuition $56,167.70 $69,256.06 $95,816.04 $311,013.99 $64,765.65 $125,999.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $723,018.49 $1,200,000.00 60.25% $476,981.51
1730-Sale of Materials $0.00 $4,345.75 $1,257.25 $5,999.00 $2,554.00 $708.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,864.00 $70,000.00 21.23% $55,136.00
1790-Other Classroom Fees $7,435.00 $4,740.00 $2,300.00 $699.25 $10.00 $2,666.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,850.50 $15,000.00 119.00% -$2,850.50
1833-Services to Patrons $206.00 $271.00 $290.00 $440.00 $330.00 $295.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,832.00 $3,300.00 55.52% $1,468.00
1899-Miscellaneous $5,653.00 $3,110.00 $1,210.00 $310.00 $791.25 $35,763.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,837.55 $42,000.00 111.52% -$4,837.55
3110-State Foundation $0.00 $0.00 $66,771.00 $8,128.00 $75,067.00 ($9,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,966.00 $420,000.00 33.56% $279,034.00
5100-Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
5210-Advances In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures $229.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $229.50 $300.00 76.50% $70.50
Total Receipts $69,691.20 $81,722.81 $167,644.29 $326,590.24 $143,517.90 $156,431.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $945,598.04 $1,750,600.00 54.02% $805,001.96

Expenditures
100-Salaries $80,855.60 $84,102.59 $78,092.69 $142,529.83 $95,156.40 $88,663.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $569,400.60 $1,050,000.00 54.23% $480,599.40
200-Fringe Benefits $20,282.98 $22,435.72 $28,406.00 $31,079.74 $23,741.78 $23,453.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,399.84 $300,000.00 49.80% $150,600.16
400-Purchased Services $4,130.73 $4,444.31 $50,747.18 $59,106.54 $5,604.10 $3,044.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $127,077.02 $130,000.00 97.75% $2,922.98
500-Supplies $9,128.04 $15,920.38 $12,908.99 $5,847.02 $17,901.89 $10,911.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,617.86 $125,000.00 58.09% $52,382.14
600-Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0.00% $4,000.00
800-Other $665.10 $843.31 $2,349.21 $1,044.42 $995.66 $855.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,753.68 $10,000.00 67.54% $3,246.32
920-Advances Out $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts $1,500.00 $11,469.53 $15,505.00 $3,556.00 $6,060.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,090.53 $1,500.00 2539.37% -$36,590.53
Total Expenditures $116,562.45 $139,215.84 $188,009.07 $243,163.55 $149,459.83 $126,928.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $963,339.53 $1,620,500.00 59.45% $657,160.47

Receipts Over/(Under) Expends. -$46,871.25 -$57,493.03 -$20,364.78 $83,426.69 -$5,941.93 $29,502.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$17,741.49 $130,100.00

Beg. Cash Bal. $1,063,287.56 $1,016,416.31 $958,923.28 $938,558.50 $1,021,985.19 $1,016,043.26 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,063,287.56 $1,063,287.56

End. Cash Bal. $1,016,416.31 $958,923.28 $938,558.50 $1,021,985.19 $1,016,043.26 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,193,387.56

Encumbrances $46,791.64 $114,472.87 $109,932.08 $55,338.49 $41,299.71 $76,492.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Ending Unenc. Bal. $969,624.67 $844,450.41 $828,626.42 $966,646.70 $974,743.55 $969,054.05 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,045,546.07 $1,153,387.56February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 33 of 216


Cash Flow Data Entry

		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2026		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$56,167.70		$69,256.06		$95,816.04		$311,013.99		$64,765.65		$125,999.05		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$723,018.49		$1,200,000.00		60.25%		$476,981.51

		1730-Sale of Materials		$0.00		$4,345.75		$1,257.25		$5,999.00		$2,554.00		$708.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$14,864.00		$70,000.00		21.23%		$55,136.00

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$7,435.00		$4,740.00		$2,300.00		$699.25		$10.00		$2,666.25		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$17,850.50		$15,000.00		119.00%		-$2,850.50

		1833-Services to Patrons		$206.00		$271.00		$290.00		$440.00		$330.00		$295.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,832.00		$3,300.00		55.52%		$1,468.00

		1899-Miscellaneous		$5,653.00		$3,110.00		$1,210.00		$310.00		$791.25		$35,763.30		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$46,837.55		$42,000.00		111.52%		-$4,837.55

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$0.00		$66,771.00		$8,128.00		$75,067.00		($9,000.00)		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$140,966.00		$420,000.00		33.56%		$279,034.00

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$229.50		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$229.50		$300.00		76.50%		$70.50

		Total Receipts		$69,691.20		$81,722.81		$167,644.29		$326,590.24		$143,517.90		$156,431.60		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$945,598.04		$1,750,600.00		54.02%		$805,001.96



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$80,855.60		$84,102.59		$78,092.69		$142,529.83		$95,156.40		$88,663.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$569,400.60		$1,050,000.00		54.23%		$480,599.40

		200-Fringe Benefits		$20,282.98		$22,435.72		$28,406.00		$31,079.74		$23,741.78		$23,453.62		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$149,399.84		$300,000.00		49.80%		$150,600.16

		400-Purchased Services		$4,130.73		$4,444.31		$50,747.18		$59,106.54		$5,604.10		$3,044.16		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$127,077.02		$130,000.00		97.75%		$2,922.98

		500-Supplies		$9,128.04		$15,920.38		$12,908.99		$5,847.02		$17,901.89		$10,911.54		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$72,617.86		$125,000.00		58.09%		$52,382.14

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		0.00%		$4,000.00

		800-Other		$665.10		$843.31		$2,349.21		$1,044.42		$995.66		$855.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$6,753.68		$10,000.00		67.54%		$3,246.32

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$1,500.00		$11,469.53		$15,505.00		$3,556.00		$6,060.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$38,090.53		$1,500.00		2539.37%		-$36,590.53

		Total Expenditures		$116,562.45		$139,215.84		$188,009.07		$243,163.55		$149,459.83		$126,928.79		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$963,339.53		$1,620,500.00		59.45%		$657,160.47

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$46,871.25		-$57,493.03		-$20,364.78		$83,426.69		-$5,941.93		$29,502.81		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		-$17,741.49		$130,100.00



		Beg. Cash Bal.		$1,063,287.56		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$1,021,985.19		$1,016,043.26		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56



		End. Cash Bal.		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$1,021,985.19		$1,016,043.26		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,193,387.56



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$1,021,985.19		$1,016,043.26		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,193,387.56



		Encumbrances		$46,791.64		$114,472.87		$109,932.08		$55,338.49		$41,299.71		$76,492.02		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$40,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$969,624.67		$844,450.41		$828,626.42		$966,646.70		$974,743.55		$969,054.05		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,045,546.07		$1,153,387.56



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2025		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$63,493.26		$46,427.35		$102,153.14		$250,081.97		$28,159.01		$73,265.70		$185,800.98		$83,592.96		$130,331.54		$31,400.45		$62,396.69		$175,823.15		$1,232,926.20		$1,125,000.00		109.59%		-$107,926.20

		1730-Sale of Materials		$0.00		$0.00		$494.00		$215.00		$2,560.50		$48,099.00		$2,989.00		$8,656.50		$0.00		$223.50		$996.17		$6,172.00		$70,405.67		$80,000.00		88.01%		$9,594.33

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$3,170.00		$2,910.00		$2,530.00		$0.00		$113.50		$310.00		$65.00		$101.00		$280.00		$1,000.00		$2,200.00		$2,400.00		$15,079.50		$18,249.00		82.63%		$3,169.50

		1833-Services to Patrons		$495.00		$180.00		$295.00		$185.00		$359.00		$0.00		$35.00		$250.00		$266.00		$451.00		$340.00		$450.00		$3,306.00		$1,470.00		224.90%		-$1,836.00

		1890-Miscellaneous		$1,507.00		$608.00		$527.00		$1,525.00		$16,320.00		$5,089.01		$1,305.00		$535.00		$3,561.00		$1,696.00		$3,988.00		$5,096.00		$41,757.01		$25,000.00		167.03%		-$16,757.01

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$66,091.00		$52,204.00		$0.00		$66,091.00		$0.00		$0.00		$66,091.00		$104,223.79		$0.00		$66,203.00		$0.00		$420,903.79		$400,000.00		105.23%		-$20,903.79

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		Total Receipts		$68,665.26		$116,216.35		$158,203.14		$252,006.97		$113,603.01		$126,763.71		$190,194.98		$159,226.46		$238,662.33		$34,770.95		$136,123.86		$189,941.15		$1,784,378.17		$1,649,719.00		108.16%		-$134,659.17



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$63,910.36		$56,822.78		$61,370.49		$67,745.70		$116,099.35		$80,473.08		$95,011.97		$84,944.49		$95,075.97		$74,110.96		$125,570.98		$87,734.21		$1,008,870.34		$975,000.00		103.47%		-$33,870.34

		200-Fringe Benefits		$14,998.78		$16,206.59		$21,077.30		$17,940.66		$26,276.51		$23,028.15		$53,406.50		$21,485.28		$23,113.65		$19,927.96		$28,203.75		$21,260.91		$286,926.04		$326,560.00		87.86%		$39,633.96

		400-Purchased Services		$9,903.59		$2,277.77		$26,136.10		$6,858.86		$13,734.58		$15,835.02		$1,080.41		$2,905.32		$7,784.64		$36,276.05		$1,191.50		$2,764.28		$126,748.12		$125,000.00		101.40%		-$1,748.12

		500-Supplies		$2,224.41		$9,010.31		$17,543.08		$17,006.17		$10,098.51		$8,835.64		$6,051.85		$13,987.68		$9,669.95		$5,868.12		$12,929.95		$7,012.46		$120,238.13		$108,842.00		110.47%		-$11,396.13

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$54,550.00		0.00%		$54,550.00

		800-Other		$1,176.44		$317.88		$2,359.32		$486.92		$463.90		$732.30		$588.44		$752.94		$465.59		$774.45		$359.47		$598.37		$9,076.02		$10,332.00		87.84%		$1,255.98

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		Total Expenditures		$92,213.58		$84,635.33		$128,486.29		$110,038.31		$166,672.85		$128,904.19		$156,139.17		$124,075.71		$136,109.80		$136,957.54		$168,255.65		$119,370.23		$1,551,858.65		$1,600,284.00		96.97%		$48,425.35

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$23,548.32		$31,581.02		$29,716.85		$141,968.66		-$53,069.84		-$2,140.48		$34,055.81		$35,150.75		$102,552.53		-$102,186.59		-$32,131.79		$70,570.92		$232,519.52		$49,435.00



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$830,768.04		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$830,768.04		$830,768.04



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56		$880,203.04



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56		$880,203.04



		Encumbrances		$109,982.96		$113,376.66		$103,821.73		$108,465.45		$103,888.69		$77,581.06		$61,752.55		$73,847.44		$75,510.47		$49,299.75		$65,844.96		$44,339.64		$44,339.64		$25,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$697,236.76		$725,424.08		$764,695.86		$902,020.80		$853,527.72		$877,694.87		$927,579.19		$950,635.05		$1,051,524.55		$975,548.68		$926,871.68		$1,018,947.92		$1,018,947.92		$855,203.04



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2024		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$33,028.41		$23,929.85		$178,749.66		$94,187.41		$55,546.60		$165,969.64		$154,311.52		$194,456.58		$94,824.83		$148,619.47		-$6,803.92		$62,332.82		$1,199,152.87		$1,125,000.00		106.59%		-$74,152.87

		1730-Sale of Materials		$4,790.50		$380.00		$3,683.00		$32,624.00		$105.00		$11,819.00		$2,445.00		$13,075.50		$1,340.50		$19,042.37		-$128.00		$5,226.00		$94,402.87		$80,000.00		118.00%		-$14,402.87

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$2,885.00		$2,975.00		$0.00		$65.00		$580.00		$665.00		$0.00		$180.00		$390.00		$375.00		$1,155.00		$1,385.00		$10,655.00		$18,249.00		58.39%		$7,594.00

		1833-Services to Patrons		$110.00		$341.00		$80.00		$135.00		$220.00		$326.00		$149.00		$200.00		$325.00		$240.00		$643.00		$310.00		$3,079.00		$1,470.00		209.46%		-$1,609.00

		1890-Miscellaneous		$1,055.00		$75.00		$3,703.00		$1,950.00		$5,124.00		$760.00		$195.00		$7,774.00		$1,997.00		$205.00		$420.00		$4,151.00		$27,409.00		$25,000.00		109.64%		-$2,409.00

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$70,129.00		$0.00		$50,000.00		$70,129.00		$52,774.00		$0.00		$70,129.00		$41,666.67		$0.00		$73,471.70		$0.00		$428,299.37		$400,000.00		107.07%		-$28,299.37

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		Total Receipts		$41,868.91		$97,829.85		$186,215.66		$178,961.41		$131,704.60		$232,313.64		$157,100.52		$285,815.08		$140,544.00		$168,481.84		$68,757.78		$73,404.82		$1,762,998.11		$1,649,719.00		106.87%		-$113,279.11



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$64,717.57		$65,349.57		$60,497.17		$73,467.56		$76,203.64		$113,427.27		$70,607.60		$85,352.89		$89,629.90		$90,300.68		$130,333.70		$87,847.70		$1,007,735.25		$974,997.00		103.36%		-$32,738.25

		200-Fringe Benefits		$24,402.78		$26,791.01		$21,876.69		$24,234.88		$25,218.52		$33,299.65		$21,643.43		$24,125.94		$24,912.60		$22,227.69		$30,911.23		$21,357.87		$301,002.29		$326,563.00		92.17%		$25,560.71

		400-Purchased Services		$2,882.67		$1,963.39		$31,469.25		$8,841.32		$4,402.52		$1,861.28		$1,945.64		$1,689.71		$5,046.81		$32,498.70		$593.25		$3,624.91		$96,819.45		$125,000.00		77.46%		$28,180.55

		500-Supplies		$2,024.75		$5,471.62		$12,490.36		$10,820.60		$7,259.33		$27,025.85		$6,955.00		$4,720.42		$9,440.79		$5,183.19		$5,490.99		$4,589.12		$101,472.02		$108,842.00		93.23%		$7,369.98

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$54,550.00		0.00%		$54,550.00

		800-Other		$267.73		$673.24		$1,528.26		$588.41		$169.95		$439.79		$623.12		$417.57		$126.82		$785.43		$323.08		$242.52		$6,185.92		$10,332.00		59.87%		$4,146.08

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$0.00		$99.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$52,774.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$52,873.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-$52,873.00

		Total Expenditures		$94,295.50		$100,347.83		$127,861.73		$117,952.77		$113,253.96		$176,053.84		$101,774.79		$169,080.53		$129,156.92		$150,995.69		$167,652.25		$117,662.12		$1,566,087.93		$1,600,284.00		97.86%		$34,196.07

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$52,426.59		-$2,517.98		$58,353.93		$61,008.64		$18,450.64		$56,259.80		$55,325.73		$116,734.55		$11,387.08		$17,486.15		-$98,894.47		-$44,257.30		$196,910.18		$49,435.00



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$633,857.86		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$633,857.86		$633,857.86



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$830,768.04		$830,768.04		$683,292.86



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$830,768.04		$830,768.04		$683,292.86



		Encumbrances		$98,651.57		$125,626.36		$96,530.06		$111,624.10		$107,007.27		$64,638.22		$55,427.05		$84,791.41		$76,585.17		$52,533.54		$68,230.49		$39,285.46		$0.00		$25,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$482,779.70		$453,286.93		$540,737.16		$586,651.76		$609,719.23		$708,348.08		$772,884.98		$860,255.17		$879,848.49		$921,386.27		$806,794.85		$791,482.58		$830,768.04		$658,292.86



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		0

		FY2023		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		9,779		33,948		84,061		161,814		18,272		59,399		51,674		116,837		61,548		65,884		39,079		91,590		793,886		1,125,000		70.57%		331,114

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		0		826		21,779		2,548		770		5,691		16,335		5,291		4,769		417		1,446		59,871		80,000		74.84%		20,129

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,415		3,100		1,110		130		0		0		390		690		765		1,214		2,090		2,355		16,259		18,249		89.09%		1,991

		1833-Services to Patrons		25		0		165		125		60		40		45		0		75		244		75		260		1,114		1,470		75.78%		356

		1890-Miscellaneous		704		1,404		698		1,470		140		830		5,536		165		458		1,913		1,977		3,443		18,738		25,000		74.95%		6,262

		3110-State Foundation		0		70,044		50,000		19,129		70,044		56,000		0		70,044		0		0		79,564		0		414,825		400,000		103.71%		(14,825)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,000		0		0.00%		(3,000)

		Total Receipts		14,923		108,496		139,860		204,447		91,064		117,039		63,336		204,071		68,137		74,024		123,202		99,094		1,307,693		1,649,719		79.27%		342,026



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		90,199		58,213		76,751		66,356		73,931		101,194		57,414		72,722		71,451		69,392		75,352		107,610		920,586		975,000		94.42%		54,414

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,998		20,917		24,301		22,523		24,087		30,460		21,130		24,857		24,362		25,230		26,335		31,968		303,168		326,560		92.84%		23,393

		400-Purchased Services		2,399		1,014		1,033		2,588		49,915		1,613		964		7,061		6,158		24,082		3,596		2,519		102,942		125,000		82.35%		22,058

		500-Supplies		3,548		10,538		1,105		653		18,172		1,446		7,226		5,884		7,136		2,269		6,551		7,412		71,939		108,842		66.09%		36,903

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		111,261		0		0		0		0		0		111,261		54,550		203.96%		(56,711)

		800-Other		243		246		1,305		561		216		240		558		724		345		319		213		570		5,540		10,332		53.62%		4,792

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		6,000		297		0		21,559		0		0		0		5,200		0		0		0		0		33,056		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(33,056)

		Total Expenditures		129,388		91,225		104,495		114,240		166,320		134,952		198,553		116,449		109,452		121,291		112,047		150,078		1,548,492		1,600,284		96.76%		51,792



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(114,465)		17,271		35,365		90,207		(75,256)		(17,913)		(135,217)		87,622		(41,315)		(47,267)		11,155		(50,984)		(240,798)		49,435



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		874,656		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		874,656		874,656



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		633,858		633,858		924,091



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		633,858		633,858		924,091



		Encumbrances		150,618		218,650		223,319		233,224		162,074		152,644		43,780		71,458		67,770		50,413		44,483		33,056		33,056		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		609,573		558,812		589,508		669,809		665,703		657,220		630,867		690,811		653,184		623,274		640,359		600,802		600,802		899,091





		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		0

		FY2022		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		30,694		63,749		118,416		112,998		198,095		117,490		55,278		101,883		72,485		27,664		31,648		115,797		1,046,197		1,160,000		90.19%		113,803

		1730-Sale of Materials		742		1,024		12,340		14,801		0		8,638		5,865		0		6,243		926		195		9,798		60,572		65,000		93.19%		4,428

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,770		3,975		3,265		65		0		200		260		390		1,015		945		890		810		13,585		25,000		54.34%		11,415

		1833-Services to Patrons		457		175		175		130		0		153		0		155		155		140		283		110		1,933		3,000		64.43%		1,067

		1890-Miscellaneous		906		2,568		13,003		545		5,926		5,073		1,526		2,042		1,296		4,776		2,959		1,115		41,735		34,000		122.75%		(7,735)

		3110-State Foundation		0		68,435		50,000		0		110,102		0		0		85,518		0		0		70,032		0		384,087		280,000		137.17%		(104,087)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		34,569		139,926		197,199		128,539		314,123		131,554		62,929		189,988		81,194		34,451		106,007		127,630		1,548,109		1,567,000		98.79%		18,891



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		98,109		60,426		48,204		64,567		72,246		98,030		62,551		70,383		70,169		71,243		68,357		74,245		858,530		974,997		88.05%		116,467

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,039		18,674		27,716		21,901		23,436		29,481		21,331		22,715		22,817		22,949		18,579		22,186		275,826		326,563		84.46%		50,737

		400-Purchased Services		6,586		5,680		3,437		19,496		2,218		2,396		4,592		18,428		3,451		357		23,300		3,878		93,819		132,150		70.99%		38,331

		500-Supplies		5,846		1,450		21,483		8,518		1,230		3,867		6,128		5,793		2,600		5,564		2,434		5,554		70,465		100,259		70.28%		29,794

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		520		52		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		573		13,500		4.24%		12,927

		800-Other		365		467		2,059		483		225		532		457		334		170		163		135		344		5,734		8,270		69.34%		2,536

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		1,300		1,300		417		0		0		0		0		17,083		0		0		0		20,100		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,100)

		Total Expenditures		134,945		287,997		104,200		115,902		99,408		134,306		95,059		117,652		116,290		100,275		112,805		106,209		1,525,048		1,755,739		86.86%		230,691



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(100,376)		(148,072)		92,999		12,638		214,716		(2,753)		(32,130)		72,336		(35,096)		(65,824)		(6,798)		21,422		23,062		(188,739)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		851,595		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		851,595		851,595



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		874,656		874,656		662,856



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		874,656		874,656		462,856



		Encumbrances		32,694		62,914		49,731		39,075		39,593		42,806		53,182		26,990		32,856		53,454		36,381		25,407		25,407		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		718,525		540,232		646,415		669,708		883,906		877,941		835,435		933,962		893,000		806,578		816,854		849,249		849,249		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2021		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		20,525		166,202		17,698		136,394		22,568		389,693		93,306		207,669		111,058		115,987		21,033		73,979		1,376,112		1,000,000		137.61%		(376,112)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		19,725		0		10,280		260		31,705		0		0		0		4,710		0		4,961		71,641		67,000		106.93%		(4,641)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		3,195		6,605		1,965		0		0		260		1,852		715		815		1,685		2,620		2,325		22,037		24,000		91.82%		1,963

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		210		125		455		240		1,030		3,000		34.33%		1,970

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,492		507		3,022		2,390		3,634		6,439		5,645		1,097		1,460		468		9,093		1,776		37,023		30,000		123.41%		(7,023)

		3110-State Foundation		0		56,616		0		50,000		56,616		38,333		0		67,623		0		0		67,623		0		336,811		290,000		116.14%		(46,811)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		25,212		449,655		22,685		199,064		83,078		466,430		100,803		277,104		113,543		122,975		100,824		83,281		2,044,654		1,614,000		126.68%		(430,654)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		96,042		62,095		45,650		45,078		65,787		90,202		54,626		65,162		68,853		66,525		79,032		69,867		808,919		1,000,000		80.89%		191,081

		200-Fringe Benefits		30,555		20,951		26,309		19,743		21,730		27,990		19,671		21,576		22,015		20,605		21,065		19,241		271,451		325,000		83.52%		53,549

		400-Purchased Services		5,205		441		5,225		12,056		1,171		583		15,509		2,950		4,660		5,668		7,306		5,156		65,931		90,000		73.26%		24,069

		500-Supplies		6,661		2,946		4,003		11,395		1,663		500		7,324		2,706		11,883		3,800		2,605		2,773		58,260		95,000		61.33%		36,740

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		321		321		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(321)

		800-Other		332		606		1,889		443		454		352		0		573		745		501		191		285		6,371		8,000		79.64%		1,629

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		198		658		0		223		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,079		5,000		21.57%		3,921

		Total Expenditures		138,993		287,698		83,077		88,938		90,805		119,628		97,131		92,967		108,155		97,097		110,199		97,643		1,412,332		1,723,000		81.97%		310,668



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(113,781)		161,957		(60,392)		110,126		(7,727)		346,803		3,672		184,136		5,388		25,878		(9,375)		(14,362)		632,323		(109,000)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		219,272		105,491		267,448		207,056		317,182		309,455		656,257		659,929		844,066		849,453		875,332		865,957		219,272		219,272



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		105,491		267,448		207,056		317,182		309,455		656,257		659,929		844,066		849,453		875,332		865,957		851,595		851,595		110,272



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(94,509)		67,448		7,056		117,182		109,455		456,257		459,929		644,066		649,453		675,332		665,957		651,595		651,595		(89,728)



		Encumbrances		18,797		70,610		72,891		53,569		51,271		52,062		50,839		49,704		43,049		55,379		36,176		24,054		24,054		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		86,694		196,838		134,165		263,613		258,184		604,195		609,090		794,361		806,404		819,953		829,781		827,541		827,541		ERROR:#REF!





		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2020		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		25,649		30,735		254,552		28,590		14,189		126,718		99,178		38,811		118,076		9,397		36,427		88,844		871,166		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(871,166)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		130		34,672		556		111		7,976		1,443		0		0		0		0		3,304		48,192		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(48,192)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		7,145		5,545		1,815		330		395		130		130		125		260		195		245		1,090		17,405		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(17,405)

		1833-Services to Patrons		580		915		420		612		295		465		355		500		120		0		0		0		4,262		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(4,262)

		1890-Miscellaneous		566		2,793		7,107		1,142		983		5,366		1,050		868		7,844		96		354		250		28,419		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(28,419)

		3110-State Foundation		0		65,829		0		0		65,830		0		0		65,830		65,217		0		56,147		0		318,853		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(318,853)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		33,940		305,947		298,567		31,230		81,803		140,655		102,156		106,134		191,518		9,688		93,173		93,488		1,488,298		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,488,298)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		66,128		87,321		51,925		65,452		65,446		64,451		159,934		69,887		74,128		52,801		60,997		71,559		890,028		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(890,028)

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,347		24,982		17,647		22,462		22,898		22,679		26,054		21,867		22,508		18,775		20,605		22,787		266,612		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(266,612)

		400-Purchased Services		7,704		20,078		7,443		15,345		3,193		10,572		2,153		6,243		5,704		1,662		9,065		(39)		89,124		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(89,124)

		500-Supplies		486		16,538		14,471		5,309		2,838		864		4,420		10,485		2,228		3,003		216		745		61,602		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(61,602)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		551		846		1,957		565		415		271		765		266		420		8		71		616		6,751		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(6,751)

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		700		0		2,827		382		(382)		0		0		1,069		0		0		0		0		4,596		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(4,596)

		Total Expenditures		98,916		349,766		96,271		109,516		94,407		98,838		193,327		109,816		104,987		76,249		90,953		95,668		1,518,713		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,518,713)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(64,976)		(43,819)		202,296		(78,286)		(12,605)		41,817		(91,171)		(3,682)		86,531		(66,561)		2,221		(2,180)		(30,415)		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		249,687		184,710		140,892		343,188		264,902		252,297		294,114		202,943		199,262		285,792		219,231		221,452		249,687		249,687



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		184,710		140,892		343,188		264,902		252,297		294,114		202,943		199,262		285,792		219,231		221,452		219,272		219,272		249,687



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(15,290)		(59,108)		143,188		64,902		52,297		94,114		2,943		(738)		85,792		19,231		21,452		19,272		19,272		49,687



		Encumbrances		30,972		34,892		23,296		16,664		15,030		14,499		25,230		21,958		15,641		11,933		17,379		13,043		13,043		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		153,739		106,000		319,892		248,237		237,267		279,616		177,713		177,304		270,151		207,298		204,073		206,228		206,228		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2019		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		12,823		236,506		78,788		151,055		27,634		161,149		83,348		70,106		47,653		179,938		28,842		70,226		1,148,068		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,148,068)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		36,792		0		13,674		38		10,466		2,539		0		0		0		0		3,806		67,315		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(67,315)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		8,405		7,620		2,336		400		665		195		70		260		570		1,125		1,480		1,475		24,601		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(24,601)

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		(100)		0		235		445		465		306		610		855		2,816		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(2,816)

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,294		1,437		294		4,022		3,333		6,970		3,900		1,191		2,324		2,012		1,448		6,317		34,542		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(34,542)

		3110-State Foundation		0		69,267		0		0		69,315		0		0		69,315		0		0		69,315		0		277,212		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(277,212)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		20,223		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20,223		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,223)

		5210-Advances In		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		22,522		351,622		301,641		169,151		100,885		178,780		90,092		141,316		51,012		183,381		101,695		82,679		1,774,776		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,774,776)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		67,709		104,889		70,310		76,319		84,010		77,054		71,694		72,629		127,595		79,116		76,418		80,298		988,041		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(988,041)

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,442		29,890		26,938		24,818		26,507		26,776		24,368		24,208		34,400		25,254		25,066		24,407		316,072		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(316,072)

		400-Purchased Services		5,063		7,580		6,791		6,292		5,835		2,812		2,020		7,286		3,473		828		22,381		3,853		74,214		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(74,214)

		500-Supplies		7,454		46,972		14,569		9,786		7,051		818		9,028		3,961		894		2,633		4,989		2,183		110,337		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(110,337)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		395		425		1,773		653		405		767		520		622		884		503		275		359		7,581		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(7,581)

		920-Advances Out		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		8,622		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,622		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(8,622)

		Total Expenditures		112,685		189,756		320,379		117,868		123,807		108,227		107,630		108,706		167,245		108,335		129,129		111,101		1,704,866		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,704,866)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(90,163)		161,866		(18,738)		51,283		(22,922)		70,553		(17,538)		32,611		(116,233)		75,046		(27,433)		(28,422)		69,910		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		179,777		89,614		251,481		232,742		284,025		261,103		331,656		314,118		346,729		230,496		305,542		278,109		179,777		179,777



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		89,614		251,481		232,742		284,025		261,103		331,656		314,118		346,729		230,496		305,542		278,109		249,687		249,687		179,777



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(110,386)		51,481		32,742		84,025		61,103		131,656		114,118		146,729		30,496		105,542		78,109		49,687		49,687		(20,223)



		Encumbrances		34,128		31,305		28,595		24,691		14,953		16,566		14,427		12,249		15,935		29,350		24,987		18,118		18,118		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		55,486		220,176		204,147		259,334		246,150		315,089		299,692		334,480		214,561		276,192		253,121		231,569		231,569		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2018		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		17,793		225,325		244,155		45,735		2,184		138,495		82,745		53,165		53,532		117,663		46,774		83,704		1,111,271		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,111,271)

		1730-Sale of Materials		527		43,302		21,659		(823)		505		9,931		453		1,057		470		490		281		3,837		81,689		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(81,689)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,100		7,433		4,500		200		0		600		325		1,160		1,432		1,115		2,058		4,075		28,998		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(28,998)

		1833-Services to Patrons		235		585		280		395		0		525		285		490		433		0		0		0		3,228		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(3,228)

		1890-Miscellaneous		253		3,183		191		(773)		1,920		1,298		629		897		217		7,339		4,111		789		20,054		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,054)

		3110-State Foundation		0		66,848		0		0		72,809		0		0		70,324		0		0		71,155		0		281,136		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(281,136)

		5100-Transfers In		0		36,344		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36,344		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(36,344)

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		Total Receipts		24,908		583,019		270,785		44,734		77,418		150,849		84,437		127,093		56,084		126,607		124,379		92,405		1,762,720		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,762,720)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		74,609		72,222		96,485		77,643		76,563		75,098		84,607		79,657		114,655		72,999		73,164		112,326		1,010,029		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,010,029)

		200-Fringe Benefits		25,594		23,049		34,786		24,055		24,230		27,682		22,961		24,387		31,792		23,573		23,795		24,660		310,565		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(310,565)

		400-Purchased Services		24,452		11,383		16,409		3,921		15,265		12,911		2,724		15,742		1,522		11,733		3,959		10,028		130,048		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(130,048)

		500-Supplies		9,263		37,429		7,226		13,478		2,145		446		1,363		2,769		4,043		4,668		3,379		1,465		87,675		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(87,675)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		761		593		906		1,625		507		358		555		389		579		198		438		438		7,348		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(7,348)

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		934		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		934		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(934)

		Total Expenditures		135,612		344,677		155,813		120,722		118,710		116,495		112,210		122,944		152,592		113,171		104,734		148,918		1,746,599		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,746,599)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(110,703)		238,342		114,972		(75,988)		(41,292)		34,354		(27,774)		4,148		(96,508)		13,436		19,645		(56,512)		16,121		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		163,656		52,953		291,295		406,268		330,280		288,988		323,342		295,568		299,717		203,209		216,645		236,290		163,656		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		52,953		291,295		406,268		330,280		288,988		323,342		295,568		299,717		203,209		216,645		236,290		179,777		179,777		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(147,047)		91,295		206,268		130,280		88,988		123,342		95,568		99,717		3,209		16,645		36,290		(20,223)		(20,223)		(36,344)



		Encumbrances		77,682		53,040		54,700		40,476		47,601		70,537		49,218		43,889		45,707		51,620		48,947		13,292		13,292		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(24,729)		238,255		351,568		289,803		241,387		252,804		246,350		255,827		157,501		165,025		187,343		166,486		166,486		138,656





		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2017		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		28,875		208,185		39,486		126,645		32,361		163,326		84,327		53,649		31,396		149,355		32,801		78,185		1,028,590

		1730-Sale of Materials		49		23,112		2,788		9,312		0		12,901		2,870		173		177		442		412		2,922		55,156

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,550		8,962		3,638		12		450		0		350		750		900		1,400		3,400		5,380		29,792

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		0		0		(200)		30		310		235		300		682		1,357

		1890-Miscellaneous		120		220		460		628		265		797		360		744		580		754		197		301		5,426

		3110-State Foundation		0		73,963		0		0		74,507		0		0		74,507		0		0		74,507		872		298,356

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22

		Total Receipts		33,616		514,442		46,372		136,596		107,583		177,024		87,707		129,853		33,363		152,186		111,617		88,341		1,618,699



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		62,753		71,401		106,948		85,613		86,765		85,760		131,536		85,284		129,878		79,239		80,557		80,980		1,086,714

		200-Fringe Benefits		19,803		23,663		34,159		26,959		27,762		31,296		25,114		27,467		35,225		26,089		26,596		26,309		330,443

		400-Purchased Services		3,037		4,632		5,238		2,811		3,450		3,005		2,545		4,266		1,747		10,651		1,718		3,357		46,458

		500-Supplies		1,849		21,573		16,435		2,807		1,118		4,509		4,223		5,766		2,104		(4,010)		5,932		2,678		64,984

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		497		692		1,238		876		1,586		815		663		767		944		486		0		521		9,085

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		39		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		39

		Total Expenditures		87,939		321,961		164,018		119,106		120,681		125,386		164,081		123,552		169,898		112,454		114,802		113,844		1,737,723



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(54,323)		192,480		(117,647)		17,490		(13,098)		51,638		(76,374)		6,302		(136,535)		39,732		(3,185)		(25,503)		(119,024)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		282,680		228,357		420,837		303,191		320,681		307,583		359,221		282,847		289,149		152,613		192,345		189,159		282,680



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		228,357		420,837		303,191		320,681		307,583		359,221		282,847		289,149		152,613		192,345		189,159		163,656		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		28,357		220,837		103,191		120,681		107,583		159,221		82,847		89,149		(47,387)		(7,655)		(10,841)		(36,344)		(36,344)



		Encumbrances		37,095		26,018		23,475		26,562		28,486		28,837		53,990		46,606		65,253		43,151		38,255		37,908		37,908



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		191,261		394,819		279,716		294,119		279,097		330,385		228,857		242,542		87,360		149,194		150,904		125,748		125,748





		FY2016		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		27,115		197,891		172,342		32,452		46,909		164,517		172,147		64,097		59,864		50,622		21,280		58,329		1,067,565

		1730-Sale of Materials		2,332		30,809		14,078		3,455		387		793		3,621		6,444		495		34		0		466		62,915

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,350		6,100		3,945		0		0		550		200		350		400		900		1,300		2,200		22,295

		1833-Services to Patrons		592		355		350		410		370		337		125		200		0		0		0		0		2,739

		1890-Miscellaneous		392		332		534		618		280		283		151		395		1,096		(39)		152		1,104		5,298

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		78,457		78,457		0		0		78,456		0		0		78,791		0		878		315,039

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		36,781		435,487		269,706		115,392		47,946		166,480		254,700		71,486		61,855		130,308		22,732		62,977		1,675,851



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,268		80,709		74,371		124,883		88,005		87,229		76,968		85,614		83,798		125,358		82,492		88,234		1,079,929

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,554		22,485		27,067		33,691		27,000		26,932		24,837		26,080		26,971		37,633		24,522		25,297		329,068

		400-Purchased Services		731		3,399		5,384		4,424		2,101		3,157		1,628		2,361		1,794		20,169		5,221		2,012		52,382

		500-Supplies		1,762		26,849		4,012		6,323		2,380		4,379		3,832		4,795		2,816		1,974		6,550		2,642		68,313

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		478		523		1,067		443		637		704		1,023		1,590		586		615		110		445		8,221

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		336		(238)		277		848		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,223

		Total Expenditures		112,129		133,727		112,178		170,612		120,124		122,401		108,288		120,440		115,964		185,749		118,894		118,630		1,539,136



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(75,348)		301,760		157,528		(55,220)		(72,178)		44,079		146,412		(48,954)		(54,109)		(55,441)		(96,163)		(55,653)		136,715



		Beg. Cash Bal.		145,965		70,617		372,377		529,905		474,685		402,507		446,586		592,999		544,045		489,936		434,495		338,333		145,965



		End. Cash Bal.		70,617		372,377		529,905		474,685		402,507		446,586		592,999		544,045		489,936		434,495		338,333		282,680		282,680



		Encumbrances		12,474		32,226		29,169		3,692		25,938		21,297		21,825		20,354		40,633		24,031		13,038		7,666		7,666



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		58,143		340,151		500,736		470,993		376,569		425,289		571,174		523,691		449,303		410,464		325,294		275,014		275,014





		FY2015		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		31,436		120,819		53,328		124,330		52,346		82,128		132,530		27,166		105,452		52,036		52,960		104,882		939,413

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		15,085		3,964		10,104		241		2,566		4,606		459		4,976		839		850		559		44,249

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		5,050		7,150		9,050		1,945		550		2,050		100		400		650		1,450		1,200		2,900		32,495

		1833-Services to Patrons		135		0		0		0		(40)		45		75		93		270		330		479		290		1,677

		1890-Miscellaneous		362		678		483		244		280		272		209		572		823		423		87		288		4,721

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		21,767		65,862		65,862		0		0		65,862		0		0		65,862		0		285,215

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		325,000		325,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		380,000		0		0		0		0		380,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		36,983		143,732		88,592		202,485		119,239		87,061		137,520		474,552		112,171		55,078		121,438		433,919		2,012,770



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,506		83,080		79,117		126,707		86,142		88,342		76,782		86,517		86,913		89,290		135,400		91,429		1,112,225

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,639		26,547		25,933		34,364		26,855		27,666		25,049		27,091		33,034		27,193		37,458		30,299		348,128

		400-Purchased Services		5,707		3,647		4,440		2,079		6,477		4,804		1,161		1,110		7,057		3,778		6,469		4,515		51,244

		500-Supplies		957		29,639		8,443		4,699		2,139		588		5,125		4,019		2,604		4,844		1,238		3,762		68,057

		600-Equipment		0		0		958		0		0		0		507		0		0		0		0		0		1,465

		800-Other		416		492		1,427		587		637		612		1,199		387		834		598		304		500		7,993

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		380,000		380,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		1,469		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,469

		Total Expenditures		116,225		143,405		120,318		169,905		122,250		122,012		109,823		119,124		130,442		125,703		180,869		510,505		1,970,581



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(79,242)		327		(31,726)		32,580		(3,011)		(34,951)		27,697		355,428		(18,271)		(70,625)		(59,431)		(76,586)		42,189



		Beg. Cash Bal.		103,776		24,534		24,861		(6,865)		25,715		22,704		(12,247)		15,450		370,878		352,607		281,982		222,551		103,776



		End. Cash Bal.		24,534		24,861		(6,865)		25,715		22,704		(12,247)		15,450		370,878		352,607		281,982		222,551		145,965		145,965



		Encumbrances		0		2,888		2,888		3,316		3,938		3,938		4,106		4,106		6,351		7,332		7,332		17,285		17,285



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		24,534		21,973		(9,753)		22,399		18,766		(16,185)		11,344		366,772		346,256		274,650		215,219		128,680		128,680





		FY2014		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		31,355		164,393		152,512		125,200		47,066		166,636		120,020		132,231		84,880		53,452		13,239		73,795		1,164,779

		1730-Sale of Materials		5,187		20,080		9,348		3,391		1,377		1,276		2,682		1,037		4,248		45		1,160		627		50,458

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		10,250		11,750		5,230		550		800		193		475		1,770		2,645		2,020		2,500		3,200		41,383

		1833-Services to Patrons		552		461		280		370		(25)		160		70		100		0		0		0		0		1,968

		1890-Miscellaneous		348		358		422		362		179		1,103		408		249		859		726		838		226		6,078

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		20,692		126,513		0		0		51,009		0		0		30,606		0		228,820

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		1,647		0		975		3,090		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,712

		Total Receipts		49,339		197,042		168,767		153,655		175,910		169,368		123,655		186,396		292,632		56,243		48,343		277,848		1,899,198



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		79,480		82,808		78,822		89,726		138,327		91,468		76,552		86,386		90,106		85,961		136,917		92,873		1,129,426

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,955		24,901		26,062		28,406		36,206		28,166		14,517		37,416		27,422		26,778		40,642		27,453		342,924

		400-Purchased Services		2,021		2,792		6,223		4,011		2,510		5,002		3,090		2,591		3,224		20,066		6,835		8,398		66,763

		500-Supplies		1,958		9,897		6,982		3,301		6,306		1,324		2,978		3,068		3,011		7,461		5,089		4,435		55,810

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		382		0		0		0		0		0		732		1,114

		800-Other		485		926		1,095		609		578		0		906		2,651		923		871		798		374		10,216

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		75		0		1,492		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,567

		Total Expenditures		108,974		121,324		120,676		126,053		183,927		126,342		98,043		132,112		124,686		141,137		190,281		334,265		1,807,820



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(59,635)		75,718		48,091		27,602		(8,017)		43,026		25,612		54,284		167,946		(84,894)		(141,938)		(56,417)		91,378



		Beg. Cash Bal.		12,398		(47,237)		28,481		76,572		104,174		96,157		139,183		164,795		219,079		387,025		302,131		160,193		12,398



		End. Cash Bal.		(47,237)		28,481		76,572		104,174		96,157		139,183		164,795		219,079		387,025		302,131		160,193		103,776		103,776



		Encumbrances		880		3,029		3,029		3,075		5,371		5,632		5,632		5,632		11,399		15,698		19,744		23,896		23,896



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(48,117)		25,452		73,543		101,099		90,786		133,551		159,163		213,447		375,626		286,433		140,449		79,880		79,880





		FY2013		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		33,876		164,391		88,410		196,745		55,306		159,274		66,624		168,109		98,711		55,466		44,179		79,590		1,210,681

		1730-Sale of Materials		1,475		18,612		3,205		18,394		2,766		1,949		879		4,265		5,135		316		1,160		10,396		68,552

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,430		10,750		14,200		2,748		500		50		450		2,121		3,090		3,360		3,000		5,900		52,599

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		260		680		160		152		130		150		90		349		426		2,397

		1890-Miscellaneous		267		246		135		240		318		159		173		233		854		449		689		187		3,950

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		20,243		72,974		0		47,974		0		47,974		0		0		28,786		0		217,951

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		225,000		225,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		46		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		46

		Total Receipts		42,094		193,999		126,193		291,361		59,570		209,566		68,278		222,832		107,940		59,681		78,163		321,499		1,781,176



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		80,236		81,021		80,541		86,418		135,579		91,311		142,454		93,716		98,405		90,864		148,400		98,195		1,227,140

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,610		26,116		33,228		26,964		35,596		28,859		29,738		34,665		30,363		32,357		39,378		29,402		373,276

		400-Purchased Services		3,304		7,450		4,923		5,629		4,618		6,040		3,308		3,565		6,165		7,115		27,461		9,202		88,780

		500-Supplies		19,339		18,911		7,922		20,215		3,360		5,182		4,858		6,364		3,803		4,502		8,088		11,004		113,548

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4,280		0		4,280

		800-Other		610		261		1,195		725		516		369		673		727		842		2,438		468		0		8,824

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		823		714		500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,037

		Total Expenditures		130,922		134,473		128,309		139,951		179,669		131,761		181,031		139,037		139,578		137,276		228,075		147,803		1,817,885



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(88,828)		59,526		(2,116)		151,410		(120,099)		77,805		(112,753)		83,795		(31,638)		(77,595)		(149,912)		173,696		(36,709)



		Beg. Cash Bal.		49,107		(39,721)		19,805		17,689		169,099		49,000		126,805		14,052		97,847		66,209		(11,386)		(161,298)		49,107



		End. Cash Bal.		(39,721)		19,805		17,689		169,099		49,000		126,805		14,052		97,847		66,209		(11,386)		(161,298)		12,398		12,398



		Encumbrances		0		0		1,181		1,181		1,181		1,181		1,273		1,273		3,392		3,836		7,129		7,417		7,417



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(39,721)		19,805		16,508		167,918		47,819		125,624		12,779		96,574		62,817		(15,222)		(168,427)		4,981		4,981







Monthly % FY24

		FY2024		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		2.75%		2.00%		14.91%		7.85%		4.63%		13.84%		12.87%		16.22%		7.91%		12.39%		-0.57%		5.20%		100.00%

		1730-Sale of Materials		5.07%		0.40%		3.90%		34.56%		0.11%		12.52%		2.59%		13.85%		1.42%		20.17%		-0.14%		5.54%		100.00%

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		27.08%		27.92%		0.00%		0.61%		5.44%		6.24%		0.00%		1.69%		3.66%		3.52%		10.84%		13.00%		100.00%

		1833-Services to Patrons		3.57%		11.08%		2.60%		4.38%		7.15%		10.59%		4.84%		6.50%		10.56%		7.79%		20.88%		10.07%		100.00%

		1890-Miscellaneous		3.85%		0.27%		13.51%		7.11%		18.69%		2.77%		0.71%		28.36%		7.29%		0.75%		1.53%		15.14%		100.00%

		3110-State Foundation		0.00%		16.37%		0.00%		11.67%		16.37%		12.32%		0.00%		16.37%		9.73%		0.00%		17.15%		0.00%		100.00%

		5100-Transfers In		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		5210-Advance In		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Receipts



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		6.42%		6.48%		6.00%		7.29%		7.56%		11.26%		7.01%		8.47%		8.89%		8.96%		12.93%		8.72%		100.00%

		200-Fringe Benefits		8.11%		8.90%		7.27%		8.05%		8.38%		11.06%		7.19%		8.02%		8.28%		7.38%		10.27%		7.10%		100.00%

		400-Purchased Services		2.98%		2.03%		32.50%		9.13%		4.55%		1.92%		2.01%		1.75%		5.21%		33.57%		0.61%		3.74%		100.00%

		500-Supplies		2.00%		5.39%		12.31%		10.66%		7.15%		26.63%		6.85%		4.65%		9.30%		5.11%		5.41%		4.52%		100.00%

		600-Equipment		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		800-Other		4.33%		10.88%		24.71%		9.51%		2.75%		7.11%		10.07%		6.75%		2.05%		12.70%		5.22%		3.92%		100.00%

		920-Advances Out		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0.00%		0.19%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		99.81%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%

		Total Expenditures

























FY25 Monthly Estimates

		CVCC Monthly Cash Flow Estimates FY24

		FY2024		Annual Estimate		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		1,125,000		30,986		22,450		167,696		88,363		52,112		155,706		144,769		182,432		88,961		139,429		(6,383)		58,478		1,125,000

		1730-Sale of Materials		80,000		4,060		322		3,121		27,647		89		10,016		2,072		11,081		1,136		16,137		(108)		4,429		80,000

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		18,249		4,941		5,095		0		111		993		1,139		0		308		668		642		1,978		2,372		18,249

		1833-Services to Patrons		1,470		53		163		38		64		105		156		71		95		155		115		307		148		1,470

		1890-Miscellaneous		25,000		962		68		3,378		1,779		4,674		693		178		7,091		1,821		187		383		3,786		25,000

		3110-State Foundation		400,000		0		65,495		0		46,696		65,495		49,287		0		65,495		38,914		0		68,617		0		400,000

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		1,649,719		41,002		93,594		174,233		164,660		123,468		216,997		147,090		266,502		131,655		156,510		64,794		69,213		1,649,719



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		975,000		62,615		63,227		58,532		71,081		73,728		109,743		68,314		82,580		86,718		87,367		126,100		84,991		974,997

		200-Fringe Benefits		326,560		26,475		29,066		23,734		26,293		27,360		36,127		23,481		26,174		27,028		24,115		33,536		23,174		326,563

		400-Purchased Services		125,000		3,722		2,535		40,629		11,415		5,684		2,403		2,512		2,182		6,516		41,958		766		4,680		125,000

		500-Supplies		108,842		2,172		5,869		13,398		11,607		7,787		28,989		7,460		5,063		10,126		5,560		5,890		4,922		108,842

		600-Equipment		54,550		0		7,550		0		9,000		0		9,500		0		9,500		0		9,500		0		9,500		54,550

		800-Other		10,332		447		1,124		2,553		983		284		735		1,041		697		212		1,312		540		405		10,332

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Receipts		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		1,600,284		95,431		109,371		138,845		130,378		114,842		187,496		102,808		126,197		130,600		169,812		166,831		127,673		1,600,284



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		49,435		(54,429)		(15,777)		35,388		34,283		8,626		29,501		44,282		140,305		1,055		(13,302)		(102,037)		(58,460)		49,435



		Beg. Cash Bal.		633,858		633,858		579,429		563,652		599,040		633,322		641,948		671,449		715,731		856,037		857,091		843,790		741,752		633,858



		End. Cash Bal.		683,293		579,429		563,652		599,040		633,322		641,948		671,449		715,731		856,037		857,091		843,790		741,752		683,293		683,293



		Encumbrances		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		658,293		554,429		538,652		574,040		608,322		616,948		646,449		690,731		831,037		832,091		818,790		716,752		658,293		658,293





July

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--July 2024		Enrollment:		121

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		30,986		63,493		32,507		30,986		63,493		32,507		timing of receipts compared to prior fiscal years, increase in program enrollments compared to prior fiscal years

		1730-Sale of Materials		4,060		0		(4,060)		4,060		0		(4,060)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,941		3,170		(1,771)		4,941		3,170		(1,771)

		1833-Services to Patrons		53		495		442		53		495		442

		1890-Miscellaneous		962		1,507		545		962		1,507		545

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		41,002		68,665		27,664		41,002		68,665		27,664



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		62,615		63,910		(1,295)		62,615		63,910		(1,295)

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,475		14,999		11,476		26,475		14,999		11,476		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		3,722		9,904		(6,182)		3,722		9,904		(6,182)

		500-Supplies		2,172		2,224		(53)		2,172		2,224		(53)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		447		1,176		(729)		447		1,176		(729)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		95,431		92,214		3,217		95,431		92,214		3,217



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(54,429)		(23,548)		30,881		(54,429)		(23,548)		30,881







August

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--August 2024		Enrollment:		132

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		22,450		46,427		23,977		53,436		109,921		56,485		timing of receipts compared to prior fiscal years, increase in program enrollments compared to prior fiscal years

		1730-Sale of Materials		322		0		(322)		4,382		0		(4,382)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		5,095		2,910		(2,185)		10,037		6,080		(3,957)

		1833-Services to Patrons		163		180		17		215		675		460

		1890-Miscellaneous		68		608		540		1,031		2,115		1,084

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		65,495		66,091		596

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		93,594		116,216		22,622		134,596		184,882		50,286



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		63,227		56,823		6,404		125,842		120,733		5,109

		200-Fringe Benefits		29,066		16,207		12,859		55,541		31,205		24,335		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,535		2,278		257		6,257		12,181		(5,925)

		500-Supplies		5,869		9,010		(3,141)		8,041		11,235		(3,194)

		600-Equipment		7,550		0		7,550		7,550		0		7,550

		800-Other		1,124		318		807		1,572		1,494		77

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		109,371		84,635		24,736		204,802		176,849		27,953



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(15,777)		31,581		47,358		(70,206)		8,033		78,239







September

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--September 2024		Enrollment:		167

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		167,696		102,153		(65,543)		221,132		212,074		(9,059)

		1730-Sale of Materials		3,121		494		(2,627)		7,503		494		(7,009)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		0		2,530		2,530		10,037		8,610		(1,427)

		1833-Services to Patrons		38		295		257		254		970		716

		1890-Miscellaneous		3,378		527		(2,851)		4,408		2,642		(1,766)

		3110-State Foundation		0		52,204		52,204		65,495		118,295		52,800		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years and forecast estimate

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		174,233		158,203		(16,030)		308,829		343,085		34,256



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		58,532		61,370		(2,839)		184,374		182,104		2,270

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,734		21,077		2,657		79,275		52,283		26,992		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		40,629		26,136		14,493		46,885		38,317		8,568

		500-Supplies		13,398		17,543		(4,146)		21,438		28,778		(7,339)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		7,550		0		7,550

		800-Other		2,553		2,359		193		4,124		3,854		271

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		138,845		128,486		10,359		343,647		305,335		38,312





		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		35,388		29,717		(5,671)		(34,818)		37,750		72,568







October

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--October 2024		Enrollment:		233

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		88,363		250,082		161,719		309,495		462,156		152,660		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		27,647		215		(27,432)		35,149		709		(34,440)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		111		0		(111)		10,148		8,610		(1,538)

		1833-Services to Patrons		64		185		121		318		1,155		837

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,779		1,525		(254)		6,187		4,167		(2,020)

		3110-State Foundation		46,696		0		(46,696)		112,192		118,295		6,103

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		164,660		252,007		87,347		473,489		595,092		121,603



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		71,081		67,746		3,335		255,455		249,849		5,606

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,293		17,941		8,352		105,567		70,223		35,344		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		11,415		6,859		4,556		58,300		45,176		13,124		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		500-Supplies		11,607		17,006		(5,400)		33,045		45,784		(12,739)		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		600-Equipment		9,000		0		9,000		16,550		0		16,550		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		800-Other		983		487		496		6,090		4,341		1,749

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		130,378		110,038		20,339		475,007		415,374		59,634



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		34,283		141,969		107,686		(1,518)		179,718		181,236







November

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--November 2024		Enrollment:		240

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		52,112		28,159		(23,953)		361,607		490,315		128,708		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		89		2,561		2,472		35,238		3,270		(31,969)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		993		114		(880)		11,141		8,724		(2,418)

		1833-Services to Patrons		105		359		254		423		1,514		1,091

		1890-Miscellaneous		4,674		16,320		11,646		10,860		20,487		9,627

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		177,687		184,386		6,699

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		123,468		113,603		(9,865)		596,957		708,695		111,738



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		73,728		116,099		(42,371)		329,183		365,949		(36,765)		three pay month in November vs December marked in forecast so will readjust next month

		200-Fringe Benefits		27,360		26,277		1,083		132,927		96,500		36,427		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		5,684		13,735		(8,051)		63,984		58,911		5,073

		500-Supplies		7,787		10,099		(2,312)		40,831		55,882		(15,051)		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		16,550		0		16,550		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		800-Other		284		464		(180)		5,391		4,804		586

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		114,842		166,673		(51,830)		588,867		582,046		6,820



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		8,626		(53,070)		(61,696)		8,090		126,648		118,558







December

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--December 2024		Enrollment:		191

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		155,706		73,266		(82,441)		517,314		563,580		46,267		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		10,016		48,099		38,083		45,254		51,369		6,114

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,139		310		(829)		12,280		9,034		(3,247)

		1833-Services to Patrons		156		0		(156)		579		1,514		935

		1890-Miscellaneous		693		5,089		4,396		11,554		25,576		14,022		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		3110-State Foundation		49,287		0		(49,287)		226,974		184,386		(42,588)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		216,997		126,764		(90,233)		813,954		835,458		21,504



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		109,743		80,473		29,270		438,926		446,422		(7,496)

		200-Fringe Benefits		36,127		23,028		13,099		169,054		119,528		49,526		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,403		15,835		(13,432)		66,387		74,746		(8,359)

		500-Supplies		28,989		8,836		20,153		69,820		64,718		5,102

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		26,050		0		26,050		budget not needed for use to date, timingn of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		735		732		2		6,125		5,537		589

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		187,496		128,904		58,592		776,363		710,951		65,412



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		29,501		(2,140)		(31,641)		37,591		124,508		86,917







January

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--January 2025		Enrollment:		216

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		144,769		185,801		41,032		662,083		749,381		87,299		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		2,072		2,989		917		47,326		54,358		7,031

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		0		65		65		12,280		9,099		(3,182)

		1833-Services to Patrons		71		35		(36)		650		1,549		899

		1890-Miscellaneous		178		1,305		1,127		11,732		26,881		15,149		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		226,974		184,386		(42,588)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		147,090		190,195		43,105		961,044		1,025,653		64,609



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		68,314		95,012		(26,698)		507,240		541,434		(34,194)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,481		53,407		(29,925)		192,535		172,934		19,601		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,512		1,080		1,432		68,899		75,826		(6,927)

		500-Supplies		7,460		6,052		1,408		77,280		70,770		6,510

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		26,050		0		26,050		budget not needed for use to date, timinng of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		1,041		588		452		7,166		6,125		1,041

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		102,808		156,139		(53,331)		879,171		867,090		12,081



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		44,282		34,056		(10,226)		81,873		158,564		76,690







February

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--February 2025		Enrollment:		270

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		182,432		83,593		(98,839)		844,515		832,974		(11,540)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		11,081		8,657		(2,424)		58,407		63,014		4,607

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		308		101		(207)		12,588		9,200		(3,389)

		1833-Services to Patrons		95		250		155		745		1,799		1,054

		1890-Miscellaneous		7,091		535		(6,556)		18,822		27,416		8,594

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		292,469		250,477		(41,992)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		266,502		159,226		(107,276)		1,227,547		1,184,880		(42,667)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,580		84,944		(2,364)		589,820		626,378		(36,558)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,174		21,485		4,689		218,710		194,420		24,290		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,182		2,905		(724)		71,080		78,732		(7,651)

		500-Supplies		5,063		13,988		(8,924)		82,344		84,758		(2,414)

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		35,550		0		35,550		budget not needed for use to date, timinng of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		697		753		(55)		7,864		6,878		985

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		126,197		124,076		2,121		1,005,368		991,165		14,202



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		140,305		35,151		(105,155)		222,179		193,714		(28,464)







March

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--March 2025		Enrollment:		286

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		88,961		130,332		41,370		933,476		963,306		29,830		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		1,136		0		(1,136)		59,543		63,014		3,471

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		668		280		(388)		13,256		9,480		(3,777)

		1833-Services to Patrons		155		266		111		900		2,065		1,165

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,821		3,561		1,740		20,644		30,977		10,333		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		38,914		104,224		65,310		331,383		354,701		23,318		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		131,655		238,662		107,007		1,359,202		1,423,542		64,340



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		86,718		95,076		(8,358)		676,539		721,454		(44,916)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		27,028		23,114		3,914		245,738		217,533		28,204		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		6,516		7,785		(1,269)		77,596		86,516		(8,920)

		500-Supplies		10,126		9,670		457		92,470		94,428		(1,957)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		35,550		0		35,550		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		212		466		(254)		8,075		7,344		732

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		130,600		136,110		(5,509)		1,135,968		1,127,275		8,693



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		1,055		102,553		101,498		223,234		296,267		73,033







April

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--April 2025		Enrollment:		154

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		139,429		31,400		(108,029)		1,072,905		994,706		(78,199)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		16,137		224		(15,914)		75,680		63,238		(12,442)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		642		1,000		358		13,899		10,480		(3,419)

		1833-Services to Patrons		115		451		336		1,015		2,516		1,501

		1890-Miscellaneous		187		1,696		1,509		20,831		32,673		11,842		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		331,383		354,701		23,318		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		156,510		34,771		(121,739)		1,515,712		1,458,313		(57,399)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		87,367		74,111		13,256		763,906		795,565		(31,659)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,115		19,928		4,187		269,853		237,461		32,391		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		41,958		36,276		5,682		119,554		122,792		(3,238)

		500-Supplies		5,560		5,868		(308)		98,030		100,296		(2,266)

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		45,050		0		45,050		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		1,312		774		537		9,387		8,118		1,269

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		169,812		136,958		32,854		1,305,780		1,264,233		41,547



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(13,302)		(102,187)		(88,885)		209,932		194,080		(15,852)







May

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--May 2025		Enrollment:		135

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		(6,383)		62,397		68,780		1,066,522		1,057,103		(9,419)

		1730-Sale of Materials		(108)		996		1,105		75,571		64,234		(11,338)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,978		2,200		222		15,877		12,680		(3,197)

		1833-Services to Patrons		307		340		33		1,322		2,856		1,534

		1890-Miscellaneous		383		3,988		3,605		21,214		36,661		15,447		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		68,617		66,203		(2,414)		400,000		420,904		20,904		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		64,794		136,124		71,330		1,580,506		1,594,437		13,931



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		126,100		125,571		529		890,006		921,136		(31,130)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		33,536		28,204		5,332		303,389		265,665		37,724		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		766		1,192		(426)		120,320		123,984		(3,664)

		500-Supplies		5,890		12,930		(7,040)		103,920		113,226		(9,306)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		45,050		0		45,050		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		540		359		180		9,927		8,478		1,449

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		166,831		168,256		(1,424)		1,472,611		1,432,488		40,123



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(102,037)		(32,132)		69,906		107,895		161,949		54,054







June

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--June 2025		Enrollment:		99

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		58,478		175,823		117,345		1,125,000		1,232,926		107,926		increased program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		4,429		6,172		1,743		80,000		70,406		(9,594)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		2,372		2,400		28		18,249		15,080		(3,170)

		1833-Services to Patrons		148		450		302		1,470		3,306		1,836

		1890-Miscellaneous		3,786		5,096		1,310		25,000		41,757		16,757		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		400,000		420,904		20,904		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		69,213		189,941		120,728		1,649,719		1,784,378		134,659



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		84,991		87,734		(2,743)		974,997		1,008,870		(33,873)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,174		21,261		1,913		326,563		286,926		39,637		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		4,680		2,764		1,916		125,000		126,748		(1,748)

		500-Supplies		4,922		7,012		(2,090)		108,842		120,238		(11,396)		increased costs for additional program offerings and students

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		54,550		0		54,550		capital equipment purchases made from grant funds

		800-Other		405		598		(193)		10,332		9,076		1,256

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		127,673		119,370		8,303		1,600,284		1,551,859		48,425



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(58,460)		70,571		129,031		49,435		232,520		183,085
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CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry


FY2026


July


Receipts


1214-Tuition


$56,167.70


1730-Sale of Materials


$0.00


1790-Other Classroom Fees


$7,435.00


1833-Services to Patrons


$206.00
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 Current Month 
FCST Estimate 

 Current Month 
Actuals 

 Prior FY 
Month Actuals 

 Variance-
Current Month 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:
  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 150,000$     188,000$     144,000$     38,000$         timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years 
  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax -$              -$              -$              -$              
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 147,300$     142,974$     139,564$     (4,326)$        

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 26,800$        71,953$        100,832$     45,153$        
 continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and 
career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated 
in Fall 2025 forecast 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$              -$              -$              -$              
  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 84,793$        35,831$        89,469$        (48,962)$       timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years 
1.070 - Total Revenue 408,893$     438,758$     473,865$     29,865$        

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $                -    $                -    $                -    $                -   
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $                -    $                -    $                -   -$              
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 408,893$     438,758$     473,865$     29,865$        

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 715,212$     677,212$     639,566$     38,000$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 

   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 790,000$     667,631$     641,333$     122,369$      HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of 
payments compared to prior fiscal years 

  3.030 - Purchased Services 136,695$     87,869$        93,584$        48,826$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 37,283$        31,209$        30,330$        6,074$          
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 2,834$          -$              -$              2,834$          
  3.060 - Intergovernmental 30,000$        -$              30,000$        30,000$         timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools 
  4.300 - Other Objects 38,567$        38,010$        36,907$        557$             
4.500 - Total Expenditures 1,750,591$  1,501,930$  1,471,719$  248,661$     

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$              -$              2,080$          -$              
  5.020 - Advances Out -$              -$              -$              -$              
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$              -$              -$              -$              
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 1,750,591$  1,501,930$  1,473,799$  248,661$     

Surplus/(Deficit) for Month (1,341,698)$ (1,063,172)$ (999,934)$    278,526$      

rb020426

Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 



		rb020426





FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb020426
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Cash Summary Report Balance


Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


Cash Reconciliation


January 31, 2026




 Current FYTD 
FCST Estimate 

 Current FYTD 
Actuals 

 Prior FYTD 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current FYTD 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 7,403,043$    7,509,354$    6,729,643$     106,311$      Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, 
timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years 

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 339,736$       339,967$       326,099$        231$              Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution 
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 882,360$       880,638$       828,300$        (1,722)$        

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 392,998$       543,997$       460,289$        150,999$     
 continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and 
career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated 
in Fall 2025 forecast 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation 972,385$       972,385$       854,478$        -$              
  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 804,177$       757,075$       964,604$        (47,102)$       timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years 
1.070 - Total Revenue 10,794,699$  11,003,416$  10,163,413$   208,717$     

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $       157,000  $       157,000  $        157,000 -$              
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources 91,214$         90,886$         50$                  (328)$           
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 11,042,913$  11,251,302$  10,320,463$   208,389$     

Expenditures:

  3.010 - Personnel Services 5,366,087$    5,206,634$    4,820,141$     159,453$     
 parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled 
until January, severance payments to date less than forecast 
estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 

   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 2,350,314$    2,112,583$    2,292,996$     237,731$      HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of 
payments compared to prior fiscal years 

  3.030 - Purchased Services 1,149,255$    1,044,073$    957,251$        105,182$      timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 477,810$       438,631$       480,614$        39,179$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 18,971$         16,038$         6,175$             2,933$          
  3.060 - Intergovernmental 38,000$         64,000$         30,000$           (26,000)$       timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools 
  4.300 - Other Objects 346,028$       333,896$       306,367$        12,132$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
4.500 - Total Expenditures 9,746,465$    9,215,855$    8,893,544$     530,610$     

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out 3,142,560$    3,142,560$    729,679$        -$              
  5.020 - Advances Out 185,000$       185,000$       157,000$        -$              
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$                -$                300$                -$              
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 13,074,025$  12,543,415$  9,780,523$     530,610$     

Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD (2,031,112)$   (1,292,113)$   539,940$        738,999$      
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cash Summary Report Balance


Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


Cash Reconciliation


January 31, 2026




Unrestricted Property  Restricted
Real Personal Other Grants- Tax Grants- Non- Total

Estate Property Interest Local in-Aid Allocation in-Aid Operating* Revenue

July 2,881,361        -                   95,900            (163)                114,974         -                   77,480            -               3,169,552     

August 3,741,114        204,104         56,011            91,242           146,190         -                   76,845            157,000     4,472,505     

September 630,568            135,632         158,972          40,627           115,460         972,385         81,508            341              2,135,494     

October -                      -                   100,142          28,945           123,836         -                   76,765            90,545       420,233         

November -                      -                   50,997            540                  125,152         -                   76,947            -               253,637         

December 68,311               231                  98,026            4                       112,052         -                   82,499            -               361,122         

January 188,000            -                   35,827            4                       142,974         -                   71,953            -               438,758         
 -                   

February -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

March -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

April -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

May -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

June -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

Totals $7,509,354 $339,967 $595,875 $161,199 $880,637 $972,385 $543,997 $247,886 $11,251,301

% of Total 66.74% 3.02% 5.30% 1.43% 7.83% 8.64% 4.83% 2.20%

rb020426

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.

Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26
Local Revenue State Revenue

Taxes

February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 37 of 216


FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26


Local Revenue


Taxes




Other- Non- Total
Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Equipment Intergov. Dues/Fees Operating* Expenses

July 715,200            217,783         188,592         146,548         -              -                   147,926          -                   1,416,050        

August 753,933            220,954         239,553         45,406           10,450       -                   61,314            2,776,560     4,108,169        

September 724,836            244,817         220,764         82,189           1,187         -                   68,339            551,000         1,893,131        

October 996,591            296,760         125,416         59,892           -              4,000               2,640               -                   1,485,299        

November 662,907            225,800         104,070         41,423           217             30,000            12,257            -                   1,076,673        

December 675,956            238,838         77,809           31,964           4,184         30,000            3,410               -                   1,062,161        

January 677,212            667,631         87,869           31,209           -              -                   38,010            . 1,501,930        

February -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

March -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

April -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

May -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

June -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

TOTALS $5,206,636 $2,112,581 $1,044,073 $438,631 $16,038 $64,000 $333,895 $3,327,560 $12,543,414

% of Total 41.51% 16.84% 8.32% 3.50% 0.13% 0.51% 2.66% 26.53%
*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Salaries
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Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26


Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
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Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered
Fund Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund

7/1/2025 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 General Fund $20,940,949.71 $438,758.29 $11,251,301.38 $1,501,930.21 $12,543,413.52 $19,648,837.57 $867,728.83 $18,781,108.74
003 Permanent Improvement $8,215,370.02 $0.00 $3,032,629.00 $405,329.26 $5,714,503.58 5,533,495.44 $4,163,345.99 1,370,149.45
006 Food Service ($3,970.42) $10,672.73 $215,284.55 $16,454.95 $159,805.37 51,508.76 $14,900.20 36,608.56
008 Endowment $48,799.24 $246.13 $1,613.31 $0.00 $7,000.00 43,412.55 $0.00 43,412.55
009 Uniform School Supplies $19,039.36 $40.00 $104,923.88 $4,193.15 $93,449.90 30,513.34 $18,423.90 12,089.44
011 Rotary-Special Services $119,512.40 $3,530.76 $28,898.18 $3,433.83 $17,856.01 130,554.57 $8,899.06 121,655.51
012 Adult Education $1,063,287.56 $407,334.95 $1,352,932.99 $186,225.43 $1,149,564.96 1,266,655.59 $42,585.09 1,224,070.50
018 Public School Support $239,371.16 $7,385.81 $190,587.66 $365.74 $66,491.60 363,467.22 $39,221.18 324,246.04
019 Other Grants $82,044.70 $0.00 $0.00 $1,055.05 $25,292.22 56,752.48 $17,500.00 39,252.48
022 District Agency $19,662.84 $464,817.62 $838,032.34 $470,170.13 $870,962.17 (13,266.99) $0.00 (13,266.99)
200 Student Managed Activity $54,199.94 $3,716.14 $38,081.52 $1,625.16 $13,343.54 78,937.92 $3,700.46 75,237.46
451 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
495 CTE Construction Grant $4,663,030.58 $0.00 $0.00 $4,324.32 $4,567,486.95 95,543.63 $95,543.63 (0.00)
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $268,772.07 $0.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $270,067.05 7,705.02 $100.00 7,605.02
524 Carl Perkins Grants ($19,263.33) $29,656.43 $232,334.41 $40,126.88 $264,690.36 (51,619.28) $76,559.06 (128,178.34)

Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $35,710,805.83 $1,366,158.86 $17,296,619.22 $2,635,234.11 $25,764,927.23 $27,242,497.82 $5,348,507.40 21,893,990.42

\
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 



		rb020426





FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb020426



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb020426
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


January 2026




Cash Summary Report Balance 27,242,497.82$    

Bank Balance:
  PNC - Main Checking 1,074,693.19    
  PNC - Merchant Svcs. 5,871.10            
  PNC - Payroll Holding 40,000.00         

1,120,564.29$    

Investments:

 
  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers 
Managed Portfolio 25,702,822.21   
   STAR Ohio 449,657.26       

26,152,479.47$  
Petty Cash:
  Administrative Office 1,500.00            

-                     
-                     

1,500.00$            
Change Fund:  

-                     
-                     
-                     
-                     

-$                     

Less: Outstanding Checks (34,261.26)$        

Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:
  Credit Card Receipts in Transit 125.00               
  Deposit in Transit -                     
  Payroll in Transit -                     
   January Balance Adjustment made in February 2,090.32            
 2,215.32$            

Bank Balance 27,242,497.82$    

Variance -$                        

rb020426

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Cash Reconciliation

January 31, 2026
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Cash Summary Report Balance


Cuyahoga Valley Career Center


Cash Reconciliation


January 31, 2026




January 2026
rb020426

 Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD
FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 General Fund $22,913,432.00 $279,094.75 $23,192,526.75 $12,543,413.52 $1,501,930.21 $867,728.83 9,781,384.40 57.83%
003 Permanent Improvement $3,824,831.00 $7,233,459.99 $11,058,290.99 $5,714,503.58 $405,329.26 $0.00 5,343,787.41 51.68%
006 Food Service $190,625.00 $0.00 $190,625.00 $159,805.37 $16,454.95 $14,900.20 15,919.43 91.65%
008 Endowment $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 8,000.00 46.67%
009 Uniform School Supplies $65,000.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 $93,449.90 $4,193.15 $18,423.90 (46,873.80) 172.11%
011 Rotary-Special Services $53,100.00 $140.80 $53,240.80 $17,856.01 $3,433.83 $8,899.06 26,485.73 50.25%
012 Adult Education $1,752,616.50 $44,339.64 $1,796,956.14 $1,149,564.96 $186,225.43 $42,585.09 604,806.09 66.34%
018 Public School Support $293,980.20 $1,498.93 $295,479.13 $66,491.60 $365.74 $39,221.18 189,766.35 35.78%
019 Other Grants $84,449.00 $0.00 $84,449.00 $25,292.22 $1,055.05 $17,500.00 41,656.78 50.67%
022 District Agency $640,000.00 $0.00 $640,000.00 $870,962.17 $470,170.13 $0.00 (230,962.17) 136.09%
200 Student Managed Activity $97,670.86 $99.04 $97,769.90 $13,343.54 $1,625.16 $3,700.46 80,725.90 17.43%
451 Data Communications $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 100.00%
495 CTE Construction Grant $0.00 $4,663,030.58 $4,663,030.58 $270,067.05 $0.00 $0.00 4,392,963.53 5.79%
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $12,089.64 $260,682.43 $272,772.07 $270,067.05 $0.00 $100.00 2,605.02 99.04%
524 Carl Perkins Grants $474,570.21 $71,757.05 $546,327.26 $264,690.36 $40,126.88 $76,559.06 205,077.84 62.46%

Totals $30,418,364.41 $12,554,103.21 $42,972,467.62 $21,467,507.33 $2,630,909.79 $1,089,617.78 $20,415,342.51 52.49%
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb020426



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Vendor Amount Fund Description
Assessment Tech Institute, LLC 31,125.00$      012 Adult Education testing packages
Comdoc Leasing 10,931.34$      001 Copier lease
CVCC-AE Federal Disburse 374,325.03$    022 Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans
Illuminating Co. 23,546.06$      001 Electricity
NEOnet 34,063.74$      003 Technology equipment/cabling/installation
Panzica Construction 369,682.98$    003 New building/renovations
Key Bank 480,000.00$    various Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

PNC Bank 18,984.07$      various

Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, 
student competition/conference travel, student testing, 
subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, 
membership dues, software, office supplies

PNC Bank 12,049.36$      various Medicare
SERS 37,420.31$      various Classified retirement
STRS 83,983.70$      various Certified retirement
Suburban Health Consortium 120,898.62$    various Employee benefits insurance premiums
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   150,000		$   188,000		$   144,000		$   38,000		timing of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   147,300		$   142,974		$   139,564		$   (4,326)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   26,800		$   71,953		$   100,832		$   45,153		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   84,793		$   35,831		$   89,469		$   (48,962)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   408,893		$   438,758		$   473,865		$   29,865



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   715,212		$   677,212		$   639,566		$   38,000		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   790,000		$   667,631		$   641,333		$   122,369		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   136,695		$   87,869		$   93,584		$   48,826		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   37,283		$   31,209		$   30,330		$   6,074

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   2,834		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,834

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   30,000		$   30,000		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   38,567		$   38,010		$   36,907		$   557

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,471,719		$   248,661



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,080		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,750,591		$   1,501,930		$   1,473,799		$   248,661



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (1,341,698)		$   (1,063,172)		$   (999,934)		$   278,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - January 2026



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,403,043		$   7,509,354		$   6,729,643		$   106,311		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution, timinig of tax advances compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   339,736		$   339,967		$   326,099		$   231		Summit County Fiscal Office correction to tax distribution

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   882,360		$   880,638		$   828,300		$   (1,722)

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   392,998		$   543,997		$   460,289		$   150,999		continuing to receive CTE associated services funding and career awareness/exploration funding that was not anticipated in Fall 2025 forecast

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   972,385		$   972,385		$   854,478		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   804,177		$   757,075		$   964,604		$   (47,102)		timing of interest earnings compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   10,794,699		$   11,003,416		$   10,163,413		$   208,717



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   91,214		$   90,886		$   50		$   (328)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   11,042,913		$   11,251,302		$   10,320,463		$   208,389



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,366,087		$   5,206,634		$   4,820,141		$   159,453		parks and environmental sciences teaching position not filled until January, severance payments to date less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,350,314		$   2,112,583		$   2,292,996		$   237,731		HSA contributions less than forecast estimate, timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   1,149,255		$   1,044,073		$   957,251		$   105,182		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   477,810		$   438,631		$   480,614		$   39,179		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,971		$   16,038		$   6,175		$   2,933

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   38,000		$   64,000		$   30,000		$   (26,000)		timing of CTE partnership fund payments to associate schools

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   346,028		$   333,896		$   306,367		$   12,132		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   9,746,465		$   9,215,855		$   8,893,544		$   530,610



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   3,142,560		$   3,142,560		$   729,679		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   185,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   300		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   13,074,025		$   12,543,415		$   9,780,523		$   530,610



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (2,031,112)		$   (1,292,113)		$   539,940		$   738,999		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		100,142		28,945		123,836		- 0		76,765		90,545		420,233



		November		- 0		- 0		50,997		540		125,152		- 0		76,947		- 0		253,637



		December		68,311		231		98,026		4		112,052		- 0		82,499		- 0		361,122



		January		188,000		- 0		35,827		4		142,974		- 0		71,953		- 0		438,758

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,509,354		$339,967		$595,875		$161,199		$880,637		$972,385		$543,997		$247,886		$11,251,301



		% of Total		66.74%		3.02%		5.30%		1.43%		7.83%		8.64%		4.83%		2.20%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb020426







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		996,591		296,760		125,416		59,892		- 0		4,000		2,640		- 0		1,485,299



		November		662,907		225,800		104,070		41,423		217		30,000		12,257		- 0		1,076,673



		December		675,956		238,838		77,809		31,964		4,184		30,000		3,410		- 0		1,062,161



		January		677,212		667,631		87,869		31,209		- 0		- 0		38,010		.		1,501,930



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$5,206,636		$2,112,581		$1,044,073		$438,631		$16,038		$64,000		$333,895		$3,327,560		$12,543,414



		% of Total		41.51%		16.84%		8.32%		3.50%		0.13%		0.51%		2.66%		26.53%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb020426







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb020426

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$438,758.29		$11,251,301.38		$1,501,930.21		$12,543,413.52		$19,648,837.57		$867,728.83		$18,781,108.74

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$0.00		$3,032,629.00		$405,329.26		$5,714,503.58		5,533,495.44		$4,163,345.99		1,370,149.45

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$10,672.73		$215,284.55		$16,454.95		$159,805.37		51,508.76		$14,900.20		36,608.56

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$246.13		$1,613.31		$0.00		$7,000.00		43,412.55		$0.00		43,412.55

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$40.00		$104,923.88		$4,193.15		$93,449.90		30,513.34		$18,423.90		12,089.44

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$3,530.76		$28,898.18		$3,433.83		$17,856.01		130,554.57		$8,899.06		121,655.51

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$407,334.95		$1,352,932.99		$186,225.43		$1,149,564.96		1,266,655.59		$42,585.09		1,224,070.50

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$7,385.81		$190,587.66		$365.74		$66,491.60		363,467.22		$39,221.18		324,246.04

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$1,055.05		$25,292.22		56,752.48		$17,500.00		39,252.48

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$464,817.62		$838,032.34		$470,170.13		$870,962.17		(13,266.99)		$0.00		(13,266.99)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,716.14		$38,081.52		$1,625.16		$13,343.54		78,937.92		$3,700.46		75,237.46

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$4,324.32		$4,567,486.95		95,543.63		$95,543.63		(0.00)

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$9,000.00		$0.00		$270,067.05		7,705.02		$100.00		7,605.02

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$29,656.43		$232,334.41		$40,126.88		$264,690.36		(51,619.28)		$76,559.06		(128,178.34)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$1,366,158.86		$17,296,619.22		$2,635,234.11		$25,764,927.23		$27,242,497.82		$5,348,507.40		21,893,990.42









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		January 31, 2026



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,074,693.19

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		5,871.10

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,120,564.29



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,702,822.21				 

				   STAR Ohio		449,657.26

								$   26,152,479.47

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (34,261.26)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		125.00

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		- 0

				   January Balance Adjustment made in February		2,090.32

				 				$   2,215.32



				Bank Balance						$   27,242,497.82



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				January 2026										Appropriation Summary

																		rb020426

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$12,543,413.52		$1,501,930.21		$867,728.83		9,781,384.40		57.83%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$3,824,831.00		$7,233,459.99		$11,058,290.99		$5,714,503.58		$405,329.26		$0.00		5,343,787.41		51.68%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$159,805.37		$16,454.95		$14,900.20		15,919.43		91.65%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$7,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$65,000.00		$0.00		$65,000.00		$93,449.90		$4,193.15		$18,423.90		(46,873.80)		172.11%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$17,856.01		$3,433.83		$8,899.06		26,485.73		50.25%

		012		Adult Education		$1,752,616.50		$44,339.64		$1,796,956.14		$1,149,564.96		$186,225.43		$42,585.09		604,806.09		66.34%

		018		Public School Support		$293,980.20		$1,498.93		$295,479.13		$66,491.60		$365.74		$39,221.18		189,766.35		35.78%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$25,292.22		$1,055.05		$17,500.00		41,656.78		50.67%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$870,962.17		$470,170.13		$0.00		(230,962.17)		136.09%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,670.86		$99.04		$97,769.90		$13,343.54		$1,625.16		$3,700.46		80,725.90		17.43%

		451		Data Communications		$1,000.00		$0.00		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		100.00%

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$270,067.05		$0.00		$0.00		4,392,963.53		5.79%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$12,089.64		$260,682.43		$272,772.07		$270,067.05		$0.00		$100.00		2,605.02		99.04%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$264,690.36		$40,126.88		$76,559.06		205,077.84		62.46%



		Totals				$30,418,364.41		$12,554,103.21		$42,972,467.62		$21,467,507.33		$2,630,909.79		$1,089,617.78		$20,415,342.51		52.49%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		January 2026



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   31,125.00		012		Adult Education testing packages

		Comdoc Leasing		$   10,931.34		001		Copier lease

		CVCC-AE Federal Disburse		$   374,325.03		022		Adult Education tuition/fees from federal grants/loans

		Illuminating Co.		$   23,546.06		001		Electricity

		NEOnet		$   34,063.74		003		Technology equipment/cabling/installation

		Panzica Construction		$   369,682.98		003		New building/renovations

		Key Bank		$   480,000.00		various		Health Savings Accounts (HAS) employer contributions

		PNC Bank		$   18,984.07		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues, software, office supplies

		PNC Bank		$   12,049.36		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   37,420.31		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   83,983.70		various		Certified retirement

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   120,898.62		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

FY2026 July August September October November December January February March April May June Totals Annual Estimate

% of Estimate 
Received/ 
Expended

Balance Remaining 
to be Received/ 

Expended

Receipts
1214-Tuition $56,167.70 $69,256.06 $95,816.04 $311,013.99 $64,765.65 $125,999.05 $398,847.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,121,865.94 $1,200,000.00 93.49% $78,134.06
1730-Sale of Materials $0.00 $4,345.75 $1,257.25 $5,999.00 $2,554.00 $708.00 $8,026.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,890.50 $70,000.00 32.70% $47,109.50
1790-Other Classroom Fees $7,435.00 $4,740.00 $2,300.00 $699.25 $10.00 $2,666.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,850.50 $15,000.00 119.00% -$2,850.50
1833-Services to Patrons $206.00 $271.00 $290.00 $440.00 $330.00 $295.00 $64.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,896.00 $3,300.00 57.45% $1,404.00
1899-Miscellaneous $5,653.00 $3,110.00 $1,210.00 $310.00 $791.25 $35,763.30 $397.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,234.55 $42,000.00 112.46% -$5,234.55
3110-State Foundation $0.00 $0.00 $66,771.00 $8,128.00 $75,067.00 ($9,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,966.00 $420,000.00 33.56% $279,034.00
5100-Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
5210-Advances In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures $229.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $229.50 $300.00 76.50% $70.50
Total Receipts $69,691.20 $81,722.81 $167,644.29 $326,590.24 $143,517.90 $156,431.60 $407,334.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,352,932.99 $1,750,600.00 77.28% $397,667.01

Expenditures
100-Salaries $80,855.60 $84,102.59 $78,092.69 $142,529.83 $95,156.40 $88,663.49 $81,934.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $651,334.67 $1,050,000.00 62.03% $398,665.33
200-Fringe Benefits $20,282.98 $22,435.72 $28,406.00 $31,079.74 $23,741.78 $23,453.62 $53,410.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $202,810.10 $300,000.00 67.60% $97,189.90
400-Purchased Services $4,130.73 $4,444.31 $50,747.18 $59,106.54 $5,604.10 $3,044.16 $35,472.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $162,549.84 $130,000.00 125.04% -$32,549.84
500-Supplies $9,128.04 $15,920.38 $12,908.99 $5,847.02 $17,901.89 $10,911.54 $14,314.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,932.22 $125,000.00 69.55% $38,067.78
600-Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0.00% $4,000.00
800-Other $665.10 $843.31 $2,349.21 $1,044.42 $995.66 $855.98 $1,093.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,847.60 $10,000.00 78.48% $2,152.40
920-Advances Out $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts $1,500.00 $11,469.53 $15,505.00 $3,556.00 $6,060.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,090.53 $1,500.00 2539.37% -$36,590.53
Total Expenditures $116,562.45 $139,215.84 $188,009.07 $243,163.55 $149,459.83 $126,928.79 $186,225.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,149,564.96 $1,620,500.00 70.94% $470,935.04

Receipts Over/(Under) Expends. -$46,871.25 -$57,493.03 -$20,364.78 $83,426.69 -$5,941.93 $29,502.81 $221,109.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $203,368.03 $130,100.00

Beg. Cash Bal. $1,063,287.56 $1,016,416.31 $958,923.28 $938,558.50 $1,021,985.19 $1,016,043.26 $1,045,546.07 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,063,287.56 $1,063,287.56

End. Cash Bal. $1,016,416.31 $958,923.28 $938,558.50 $1,021,985.19 $1,016,043.26 $1,045,546.07 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,193,387.56

Encumbrances $46,791.64 $114,472.87 $109,932.08 $55,338.49 $41,299.71 $76,492.02 $42,585.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Ending Unenc. Bal. $969,624.67 $844,450.41 $828,626.42 $966,646.70 $974,743.55 $969,054.05 $1,224,070.50 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,266,655.59 $1,153,387.56February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 43 of 216
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		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2026		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$56,167.70		$69,256.06		$95,816.04		$311,013.99		$64,765.65		$125,999.05		$398,847.45		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,121,865.94		$1,200,000.00		93.49%		$78,134.06

		1730-Sale of Materials		$0.00		$4,345.75		$1,257.25		$5,999.00		$2,554.00		$708.00		$8,026.50		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$22,890.50		$70,000.00		32.70%		$47,109.50

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$7,435.00		$4,740.00		$2,300.00		$699.25		$10.00		$2,666.25		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$17,850.50		$15,000.00		119.00%		-$2,850.50

		1833-Services to Patrons		$206.00		$271.00		$290.00		$440.00		$330.00		$295.00		$64.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,896.00		$3,300.00		57.45%		$1,404.00

		1899-Miscellaneous		$5,653.00		$3,110.00		$1,210.00		$310.00		$791.25		$35,763.30		$397.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$47,234.55		$42,000.00		112.46%		-$5,234.55

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$0.00		$66,771.00		$8,128.00		$75,067.00		($9,000.00)		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$140,966.00		$420,000.00		33.56%		$279,034.00

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$229.50		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$229.50		$300.00		76.50%		$70.50

		Total Receipts		$69,691.20		$81,722.81		$167,644.29		$326,590.24		$143,517.90		$156,431.60		$407,334.95		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,352,932.99		$1,750,600.00		77.28%		$397,667.01



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$80,855.60		$84,102.59		$78,092.69		$142,529.83		$95,156.40		$88,663.49		$81,934.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$651,334.67		$1,050,000.00		62.03%		$398,665.33

		200-Fringe Benefits		$20,282.98		$22,435.72		$28,406.00		$31,079.74		$23,741.78		$23,453.62		$53,410.26		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$202,810.10		$300,000.00		67.60%		$97,189.90

		400-Purchased Services		$4,130.73		$4,444.31		$50,747.18		$59,106.54		$5,604.10		$3,044.16		$35,472.82		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$162,549.84		$130,000.00		125.04%		-$32,549.84

		500-Supplies		$9,128.04		$15,920.38		$12,908.99		$5,847.02		$17,901.89		$10,911.54		$14,314.36		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$86,932.22		$125,000.00		69.55%		$38,067.78

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		0.00%		$4,000.00

		800-Other		$665.10		$843.31		$2,349.21		$1,044.42		$995.66		$855.98		$1,093.92		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$7,847.60		$10,000.00		78.48%		$2,152.40

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$1,500.00		$11,469.53		$15,505.00		$3,556.00		$6,060.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$38,090.53		$1,500.00		2539.37%		-$36,590.53

		Total Expenditures		$116,562.45		$139,215.84		$188,009.07		$243,163.55		$149,459.83		$126,928.79		$186,225.43		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,149,564.96		$1,620,500.00		70.94%		$470,935.04

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$46,871.25		-$57,493.03		-$20,364.78		$83,426.69		-$5,941.93		$29,502.81		$221,109.52		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$203,368.03		$130,100.00



		Beg. Cash Bal.		$1,063,287.56		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$1,021,985.19		$1,016,043.26		$1,045,546.07		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56



		End. Cash Bal.		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$1,021,985.19		$1,016,043.26		$1,045,546.07		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,193,387.56



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$1,021,985.19		$1,016,043.26		$1,045,546.07		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,193,387.56



		Encumbrances		$46,791.64		$114,472.87		$109,932.08		$55,338.49		$41,299.71		$76,492.02		$42,585.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$40,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$969,624.67		$844,450.41		$828,626.42		$966,646.70		$974,743.55		$969,054.05		$1,224,070.50		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,266,655.59		$1,153,387.56



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2025		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$63,493.26		$46,427.35		$102,153.14		$250,081.97		$28,159.01		$73,265.70		$185,800.98		$83,592.96		$130,331.54		$31,400.45		$62,396.69		$175,823.15		$1,232,926.20		$1,125,000.00		109.59%		-$107,926.20

		1730-Sale of Materials		$0.00		$0.00		$494.00		$215.00		$2,560.50		$48,099.00		$2,989.00		$8,656.50		$0.00		$223.50		$996.17		$6,172.00		$70,405.67		$80,000.00		88.01%		$9,594.33

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$3,170.00		$2,910.00		$2,530.00		$0.00		$113.50		$310.00		$65.00		$101.00		$280.00		$1,000.00		$2,200.00		$2,400.00		$15,079.50		$18,249.00		82.63%		$3,169.50

		1833-Services to Patrons		$495.00		$180.00		$295.00		$185.00		$359.00		$0.00		$35.00		$250.00		$266.00		$451.00		$340.00		$450.00		$3,306.00		$1,470.00		224.90%		-$1,836.00

		1890-Miscellaneous		$1,507.00		$608.00		$527.00		$1,525.00		$16,320.00		$5,089.01		$1,305.00		$535.00		$3,561.00		$1,696.00		$3,988.00		$5,096.00		$41,757.01		$25,000.00		167.03%		-$16,757.01

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$66,091.00		$52,204.00		$0.00		$66,091.00		$0.00		$0.00		$66,091.00		$104,223.79		$0.00		$66,203.00		$0.00		$420,903.79		$400,000.00		105.23%		-$20,903.79

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		Total Receipts		$68,665.26		$116,216.35		$158,203.14		$252,006.97		$113,603.01		$126,763.71		$190,194.98		$159,226.46		$238,662.33		$34,770.95		$136,123.86		$189,941.15		$1,784,378.17		$1,649,719.00		108.16%		-$134,659.17



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$63,910.36		$56,822.78		$61,370.49		$67,745.70		$116,099.35		$80,473.08		$95,011.97		$84,944.49		$95,075.97		$74,110.96		$125,570.98		$87,734.21		$1,008,870.34		$975,000.00		103.47%		-$33,870.34

		200-Fringe Benefits		$14,998.78		$16,206.59		$21,077.30		$17,940.66		$26,276.51		$23,028.15		$53,406.50		$21,485.28		$23,113.65		$19,927.96		$28,203.75		$21,260.91		$286,926.04		$326,560.00		87.86%		$39,633.96

		400-Purchased Services		$9,903.59		$2,277.77		$26,136.10		$6,858.86		$13,734.58		$15,835.02		$1,080.41		$2,905.32		$7,784.64		$36,276.05		$1,191.50		$2,764.28		$126,748.12		$125,000.00		101.40%		-$1,748.12

		500-Supplies		$2,224.41		$9,010.31		$17,543.08		$17,006.17		$10,098.51		$8,835.64		$6,051.85		$13,987.68		$9,669.95		$5,868.12		$12,929.95		$7,012.46		$120,238.13		$108,842.00		110.47%		-$11,396.13

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$54,550.00		0.00%		$54,550.00

		800-Other		$1,176.44		$317.88		$2,359.32		$486.92		$463.90		$732.30		$588.44		$752.94		$465.59		$774.45		$359.47		$598.37		$9,076.02		$10,332.00		87.84%		$1,255.98

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		Total Expenditures		$92,213.58		$84,635.33		$128,486.29		$110,038.31		$166,672.85		$128,904.19		$156,139.17		$124,075.71		$136,109.80		$136,957.54		$168,255.65		$119,370.23		$1,551,858.65		$1,600,284.00		96.97%		$48,425.35

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$23,548.32		$31,581.02		$29,716.85		$141,968.66		-$53,069.84		-$2,140.48		$34,055.81		$35,150.75		$102,552.53		-$102,186.59		-$32,131.79		$70,570.92		$232,519.52		$49,435.00



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$830,768.04		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$830,768.04		$830,768.04



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56		$880,203.04



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56		$880,203.04



		Encumbrances		$109,982.96		$113,376.66		$103,821.73		$108,465.45		$103,888.69		$77,581.06		$61,752.55		$73,847.44		$75,510.47		$49,299.75		$65,844.96		$44,339.64		$44,339.64		$25,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$697,236.76		$725,424.08		$764,695.86		$902,020.80		$853,527.72		$877,694.87		$927,579.19		$950,635.05		$1,051,524.55		$975,548.68		$926,871.68		$1,018,947.92		$1,018,947.92		$855,203.04



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2024		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$33,028.41		$23,929.85		$178,749.66		$94,187.41		$55,546.60		$165,969.64		$154,311.52		$194,456.58		$94,824.83		$148,619.47		-$6,803.92		$62,332.82		$1,199,152.87		$1,125,000.00		106.59%		-$74,152.87

		1730-Sale of Materials		$4,790.50		$380.00		$3,683.00		$32,624.00		$105.00		$11,819.00		$2,445.00		$13,075.50		$1,340.50		$19,042.37		-$128.00		$5,226.00		$94,402.87		$80,000.00		118.00%		-$14,402.87

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$2,885.00		$2,975.00		$0.00		$65.00		$580.00		$665.00		$0.00		$180.00		$390.00		$375.00		$1,155.00		$1,385.00		$10,655.00		$18,249.00		58.39%		$7,594.00

		1833-Services to Patrons		$110.00		$341.00		$80.00		$135.00		$220.00		$326.00		$149.00		$200.00		$325.00		$240.00		$643.00		$310.00		$3,079.00		$1,470.00		209.46%		-$1,609.00

		1890-Miscellaneous		$1,055.00		$75.00		$3,703.00		$1,950.00		$5,124.00		$760.00		$195.00		$7,774.00		$1,997.00		$205.00		$420.00		$4,151.00		$27,409.00		$25,000.00		109.64%		-$2,409.00

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$70,129.00		$0.00		$50,000.00		$70,129.00		$52,774.00		$0.00		$70,129.00		$41,666.67		$0.00		$73,471.70		$0.00		$428,299.37		$400,000.00		107.07%		-$28,299.37

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		Total Receipts		$41,868.91		$97,829.85		$186,215.66		$178,961.41		$131,704.60		$232,313.64		$157,100.52		$285,815.08		$140,544.00		$168,481.84		$68,757.78		$73,404.82		$1,762,998.11		$1,649,719.00		106.87%		-$113,279.11



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$64,717.57		$65,349.57		$60,497.17		$73,467.56		$76,203.64		$113,427.27		$70,607.60		$85,352.89		$89,629.90		$90,300.68		$130,333.70		$87,847.70		$1,007,735.25		$974,997.00		103.36%		-$32,738.25

		200-Fringe Benefits		$24,402.78		$26,791.01		$21,876.69		$24,234.88		$25,218.52		$33,299.65		$21,643.43		$24,125.94		$24,912.60		$22,227.69		$30,911.23		$21,357.87		$301,002.29		$326,563.00		92.17%		$25,560.71

		400-Purchased Services		$2,882.67		$1,963.39		$31,469.25		$8,841.32		$4,402.52		$1,861.28		$1,945.64		$1,689.71		$5,046.81		$32,498.70		$593.25		$3,624.91		$96,819.45		$125,000.00		77.46%		$28,180.55

		500-Supplies		$2,024.75		$5,471.62		$12,490.36		$10,820.60		$7,259.33		$27,025.85		$6,955.00		$4,720.42		$9,440.79		$5,183.19		$5,490.99		$4,589.12		$101,472.02		$108,842.00		93.23%		$7,369.98

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$54,550.00		0.00%		$54,550.00

		800-Other		$267.73		$673.24		$1,528.26		$588.41		$169.95		$439.79		$623.12		$417.57		$126.82		$785.43		$323.08		$242.52		$6,185.92		$10,332.00		59.87%		$4,146.08

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$0.00		$99.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$52,774.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$52,873.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-$52,873.00

		Total Expenditures		$94,295.50		$100,347.83		$127,861.73		$117,952.77		$113,253.96		$176,053.84		$101,774.79		$169,080.53		$129,156.92		$150,995.69		$167,652.25		$117,662.12		$1,566,087.93		$1,600,284.00		97.86%		$34,196.07

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$52,426.59		-$2,517.98		$58,353.93		$61,008.64		$18,450.64		$56,259.80		$55,325.73		$116,734.55		$11,387.08		$17,486.15		-$98,894.47		-$44,257.30		$196,910.18		$49,435.00



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$633,857.86		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$633,857.86		$633,857.86



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$830,768.04		$830,768.04		$683,292.86



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$830,768.04		$830,768.04		$683,292.86



		Encumbrances		$98,651.57		$125,626.36		$96,530.06		$111,624.10		$107,007.27		$64,638.22		$55,427.05		$84,791.41		$76,585.17		$52,533.54		$68,230.49		$39,285.46		$0.00		$25,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$482,779.70		$453,286.93		$540,737.16		$586,651.76		$609,719.23		$708,348.08		$772,884.98		$860,255.17		$879,848.49		$921,386.27		$806,794.85		$791,482.58		$830,768.04		$658,292.86



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		0

		FY2023		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		9,779		33,948		84,061		161,814		18,272		59,399		51,674		116,837		61,548		65,884		39,079		91,590		793,886		1,125,000		70.57%		331,114

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		0		826		21,779		2,548		770		5,691		16,335		5,291		4,769		417		1,446		59,871		80,000		74.84%		20,129

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,415		3,100		1,110		130		0		0		390		690		765		1,214		2,090		2,355		16,259		18,249		89.09%		1,991

		1833-Services to Patrons		25		0		165		125		60		40		45		0		75		244		75		260		1,114		1,470		75.78%		356

		1890-Miscellaneous		704		1,404		698		1,470		140		830		5,536		165		458		1,913		1,977		3,443		18,738		25,000		74.95%		6,262

		3110-State Foundation		0		70,044		50,000		19,129		70,044		56,000		0		70,044		0		0		79,564		0		414,825		400,000		103.71%		(14,825)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,000		0		0.00%		(3,000)

		Total Receipts		14,923		108,496		139,860		204,447		91,064		117,039		63,336		204,071		68,137		74,024		123,202		99,094		1,307,693		1,649,719		79.27%		342,026



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		90,199		58,213		76,751		66,356		73,931		101,194		57,414		72,722		71,451		69,392		75,352		107,610		920,586		975,000		94.42%		54,414

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,998		20,917		24,301		22,523		24,087		30,460		21,130		24,857		24,362		25,230		26,335		31,968		303,168		326,560		92.84%		23,393

		400-Purchased Services		2,399		1,014		1,033		2,588		49,915		1,613		964		7,061		6,158		24,082		3,596		2,519		102,942		125,000		82.35%		22,058

		500-Supplies		3,548		10,538		1,105		653		18,172		1,446		7,226		5,884		7,136		2,269		6,551		7,412		71,939		108,842		66.09%		36,903

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		111,261		0		0		0		0		0		111,261		54,550		203.96%		(56,711)

		800-Other		243		246		1,305		561		216		240		558		724		345		319		213		570		5,540		10,332		53.62%		4,792

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		6,000		297		0		21,559		0		0		0		5,200		0		0		0		0		33,056		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(33,056)

		Total Expenditures		129,388		91,225		104,495		114,240		166,320		134,952		198,553		116,449		109,452		121,291		112,047		150,078		1,548,492		1,600,284		96.76%		51,792



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(114,465)		17,271		35,365		90,207		(75,256)		(17,913)		(135,217)		87,622		(41,315)		(47,267)		11,155		(50,984)		(240,798)		49,435



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		874,656		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		874,656		874,656



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		633,858		633,858		924,091



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		633,858		633,858		924,091



		Encumbrances		150,618		218,650		223,319		233,224		162,074		152,644		43,780		71,458		67,770		50,413		44,483		33,056		33,056		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		609,573		558,812		589,508		669,809		665,703		657,220		630,867		690,811		653,184		623,274		640,359		600,802		600,802		899,091





		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		0

		FY2022		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		30,694		63,749		118,416		112,998		198,095		117,490		55,278		101,883		72,485		27,664		31,648		115,797		1,046,197		1,160,000		90.19%		113,803

		1730-Sale of Materials		742		1,024		12,340		14,801		0		8,638		5,865		0		6,243		926		195		9,798		60,572		65,000		93.19%		4,428

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,770		3,975		3,265		65		0		200		260		390		1,015		945		890		810		13,585		25,000		54.34%		11,415

		1833-Services to Patrons		457		175		175		130		0		153		0		155		155		140		283		110		1,933		3,000		64.43%		1,067

		1890-Miscellaneous		906		2,568		13,003		545		5,926		5,073		1,526		2,042		1,296		4,776		2,959		1,115		41,735		34,000		122.75%		(7,735)

		3110-State Foundation		0		68,435		50,000		0		110,102		0		0		85,518		0		0		70,032		0		384,087		280,000		137.17%		(104,087)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		34,569		139,926		197,199		128,539		314,123		131,554		62,929		189,988		81,194		34,451		106,007		127,630		1,548,109		1,567,000		98.79%		18,891



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		98,109		60,426		48,204		64,567		72,246		98,030		62,551		70,383		70,169		71,243		68,357		74,245		858,530		974,997		88.05%		116,467

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,039		18,674		27,716		21,901		23,436		29,481		21,331		22,715		22,817		22,949		18,579		22,186		275,826		326,563		84.46%		50,737

		400-Purchased Services		6,586		5,680		3,437		19,496		2,218		2,396		4,592		18,428		3,451		357		23,300		3,878		93,819		132,150		70.99%		38,331

		500-Supplies		5,846		1,450		21,483		8,518		1,230		3,867		6,128		5,793		2,600		5,564		2,434		5,554		70,465		100,259		70.28%		29,794

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		520		52		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		573		13,500		4.24%		12,927

		800-Other		365		467		2,059		483		225		532		457		334		170		163		135		344		5,734		8,270		69.34%		2,536

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		1,300		1,300		417		0		0		0		0		17,083		0		0		0		20,100		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,100)

		Total Expenditures		134,945		287,997		104,200		115,902		99,408		134,306		95,059		117,652		116,290		100,275		112,805		106,209		1,525,048		1,755,739		86.86%		230,691



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(100,376)		(148,072)		92,999		12,638		214,716		(2,753)		(32,130)		72,336		(35,096)		(65,824)		(6,798)		21,422		23,062		(188,739)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		851,595		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		851,595		851,595



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		874,656		874,656		662,856



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		874,656		874,656		462,856



		Encumbrances		32,694		62,914		49,731		39,075		39,593		42,806		53,182		26,990		32,856		53,454		36,381		25,407		25,407		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		718,525		540,232		646,415		669,708		883,906		877,941		835,435		933,962		893,000		806,578		816,854		849,249		849,249		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2021		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		20,525		166,202		17,698		136,394		22,568		389,693		93,306		207,669		111,058		115,987		21,033		73,979		1,376,112		1,000,000		137.61%		(376,112)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		19,725		0		10,280		260		31,705		0		0		0		4,710		0		4,961		71,641		67,000		106.93%		(4,641)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		3,195		6,605		1,965		0		0		260		1,852		715		815		1,685		2,620		2,325		22,037		24,000		91.82%		1,963

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		210		125		455		240		1,030		3,000		34.33%		1,970

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,492		507		3,022		2,390		3,634		6,439		5,645		1,097		1,460		468		9,093		1,776		37,023		30,000		123.41%		(7,023)

		3110-State Foundation		0		56,616		0		50,000		56,616		38,333		0		67,623		0		0		67,623		0		336,811		290,000		116.14%		(46,811)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		25,212		449,655		22,685		199,064		83,078		466,430		100,803		277,104		113,543		122,975		100,824		83,281		2,044,654		1,614,000		126.68%		(430,654)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		96,042		62,095		45,650		45,078		65,787		90,202		54,626		65,162		68,853		66,525		79,032		69,867		808,919		1,000,000		80.89%		191,081

		200-Fringe Benefits		30,555		20,951		26,309		19,743		21,730		27,990		19,671		21,576		22,015		20,605		21,065		19,241		271,451		325,000		83.52%		53,549

		400-Purchased Services		5,205		441		5,225		12,056		1,171		583		15,509		2,950		4,660		5,668		7,306		5,156		65,931		90,000		73.26%		24,069

		500-Supplies		6,661		2,946		4,003		11,395		1,663		500		7,324		2,706		11,883		3,800		2,605		2,773		58,260		95,000		61.33%		36,740

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		321		321		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(321)

		800-Other		332		606		1,889		443		454		352		0		573		745		501		191		285		6,371		8,000		79.64%		1,629

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		198		658		0		223		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,079		5,000		21.57%		3,921

		Total Expenditures		138,993		287,698		83,077		88,938		90,805		119,628		97,131		92,967		108,155		97,097		110,199		97,643		1,412,332		1,723,000		81.97%		310,668



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(113,781)		161,957		(60,392)		110,126		(7,727)		346,803		3,672		184,136		5,388		25,878		(9,375)		(14,362)		632,323		(109,000)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		219,272		105,491		267,448		207,056		317,182		309,455		656,257		659,929		844,066		849,453		875,332		865,957		219,272		219,272



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		105,491		267,448		207,056		317,182		309,455		656,257		659,929		844,066		849,453		875,332		865,957		851,595		851,595		110,272



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(94,509)		67,448		7,056		117,182		109,455		456,257		459,929		644,066		649,453		675,332		665,957		651,595		651,595		(89,728)



		Encumbrances		18,797		70,610		72,891		53,569		51,271		52,062		50,839		49,704		43,049		55,379		36,176		24,054		24,054		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		86,694		196,838		134,165		263,613		258,184		604,195		609,090		794,361		806,404		819,953		829,781		827,541		827,541		ERROR:#REF!





		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2020		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		25,649		30,735		254,552		28,590		14,189		126,718		99,178		38,811		118,076		9,397		36,427		88,844		871,166		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(871,166)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		130		34,672		556		111		7,976		1,443		0		0		0		0		3,304		48,192		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(48,192)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		7,145		5,545		1,815		330		395		130		130		125		260		195		245		1,090		17,405		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(17,405)

		1833-Services to Patrons		580		915		420		612		295		465		355		500		120		0		0		0		4,262		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(4,262)

		1890-Miscellaneous		566		2,793		7,107		1,142		983		5,366		1,050		868		7,844		96		354		250		28,419		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(28,419)

		3110-State Foundation		0		65,829		0		0		65,830		0		0		65,830		65,217		0		56,147		0		318,853		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(318,853)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		33,940		305,947		298,567		31,230		81,803		140,655		102,156		106,134		191,518		9,688		93,173		93,488		1,488,298		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,488,298)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		66,128		87,321		51,925		65,452		65,446		64,451		159,934		69,887		74,128		52,801		60,997		71,559		890,028		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(890,028)

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,347		24,982		17,647		22,462		22,898		22,679		26,054		21,867		22,508		18,775		20,605		22,787		266,612		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(266,612)

		400-Purchased Services		7,704		20,078		7,443		15,345		3,193		10,572		2,153		6,243		5,704		1,662		9,065		(39)		89,124		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(89,124)

		500-Supplies		486		16,538		14,471		5,309		2,838		864		4,420		10,485		2,228		3,003		216		745		61,602		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(61,602)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		551		846		1,957		565		415		271		765		266		420		8		71		616		6,751		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(6,751)

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		700		0		2,827		382		(382)		0		0		1,069		0		0		0		0		4,596		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(4,596)

		Total Expenditures		98,916		349,766		96,271		109,516		94,407		98,838		193,327		109,816		104,987		76,249		90,953		95,668		1,518,713		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,518,713)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(64,976)		(43,819)		202,296		(78,286)		(12,605)		41,817		(91,171)		(3,682)		86,531		(66,561)		2,221		(2,180)		(30,415)		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		249,687		184,710		140,892		343,188		264,902		252,297		294,114		202,943		199,262		285,792		219,231		221,452		249,687		249,687



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		184,710		140,892		343,188		264,902		252,297		294,114		202,943		199,262		285,792		219,231		221,452		219,272		219,272		249,687



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(15,290)		(59,108)		143,188		64,902		52,297		94,114		2,943		(738)		85,792		19,231		21,452		19,272		19,272		49,687



		Encumbrances		30,972		34,892		23,296		16,664		15,030		14,499		25,230		21,958		15,641		11,933		17,379		13,043		13,043		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		153,739		106,000		319,892		248,237		237,267		279,616		177,713		177,304		270,151		207,298		204,073		206,228		206,228		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2019		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		12,823		236,506		78,788		151,055		27,634		161,149		83,348		70,106		47,653		179,938		28,842		70,226		1,148,068		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,148,068)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		36,792		0		13,674		38		10,466		2,539		0		0		0		0		3,806		67,315		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(67,315)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		8,405		7,620		2,336		400		665		195		70		260		570		1,125		1,480		1,475		24,601		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(24,601)

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		(100)		0		235		445		465		306		610		855		2,816		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(2,816)

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,294		1,437		294		4,022		3,333		6,970		3,900		1,191		2,324		2,012		1,448		6,317		34,542		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(34,542)

		3110-State Foundation		0		69,267		0		0		69,315		0		0		69,315		0		0		69,315		0		277,212		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(277,212)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		20,223		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20,223		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,223)

		5210-Advances In		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		22,522		351,622		301,641		169,151		100,885		178,780		90,092		141,316		51,012		183,381		101,695		82,679		1,774,776		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,774,776)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		67,709		104,889		70,310		76,319		84,010		77,054		71,694		72,629		127,595		79,116		76,418		80,298		988,041		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(988,041)

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,442		29,890		26,938		24,818		26,507		26,776		24,368		24,208		34,400		25,254		25,066		24,407		316,072		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(316,072)

		400-Purchased Services		5,063		7,580		6,791		6,292		5,835		2,812		2,020		7,286		3,473		828		22,381		3,853		74,214		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(74,214)

		500-Supplies		7,454		46,972		14,569		9,786		7,051		818		9,028		3,961		894		2,633		4,989		2,183		110,337		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(110,337)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		395		425		1,773		653		405		767		520		622		884		503		275		359		7,581		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(7,581)

		920-Advances Out		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		8,622		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,622		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(8,622)

		Total Expenditures		112,685		189,756		320,379		117,868		123,807		108,227		107,630		108,706		167,245		108,335		129,129		111,101		1,704,866		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,704,866)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(90,163)		161,866		(18,738)		51,283		(22,922)		70,553		(17,538)		32,611		(116,233)		75,046		(27,433)		(28,422)		69,910		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		179,777		89,614		251,481		232,742		284,025		261,103		331,656		314,118		346,729		230,496		305,542		278,109		179,777		179,777



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		89,614		251,481		232,742		284,025		261,103		331,656		314,118		346,729		230,496		305,542		278,109		249,687		249,687		179,777



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(110,386)		51,481		32,742		84,025		61,103		131,656		114,118		146,729		30,496		105,542		78,109		49,687		49,687		(20,223)



		Encumbrances		34,128		31,305		28,595		24,691		14,953		16,566		14,427		12,249		15,935		29,350		24,987		18,118		18,118		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		55,486		220,176		204,147		259,334		246,150		315,089		299,692		334,480		214,561		276,192		253,121		231,569		231,569		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2018		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		17,793		225,325		244,155		45,735		2,184		138,495		82,745		53,165		53,532		117,663		46,774		83,704		1,111,271		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,111,271)

		1730-Sale of Materials		527		43,302		21,659		(823)		505		9,931		453		1,057		470		490		281		3,837		81,689		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(81,689)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,100		7,433		4,500		200		0		600		325		1,160		1,432		1,115		2,058		4,075		28,998		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(28,998)

		1833-Services to Patrons		235		585		280		395		0		525		285		490		433		0		0		0		3,228		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(3,228)

		1890-Miscellaneous		253		3,183		191		(773)		1,920		1,298		629		897		217		7,339		4,111		789		20,054		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,054)

		3110-State Foundation		0		66,848		0		0		72,809		0		0		70,324		0		0		71,155		0		281,136		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(281,136)

		5100-Transfers In		0		36,344		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36,344		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(36,344)

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		Total Receipts		24,908		583,019		270,785		44,734		77,418		150,849		84,437		127,093		56,084		126,607		124,379		92,405		1,762,720		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,762,720)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		74,609		72,222		96,485		77,643		76,563		75,098		84,607		79,657		114,655		72,999		73,164		112,326		1,010,029		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,010,029)

		200-Fringe Benefits		25,594		23,049		34,786		24,055		24,230		27,682		22,961		24,387		31,792		23,573		23,795		24,660		310,565		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(310,565)

		400-Purchased Services		24,452		11,383		16,409		3,921		15,265		12,911		2,724		15,742		1,522		11,733		3,959		10,028		130,048		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(130,048)

		500-Supplies		9,263		37,429		7,226		13,478		2,145		446		1,363		2,769		4,043		4,668		3,379		1,465		87,675		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(87,675)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		761		593		906		1,625		507		358		555		389		579		198		438		438		7,348		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(7,348)

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		934		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		934		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(934)

		Total Expenditures		135,612		344,677		155,813		120,722		118,710		116,495		112,210		122,944		152,592		113,171		104,734		148,918		1,746,599		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,746,599)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(110,703)		238,342		114,972		(75,988)		(41,292)		34,354		(27,774)		4,148		(96,508)		13,436		19,645		(56,512)		16,121		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		163,656		52,953		291,295		406,268		330,280		288,988		323,342		295,568		299,717		203,209		216,645		236,290		163,656		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		52,953		291,295		406,268		330,280		288,988		323,342		295,568		299,717		203,209		216,645		236,290		179,777		179,777		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(147,047)		91,295		206,268		130,280		88,988		123,342		95,568		99,717		3,209		16,645		36,290		(20,223)		(20,223)		(36,344)



		Encumbrances		77,682		53,040		54,700		40,476		47,601		70,537		49,218		43,889		45,707		51,620		48,947		13,292		13,292		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(24,729)		238,255		351,568		289,803		241,387		252,804		246,350		255,827		157,501		165,025		187,343		166,486		166,486		138,656





		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2017		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		28,875		208,185		39,486		126,645		32,361		163,326		84,327		53,649		31,396		149,355		32,801		78,185		1,028,590

		1730-Sale of Materials		49		23,112		2,788		9,312		0		12,901		2,870		173		177		442		412		2,922		55,156

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,550		8,962		3,638		12		450		0		350		750		900		1,400		3,400		5,380		29,792

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		0		0		(200)		30		310		235		300		682		1,357

		1890-Miscellaneous		120		220		460		628		265		797		360		744		580		754		197		301		5,426

		3110-State Foundation		0		73,963		0		0		74,507		0		0		74,507		0		0		74,507		872		298,356

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22

		Total Receipts		33,616		514,442		46,372		136,596		107,583		177,024		87,707		129,853		33,363		152,186		111,617		88,341		1,618,699



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		62,753		71,401		106,948		85,613		86,765		85,760		131,536		85,284		129,878		79,239		80,557		80,980		1,086,714

		200-Fringe Benefits		19,803		23,663		34,159		26,959		27,762		31,296		25,114		27,467		35,225		26,089		26,596		26,309		330,443

		400-Purchased Services		3,037		4,632		5,238		2,811		3,450		3,005		2,545		4,266		1,747		10,651		1,718		3,357		46,458

		500-Supplies		1,849		21,573		16,435		2,807		1,118		4,509		4,223		5,766		2,104		(4,010)		5,932		2,678		64,984

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		497		692		1,238		876		1,586		815		663		767		944		486		0		521		9,085

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		39		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		39

		Total Expenditures		87,939		321,961		164,018		119,106		120,681		125,386		164,081		123,552		169,898		112,454		114,802		113,844		1,737,723



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(54,323)		192,480		(117,647)		17,490		(13,098)		51,638		(76,374)		6,302		(136,535)		39,732		(3,185)		(25,503)		(119,024)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		282,680		228,357		420,837		303,191		320,681		307,583		359,221		282,847		289,149		152,613		192,345		189,159		282,680



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		228,357		420,837		303,191		320,681		307,583		359,221		282,847		289,149		152,613		192,345		189,159		163,656		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		28,357		220,837		103,191		120,681		107,583		159,221		82,847		89,149		(47,387)		(7,655)		(10,841)		(36,344)		(36,344)



		Encumbrances		37,095		26,018		23,475		26,562		28,486		28,837		53,990		46,606		65,253		43,151		38,255		37,908		37,908



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		191,261		394,819		279,716		294,119		279,097		330,385		228,857		242,542		87,360		149,194		150,904		125,748		125,748





		FY2016		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		27,115		197,891		172,342		32,452		46,909		164,517		172,147		64,097		59,864		50,622		21,280		58,329		1,067,565

		1730-Sale of Materials		2,332		30,809		14,078		3,455		387		793		3,621		6,444		495		34		0		466		62,915

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,350		6,100		3,945		0		0		550		200		350		400		900		1,300		2,200		22,295

		1833-Services to Patrons		592		355		350		410		370		337		125		200		0		0		0		0		2,739

		1890-Miscellaneous		392		332		534		618		280		283		151		395		1,096		(39)		152		1,104		5,298

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		78,457		78,457		0		0		78,456		0		0		78,791		0		878		315,039

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		36,781		435,487		269,706		115,392		47,946		166,480		254,700		71,486		61,855		130,308		22,732		62,977		1,675,851



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,268		80,709		74,371		124,883		88,005		87,229		76,968		85,614		83,798		125,358		82,492		88,234		1,079,929

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,554		22,485		27,067		33,691		27,000		26,932		24,837		26,080		26,971		37,633		24,522		25,297		329,068

		400-Purchased Services		731		3,399		5,384		4,424		2,101		3,157		1,628		2,361		1,794		20,169		5,221		2,012		52,382

		500-Supplies		1,762		26,849		4,012		6,323		2,380		4,379		3,832		4,795		2,816		1,974		6,550		2,642		68,313

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		478		523		1,067		443		637		704		1,023		1,590		586		615		110		445		8,221

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		336		(238)		277		848		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,223

		Total Expenditures		112,129		133,727		112,178		170,612		120,124		122,401		108,288		120,440		115,964		185,749		118,894		118,630		1,539,136



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(75,348)		301,760		157,528		(55,220)		(72,178)		44,079		146,412		(48,954)		(54,109)		(55,441)		(96,163)		(55,653)		136,715



		Beg. Cash Bal.		145,965		70,617		372,377		529,905		474,685		402,507		446,586		592,999		544,045		489,936		434,495		338,333		145,965



		End. Cash Bal.		70,617		372,377		529,905		474,685		402,507		446,586		592,999		544,045		489,936		434,495		338,333		282,680		282,680



		Encumbrances		12,474		32,226		29,169		3,692		25,938		21,297		21,825		20,354		40,633		24,031		13,038		7,666		7,666



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		58,143		340,151		500,736		470,993		376,569		425,289		571,174		523,691		449,303		410,464		325,294		275,014		275,014





		FY2015		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		31,436		120,819		53,328		124,330		52,346		82,128		132,530		27,166		105,452		52,036		52,960		104,882		939,413

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		15,085		3,964		10,104		241		2,566		4,606		459		4,976		839		850		559		44,249

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		5,050		7,150		9,050		1,945		550		2,050		100		400		650		1,450		1,200		2,900		32,495

		1833-Services to Patrons		135		0		0		0		(40)		45		75		93		270		330		479		290		1,677

		1890-Miscellaneous		362		678		483		244		280		272		209		572		823		423		87		288		4,721

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		21,767		65,862		65,862		0		0		65,862		0		0		65,862		0		285,215

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		325,000		325,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		380,000		0		0		0		0		380,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		36,983		143,732		88,592		202,485		119,239		87,061		137,520		474,552		112,171		55,078		121,438		433,919		2,012,770



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,506		83,080		79,117		126,707		86,142		88,342		76,782		86,517		86,913		89,290		135,400		91,429		1,112,225

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,639		26,547		25,933		34,364		26,855		27,666		25,049		27,091		33,034		27,193		37,458		30,299		348,128

		400-Purchased Services		5,707		3,647		4,440		2,079		6,477		4,804		1,161		1,110		7,057		3,778		6,469		4,515		51,244

		500-Supplies		957		29,639		8,443		4,699		2,139		588		5,125		4,019		2,604		4,844		1,238		3,762		68,057

		600-Equipment		0		0		958		0		0		0		507		0		0		0		0		0		1,465

		800-Other		416		492		1,427		587		637		612		1,199		387		834		598		304		500		7,993

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		380,000		380,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		1,469		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,469

		Total Expenditures		116,225		143,405		120,318		169,905		122,250		122,012		109,823		119,124		130,442		125,703		180,869		510,505		1,970,581



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(79,242)		327		(31,726)		32,580		(3,011)		(34,951)		27,697		355,428		(18,271)		(70,625)		(59,431)		(76,586)		42,189



		Beg. Cash Bal.		103,776		24,534		24,861		(6,865)		25,715		22,704		(12,247)		15,450		370,878		352,607		281,982		222,551		103,776



		End. Cash Bal.		24,534		24,861		(6,865)		25,715		22,704		(12,247)		15,450		370,878		352,607		281,982		222,551		145,965		145,965



		Encumbrances		0		2,888		2,888		3,316		3,938		3,938		4,106		4,106		6,351		7,332		7,332		17,285		17,285



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		24,534		21,973		(9,753)		22,399		18,766		(16,185)		11,344		366,772		346,256		274,650		215,219		128,680		128,680





		FY2014		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		31,355		164,393		152,512		125,200		47,066		166,636		120,020		132,231		84,880		53,452		13,239		73,795		1,164,779

		1730-Sale of Materials		5,187		20,080		9,348		3,391		1,377		1,276		2,682		1,037		4,248		45		1,160		627		50,458

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		10,250		11,750		5,230		550		800		193		475		1,770		2,645		2,020		2,500		3,200		41,383

		1833-Services to Patrons		552		461		280		370		(25)		160		70		100		0		0		0		0		1,968

		1890-Miscellaneous		348		358		422		362		179		1,103		408		249		859		726		838		226		6,078

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		20,692		126,513		0		0		51,009		0		0		30,606		0		228,820

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		1,647		0		975		3,090		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,712

		Total Receipts		49,339		197,042		168,767		153,655		175,910		169,368		123,655		186,396		292,632		56,243		48,343		277,848		1,899,198



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		79,480		82,808		78,822		89,726		138,327		91,468		76,552		86,386		90,106		85,961		136,917		92,873		1,129,426

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,955		24,901		26,062		28,406		36,206		28,166		14,517		37,416		27,422		26,778		40,642		27,453		342,924

		400-Purchased Services		2,021		2,792		6,223		4,011		2,510		5,002		3,090		2,591		3,224		20,066		6,835		8,398		66,763

		500-Supplies		1,958		9,897		6,982		3,301		6,306		1,324		2,978		3,068		3,011		7,461		5,089		4,435		55,810

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		382		0		0		0		0		0		732		1,114

		800-Other		485		926		1,095		609		578		0		906		2,651		923		871		798		374		10,216

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		75		0		1,492		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,567

		Total Expenditures		108,974		121,324		120,676		126,053		183,927		126,342		98,043		132,112		124,686		141,137		190,281		334,265		1,807,820



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(59,635)		75,718		48,091		27,602		(8,017)		43,026		25,612		54,284		167,946		(84,894)		(141,938)		(56,417)		91,378



		Beg. Cash Bal.		12,398		(47,237)		28,481		76,572		104,174		96,157		139,183		164,795		219,079		387,025		302,131		160,193		12,398



		End. Cash Bal.		(47,237)		28,481		76,572		104,174		96,157		139,183		164,795		219,079		387,025		302,131		160,193		103,776		103,776



		Encumbrances		880		3,029		3,029		3,075		5,371		5,632		5,632		5,632		11,399		15,698		19,744		23,896		23,896



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(48,117)		25,452		73,543		101,099		90,786		133,551		159,163		213,447		375,626		286,433		140,449		79,880		79,880





		FY2013		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		33,876		164,391		88,410		196,745		55,306		159,274		66,624		168,109		98,711		55,466		44,179		79,590		1,210,681

		1730-Sale of Materials		1,475		18,612		3,205		18,394		2,766		1,949		879		4,265		5,135		316		1,160		10,396		68,552

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,430		10,750		14,200		2,748		500		50		450		2,121		3,090		3,360		3,000		5,900		52,599

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		260		680		160		152		130		150		90		349		426		2,397

		1890-Miscellaneous		267		246		135		240		318		159		173		233		854		449		689		187		3,950

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		20,243		72,974		0		47,974		0		47,974		0		0		28,786		0		217,951

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		225,000		225,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		46		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		46

		Total Receipts		42,094		193,999		126,193		291,361		59,570		209,566		68,278		222,832		107,940		59,681		78,163		321,499		1,781,176



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		80,236		81,021		80,541		86,418		135,579		91,311		142,454		93,716		98,405		90,864		148,400		98,195		1,227,140

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,610		26,116		33,228		26,964		35,596		28,859		29,738		34,665		30,363		32,357		39,378		29,402		373,276

		400-Purchased Services		3,304		7,450		4,923		5,629		4,618		6,040		3,308		3,565		6,165		7,115		27,461		9,202		88,780

		500-Supplies		19,339		18,911		7,922		20,215		3,360		5,182		4,858		6,364		3,803		4,502		8,088		11,004		113,548

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4,280		0		4,280

		800-Other		610		261		1,195		725		516		369		673		727		842		2,438		468		0		8,824

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		823		714		500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,037

		Total Expenditures		130,922		134,473		128,309		139,951		179,669		131,761		181,031		139,037		139,578		137,276		228,075		147,803		1,817,885



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(88,828)		59,526		(2,116)		151,410		(120,099)		77,805		(112,753)		83,795		(31,638)		(77,595)		(149,912)		173,696		(36,709)



		Beg. Cash Bal.		49,107		(39,721)		19,805		17,689		169,099		49,000		126,805		14,052		97,847		66,209		(11,386)		(161,298)		49,107



		End. Cash Bal.		(39,721)		19,805		17,689		169,099		49,000		126,805		14,052		97,847		66,209		(11,386)		(161,298)		12,398		12,398



		Encumbrances		0		0		1,181		1,181		1,181		1,181		1,273		1,273		3,392		3,836		7,129		7,417		7,417



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(39,721)		19,805		16,508		167,918		47,819		125,624		12,779		96,574		62,817		(15,222)		(168,427)		4,981		4,981







Monthly % FY24

		FY2024		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		2.75%		2.00%		14.91%		7.85%		4.63%		13.84%		12.87%		16.22%		7.91%		12.39%		-0.57%		5.20%		100.00%

		1730-Sale of Materials		5.07%		0.40%		3.90%		34.56%		0.11%		12.52%		2.59%		13.85%		1.42%		20.17%		-0.14%		5.54%		100.00%

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		27.08%		27.92%		0.00%		0.61%		5.44%		6.24%		0.00%		1.69%		3.66%		3.52%		10.84%		13.00%		100.00%

		1833-Services to Patrons		3.57%		11.08%		2.60%		4.38%		7.15%		10.59%		4.84%		6.50%		10.56%		7.79%		20.88%		10.07%		100.00%

		1890-Miscellaneous		3.85%		0.27%		13.51%		7.11%		18.69%		2.77%		0.71%		28.36%		7.29%		0.75%		1.53%		15.14%		100.00%

		3110-State Foundation		0.00%		16.37%		0.00%		11.67%		16.37%		12.32%		0.00%		16.37%		9.73%		0.00%		17.15%		0.00%		100.00%

		5100-Transfers In		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		5210-Advance In		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Receipts



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		6.42%		6.48%		6.00%		7.29%		7.56%		11.26%		7.01%		8.47%		8.89%		8.96%		12.93%		8.72%		100.00%

		200-Fringe Benefits		8.11%		8.90%		7.27%		8.05%		8.38%		11.06%		7.19%		8.02%		8.28%		7.38%		10.27%		7.10%		100.00%

		400-Purchased Services		2.98%		2.03%		32.50%		9.13%		4.55%		1.92%		2.01%		1.75%		5.21%		33.57%		0.61%		3.74%		100.00%

		500-Supplies		2.00%		5.39%		12.31%		10.66%		7.15%		26.63%		6.85%		4.65%		9.30%		5.11%		5.41%		4.52%		100.00%

		600-Equipment		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		800-Other		4.33%		10.88%		24.71%		9.51%		2.75%		7.11%		10.07%		6.75%		2.05%		12.70%		5.22%		3.92%		100.00%

		920-Advances Out		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0.00%		0.19%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		99.81%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%

		Total Expenditures

























FY25 Monthly Estimates

		CVCC Monthly Cash Flow Estimates FY24

		FY2024		Annual Estimate		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		1,125,000		30,986		22,450		167,696		88,363		52,112		155,706		144,769		182,432		88,961		139,429		(6,383)		58,478		1,125,000

		1730-Sale of Materials		80,000		4,060		322		3,121		27,647		89		10,016		2,072		11,081		1,136		16,137		(108)		4,429		80,000

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		18,249		4,941		5,095		0		111		993		1,139		0		308		668		642		1,978		2,372		18,249

		1833-Services to Patrons		1,470		53		163		38		64		105		156		71		95		155		115		307		148		1,470

		1890-Miscellaneous		25,000		962		68		3,378		1,779		4,674		693		178		7,091		1,821		187		383		3,786		25,000

		3110-State Foundation		400,000		0		65,495		0		46,696		65,495		49,287		0		65,495		38,914		0		68,617		0		400,000

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		1,649,719		41,002		93,594		174,233		164,660		123,468		216,997		147,090		266,502		131,655		156,510		64,794		69,213		1,649,719



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		975,000		62,615		63,227		58,532		71,081		73,728		109,743		68,314		82,580		86,718		87,367		126,100		84,991		974,997

		200-Fringe Benefits		326,560		26,475		29,066		23,734		26,293		27,360		36,127		23,481		26,174		27,028		24,115		33,536		23,174		326,563

		400-Purchased Services		125,000		3,722		2,535		40,629		11,415		5,684		2,403		2,512		2,182		6,516		41,958		766		4,680		125,000

		500-Supplies		108,842		2,172		5,869		13,398		11,607		7,787		28,989		7,460		5,063		10,126		5,560		5,890		4,922		108,842

		600-Equipment		54,550		0		7,550		0		9,000		0		9,500		0		9,500		0		9,500		0		9,500		54,550

		800-Other		10,332		447		1,124		2,553		983		284		735		1,041		697		212		1,312		540		405		10,332

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Receipts		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		1,600,284		95,431		109,371		138,845		130,378		114,842		187,496		102,808		126,197		130,600		169,812		166,831		127,673		1,600,284



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		49,435		(54,429)		(15,777)		35,388		34,283		8,626		29,501		44,282		140,305		1,055		(13,302)		(102,037)		(58,460)		49,435



		Beg. Cash Bal.		633,858		633,858		579,429		563,652		599,040		633,322		641,948		671,449		715,731		856,037		857,091		843,790		741,752		633,858



		End. Cash Bal.		683,293		579,429		563,652		599,040		633,322		641,948		671,449		715,731		856,037		857,091		843,790		741,752		683,293		683,293



		Encumbrances		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		658,293		554,429		538,652		574,040		608,322		616,948		646,449		690,731		831,037		832,091		818,790		716,752		658,293		658,293





July

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--July 2024		Enrollment:		121

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		30,986		63,493		32,507		30,986		63,493		32,507		timing of receipts compared to prior fiscal years, increase in program enrollments compared to prior fiscal years

		1730-Sale of Materials		4,060		0		(4,060)		4,060		0		(4,060)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,941		3,170		(1,771)		4,941		3,170		(1,771)

		1833-Services to Patrons		53		495		442		53		495		442

		1890-Miscellaneous		962		1,507		545		962		1,507		545

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		41,002		68,665		27,664		41,002		68,665		27,664



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		62,615		63,910		(1,295)		62,615		63,910		(1,295)

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,475		14,999		11,476		26,475		14,999		11,476		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		3,722		9,904		(6,182)		3,722		9,904		(6,182)

		500-Supplies		2,172		2,224		(53)		2,172		2,224		(53)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		447		1,176		(729)		447		1,176		(729)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		95,431		92,214		3,217		95,431		92,214		3,217



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(54,429)		(23,548)		30,881		(54,429)		(23,548)		30,881







August

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--August 2024		Enrollment:		132

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		22,450		46,427		23,977		53,436		109,921		56,485		timing of receipts compared to prior fiscal years, increase in program enrollments compared to prior fiscal years

		1730-Sale of Materials		322		0		(322)		4,382		0		(4,382)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		5,095		2,910		(2,185)		10,037		6,080		(3,957)

		1833-Services to Patrons		163		180		17		215		675		460

		1890-Miscellaneous		68		608		540		1,031		2,115		1,084

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		65,495		66,091		596

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		93,594		116,216		22,622		134,596		184,882		50,286



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		63,227		56,823		6,404		125,842		120,733		5,109

		200-Fringe Benefits		29,066		16,207		12,859		55,541		31,205		24,335		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,535		2,278		257		6,257		12,181		(5,925)

		500-Supplies		5,869		9,010		(3,141)		8,041		11,235		(3,194)

		600-Equipment		7,550		0		7,550		7,550		0		7,550

		800-Other		1,124		318		807		1,572		1,494		77

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		109,371		84,635		24,736		204,802		176,849		27,953



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(15,777)		31,581		47,358		(70,206)		8,033		78,239







September

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--September 2024		Enrollment:		167

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		167,696		102,153		(65,543)		221,132		212,074		(9,059)

		1730-Sale of Materials		3,121		494		(2,627)		7,503		494		(7,009)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		0		2,530		2,530		10,037		8,610		(1,427)

		1833-Services to Patrons		38		295		257		254		970		716

		1890-Miscellaneous		3,378		527		(2,851)		4,408		2,642		(1,766)

		3110-State Foundation		0		52,204		52,204		65,495		118,295		52,800		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years and forecast estimate

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		174,233		158,203		(16,030)		308,829		343,085		34,256



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		58,532		61,370		(2,839)		184,374		182,104		2,270

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,734		21,077		2,657		79,275		52,283		26,992		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		40,629		26,136		14,493		46,885		38,317		8,568

		500-Supplies		13,398		17,543		(4,146)		21,438		28,778		(7,339)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		7,550		0		7,550

		800-Other		2,553		2,359		193		4,124		3,854		271

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		138,845		128,486		10,359		343,647		305,335		38,312





		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		35,388		29,717		(5,671)		(34,818)		37,750		72,568







October

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--October 2024		Enrollment:		233

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		88,363		250,082		161,719		309,495		462,156		152,660		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		27,647		215		(27,432)		35,149		709		(34,440)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		111		0		(111)		10,148		8,610		(1,538)

		1833-Services to Patrons		64		185		121		318		1,155		837

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,779		1,525		(254)		6,187		4,167		(2,020)

		3110-State Foundation		46,696		0		(46,696)		112,192		118,295		6,103

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		164,660		252,007		87,347		473,489		595,092		121,603



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		71,081		67,746		3,335		255,455		249,849		5,606

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,293		17,941		8,352		105,567		70,223		35,344		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		11,415		6,859		4,556		58,300		45,176		13,124		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		500-Supplies		11,607		17,006		(5,400)		33,045		45,784		(12,739)		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		600-Equipment		9,000		0		9,000		16,550		0		16,550		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		800-Other		983		487		496		6,090		4,341		1,749

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		130,378		110,038		20,339		475,007		415,374		59,634



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		34,283		141,969		107,686		(1,518)		179,718		181,236







November

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--November 2024		Enrollment:		240

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		52,112		28,159		(23,953)		361,607		490,315		128,708		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		89		2,561		2,472		35,238		3,270		(31,969)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		993		114		(880)		11,141		8,724		(2,418)

		1833-Services to Patrons		105		359		254		423		1,514		1,091

		1890-Miscellaneous		4,674		16,320		11,646		10,860		20,487		9,627

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		177,687		184,386		6,699

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		123,468		113,603		(9,865)		596,957		708,695		111,738



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		73,728		116,099		(42,371)		329,183		365,949		(36,765)		three pay month in November vs December marked in forecast so will readjust next month

		200-Fringe Benefits		27,360		26,277		1,083		132,927		96,500		36,427		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		5,684		13,735		(8,051)		63,984		58,911		5,073

		500-Supplies		7,787		10,099		(2,312)		40,831		55,882		(15,051)		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		16,550		0		16,550		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		800-Other		284		464		(180)		5,391		4,804		586

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		114,842		166,673		(51,830)		588,867		582,046		6,820



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		8,626		(53,070)		(61,696)		8,090		126,648		118,558







December

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--December 2024		Enrollment:		191

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		155,706		73,266		(82,441)		517,314		563,580		46,267		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		10,016		48,099		38,083		45,254		51,369		6,114

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,139		310		(829)		12,280		9,034		(3,247)

		1833-Services to Patrons		156		0		(156)		579		1,514		935

		1890-Miscellaneous		693		5,089		4,396		11,554		25,576		14,022		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		3110-State Foundation		49,287		0		(49,287)		226,974		184,386		(42,588)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		216,997		126,764		(90,233)		813,954		835,458		21,504



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		109,743		80,473		29,270		438,926		446,422		(7,496)

		200-Fringe Benefits		36,127		23,028		13,099		169,054		119,528		49,526		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,403		15,835		(13,432)		66,387		74,746		(8,359)

		500-Supplies		28,989		8,836		20,153		69,820		64,718		5,102

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		26,050		0		26,050		budget not needed for use to date, timingn of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		735		732		2		6,125		5,537		589

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		187,496		128,904		58,592		776,363		710,951		65,412



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		29,501		(2,140)		(31,641)		37,591		124,508		86,917







January

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--January 2025		Enrollment:		216

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		144,769		185,801		41,032		662,083		749,381		87,299		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		2,072		2,989		917		47,326		54,358		7,031

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		0		65		65		12,280		9,099		(3,182)

		1833-Services to Patrons		71		35		(36)		650		1,549		899

		1890-Miscellaneous		178		1,305		1,127		11,732		26,881		15,149		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		226,974		184,386		(42,588)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		147,090		190,195		43,105		961,044		1,025,653		64,609



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		68,314		95,012		(26,698)		507,240		541,434		(34,194)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,481		53,407		(29,925)		192,535		172,934		19,601		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,512		1,080		1,432		68,899		75,826		(6,927)

		500-Supplies		7,460		6,052		1,408		77,280		70,770		6,510

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		26,050		0		26,050		budget not needed for use to date, timinng of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		1,041		588		452		7,166		6,125		1,041

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		102,808		156,139		(53,331)		879,171		867,090		12,081



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		44,282		34,056		(10,226)		81,873		158,564		76,690







February

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--February 2025		Enrollment:		270

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		182,432		83,593		(98,839)		844,515		832,974		(11,540)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		11,081		8,657		(2,424)		58,407		63,014		4,607

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		308		101		(207)		12,588		9,200		(3,389)

		1833-Services to Patrons		95		250		155		745		1,799		1,054

		1890-Miscellaneous		7,091		535		(6,556)		18,822		27,416		8,594

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		292,469		250,477		(41,992)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		266,502		159,226		(107,276)		1,227,547		1,184,880		(42,667)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,580		84,944		(2,364)		589,820		626,378		(36,558)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,174		21,485		4,689		218,710		194,420		24,290		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,182		2,905		(724)		71,080		78,732		(7,651)

		500-Supplies		5,063		13,988		(8,924)		82,344		84,758		(2,414)

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		35,550		0		35,550		budget not needed for use to date, timinng of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		697		753		(55)		7,864		6,878		985

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		126,197		124,076		2,121		1,005,368		991,165		14,202



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		140,305		35,151		(105,155)		222,179		193,714		(28,464)







March

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--March 2025		Enrollment:		286

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		88,961		130,332		41,370		933,476		963,306		29,830		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		1,136		0		(1,136)		59,543		63,014		3,471

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		668		280		(388)		13,256		9,480		(3,777)

		1833-Services to Patrons		155		266		111		900		2,065		1,165

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,821		3,561		1,740		20,644		30,977		10,333		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		38,914		104,224		65,310		331,383		354,701		23,318		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		131,655		238,662		107,007		1,359,202		1,423,542		64,340



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		86,718		95,076		(8,358)		676,539		721,454		(44,916)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		27,028		23,114		3,914		245,738		217,533		28,204		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		6,516		7,785		(1,269)		77,596		86,516		(8,920)

		500-Supplies		10,126		9,670		457		92,470		94,428		(1,957)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		35,550		0		35,550		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		212		466		(254)		8,075		7,344		732

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		130,600		136,110		(5,509)		1,135,968		1,127,275		8,693



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		1,055		102,553		101,498		223,234		296,267		73,033







April

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--April 2025		Enrollment:		154

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		139,429		31,400		(108,029)		1,072,905		994,706		(78,199)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		16,137		224		(15,914)		75,680		63,238		(12,442)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		642		1,000		358		13,899		10,480		(3,419)

		1833-Services to Patrons		115		451		336		1,015		2,516		1,501

		1890-Miscellaneous		187		1,696		1,509		20,831		32,673		11,842		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		331,383		354,701		23,318		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		156,510		34,771		(121,739)		1,515,712		1,458,313		(57,399)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		87,367		74,111		13,256		763,906		795,565		(31,659)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,115		19,928		4,187		269,853		237,461		32,391		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		41,958		36,276		5,682		119,554		122,792		(3,238)

		500-Supplies		5,560		5,868		(308)		98,030		100,296		(2,266)

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		45,050		0		45,050		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		1,312		774		537		9,387		8,118		1,269

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		169,812		136,958		32,854		1,305,780		1,264,233		41,547



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(13,302)		(102,187)		(88,885)		209,932		194,080		(15,852)







May

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--May 2025		Enrollment:		135

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		(6,383)		62,397		68,780		1,066,522		1,057,103		(9,419)

		1730-Sale of Materials		(108)		996		1,105		75,571		64,234		(11,338)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,978		2,200		222		15,877		12,680		(3,197)

		1833-Services to Patrons		307		340		33		1,322		2,856		1,534

		1890-Miscellaneous		383		3,988		3,605		21,214		36,661		15,447		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		68,617		66,203		(2,414)		400,000		420,904		20,904		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		64,794		136,124		71,330		1,580,506		1,594,437		13,931



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		126,100		125,571		529		890,006		921,136		(31,130)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		33,536		28,204		5,332		303,389		265,665		37,724		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		766		1,192		(426)		120,320		123,984		(3,664)

		500-Supplies		5,890		12,930		(7,040)		103,920		113,226		(9,306)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		45,050		0		45,050		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		540		359		180		9,927		8,478		1,449

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		166,831		168,256		(1,424)		1,472,611		1,432,488		40,123



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(102,037)		(32,132)		69,906		107,895		161,949		54,054







June

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--June 2025		Enrollment:		99

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		58,478		175,823		117,345		1,125,000		1,232,926		107,926		increased program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		4,429		6,172		1,743		80,000		70,406		(9,594)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		2,372		2,400		28		18,249		15,080		(3,170)

		1833-Services to Patrons		148		450		302		1,470		3,306		1,836

		1890-Miscellaneous		3,786		5,096		1,310		25,000		41,757		16,757		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		400,000		420,904		20,904		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		69,213		189,941		120,728		1,649,719		1,784,378		134,659



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		84,991		87,734		(2,743)		974,997		1,008,870		(33,873)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,174		21,261		1,913		326,563		286,926		39,637		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		4,680		2,764		1,916		125,000		126,748		(1,748)

		500-Supplies		4,922		7,012		(2,090)		108,842		120,238		(11,396)		increased costs for additional program offerings and students

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		54,550		0		54,550		capital equipment purchases made from grant funds

		800-Other		405		598		(193)		10,332		9,076		1,256

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		127,673		119,370		8,303		1,600,284		1,551,859		48,425



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(58,460)		70,571		129,031		49,435		232,520		183,085
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Receipts


1214-Tuition


$56,167.70


1730-Sale of Materials


$0.00


1790-Other Classroom Fees
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Forecast Purpose/Objectives

Ohio Department of Education and Workforce's purposes/objectives for the five-year forecast are:

1. To engage the local board of education and the community in the long range planning and discussions of financial issues facing 
the school district.
2. To serve as a basis for determining the school district's ability to sign the certificate required by O.R.C. §5705.412, commonly 
known as the "412 certificate."
3. To provide a method for the Department of Education and Auditor of State to identify school districts with potential financial 
problems.

Forecast Methodology

This forecast is prepared based upon historical trends and current factors.   This information is then extrapolated into estimates 
for subsequent years.   The forecast variables can change multiple times throughout the fiscal year, and while cash flow 
monitoring helps to identify unexpected variances, no process is guaranteed.   The intent is to provide the district's financial trend 
over time and a roadmap for decisions aimed at encouraging financial sustainability and stability.
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0 Forecast Summary Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Projected Revenue, Expenditures, and Cash Balance

Financial Forecast Summary

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Beginning Balance (Line 7.010) 20,940,950          18,524,916          17,789,984          16,792,337          16,543,397          
*Includes Renewal/New Levy Revenue, see Disclosures
+ Revenue 22,258,697          21,854,757          21,413,097          21,237,773          21,519,435          
- Expenditures (24,674,730)         (22,589,689)         (22,410,744)         (21,486,712)         (22,873,085)         

Line 7.020 Ending Balance with Renewal/New Levies 18,524,916          17,789,984          16,792,337          16,543,397          15,189,747          

Disclosure Items: 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Modeled Renewal Levies - Annual Amount -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Modeled New Levies - Annual Amount -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Encumbrances (not subtracted from Cash Balance) 300,000                  300,000                  300,000                  300,000                  300,000                  

3

= Revenue Surplus or Deficit (2,416,033)           (734,932)              (997,647)              (248,939)              (1,353,650)           

Financial Summary Notes

The projected balance of $13.8 million at June 30, 2030 is significantly decreased from the October 2025 forecast projected balance of $17.0 million. This 
change in projected financial position is largely caused by property tax reform legislation recently passed by the Ohio legislature. House Bill 335 restricts inside 
millage growth from property valuation increases to the rate of inflation over a three-year period, rather than increases in market value. This bill negatively 
impacts the projected balance over the life of this forecast by $4.8 million. Estimated expenditure reductions from lower salaries and health insurance costs for 
new full-time positions not filled and/or not enrolling this year, as well as elimination of one facility improvement project for FY26, yield a positive impact on 
the projected balance by $1.6 million.  These revenue and expenditure changes cause the net change of $3.2 million less projected cash balance at June 30, 
2030, as represented in the first sentence of this paragraph.
This forecast utilizes tax year 2024 (collection year 2025) property valuations, and the District’s total valuation increased to $9.4 billion from $8.4 billion in 
2023, $7.4 billion in 2022, $7.3 billion in 2021, $6.9 billion in 2020, $6.6 billion in 2019, $6.5 billion in 2018 and $6.1 billion in 2017.  Our district has been very 
fortunate to have an average tax collection rate of 100% of currently billed taxes being collected and distributed to us annually for recent years, but the tax 
collection percentage declined by 1.9% for 2025. This could be due to increased delinquencies from economic uncertainty and/or timing of distribution of tax 
receipts from our two counties compared to prior years. This forecast assumes that collection rates will return to previous levels for all years of this forecast.
State funding is also projected to decline due to relocation of an associated services provider out of the CVCC attendance area, thus a reduction of $500K from 
what was received in FY25.  
While this forecast shows a decline in balance over the forecast period and shows deficit spending in each year, we are fortunate to be able to reduce and/or 
eliminate facility improvement projects and related expenses as needed.  There is no imminent need to consider an operating levy for our school district.

Financial Forecast Summary

Financial Summary Notes

$15,189,747 
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Forecast Analysis Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Revenues are expected to decline .%
decline 
decline 

Revenue Compared to Revenue change outpaces expenditure change by %.
0.0%

decline 
decreasing
declining 

0.0%
faster 
With revenue 
than expenditures 
strengthened 

75%
19%
6%

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) as a Percentage of Revenue

                                2024                  2025                 2026                    2027                2028                  2029                  2030
                            -.9%                  5.5%                  -10.9%                  -3.4%                  -4.7%                 -1.2%                   -6.3%

The district is trending toward revenue shortfall with the expenditures growing faster than revenue.  
A revenue increase of 6.29% is needed to balance the budget, or a $1,353,650 reduction in expenditures.
     - The largest contributor to the projected revenue trend is the change in Real Estate.
     - The expenditure most impacting the changing trend is Other Uses.

Days Cash on Hand at Fiscal Year-end

*based on 365 days

4

Shortfall > 2% of 
Revenue

From 2026 to 2030, total revenues are
projected to change by -0.35%

From 2026 to 2030, total expenses
are projected to change by 2.44%

Shortfall > 8% of 
Revenue

Shortfall >15% of 
Revenue

Surplus

$18

$19

$20

$21

$22

$23

$24

$25

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Total Revenue W/Renewals Total Expenditures

372 

276 290 276 283 
244 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) as a Percentage of Revenue

Surplus

Shortfall > 2% of 
Revenue

Shortfall > 8% of 
Revenue

Shortfall >15% of 
Revenue

From 2026 to 2030, total revenues are 
projected to change by -0.35%

From 2026 to 2030, total expenses are 
projected to change by 2.44%

Days Cash on Hand at Fiscal Year-end

Expenditure change is expected to outpace
revenue change.

Revenue Compared to Expenditures

Current Forecast
Surplus/(Shortfall)

> 10%
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Revenue Overview Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Local Taxes
Real Estate Tax 71.87%
Public Utility Tax 3.36%
Income Tax 0.00%

State Sources
State Funding 6.60%
Restricted Aid 2.37%
State Share of Local Tax 8.76%

All Other Revenue
Other Revenue 6.33%
Other Sources 0.71%

Projected Reven Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $15,993,309

2021 $16,048,806

2022 $17,127,011

2023 $17,765,516

2024 $19,338,233

2025 $21,917,173

2026 $22,258,697 $0

2027 $21,854,757 $0

2028 $21,413,097 $0

2029 $21,237,773 $0

2030 $21,519,435 $0

Historical Projected Projected
Average Average Compared to
Annual Annual Historical

$$ Change $$ Change Variance
Real Estate $739,079 $75,797 ($663,282)
Public Utility $33,827 $33,758 ($69)
Income Tax $0 $0 $0 
State Funding $204,540 ($146,615) ($351,155)
State Share of Property Tax $91,985 $51,767 ($40,218)
All Othr Op Rev $185,554 ($100,045) ($285,599)
Other Sources ($70,212) $5,790 $76,002 

Total Average Annual Change $1,184,773 ($79,548) ($1,264,320)
6.60% -0.35% -6.95%

For Comparison:
Expenditure average annual change is projected to be > $431,059

5

Total revenues are expected to decrease over the life of this forecast due to property tax 
reform legislation recently passed by the Ohio legislature. House Bill 335 restricts inside millage 
growth from property valuation increases to the rate of inflation over a three-year period, 
rather than increases in market value.  This bill negatively impacts the projected balance over 
the life of this forecast by $4.8 million. Additionally, property taxes are forecast to decrease in 
FY26 from the October 2025 estimate for FY26 as the tax collection percentage declined by 
1.9% for 2025. This could be due to increased delinquencies from economic uncertainty and/or 
timing of distribution of tax receipts from our two counties compared to prior years. This 
forecast assumes that collection rates will return to previous levels for all years of this forecast. 
State funding is also projected to decline due to relocation of an associated services provider 
out of the CVCC attendance area, thus a reduction of $500K from what was received in FY25.  

 The Notes and Assumptions page for each revenue category provides more detailed 
considerations used in the development of this forecast.

On an annual average basis, expenditures are projected to grow  
faster than  revenue.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Renewal Levy Revenue

75%

18%

7%

Revenue Sources

Annual Revenue Actual + Projected

Historic Revenue Change versus Projected Revenue Change
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)

Projected Revenu Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $11,176,854

2021 $11,376,332

2022 $12,196,252

2023 $12,663,667

2024 $13,541,616

2025 $14,872,247

2026 $15,997,705 $0

2027 $15,692,480 $0

2028 $15,217,108 $0

2029 $15,030,298 $0

2030 $15,251,232 $0

Values, Tax Rates and Gross Collections
Tax Yr Valuation Value Change Class I Rate Change Class 2 Rate Change
2024 8,995,039,480       982,700,630     2.00                    -                       2.00                    -                       
2025 9,039,139,480       44,100,000        2.00                    -                       2.00                    -                       
2026 9,236,139,480       197,000,000     2.00                    -                       2.00                    -                       
2027 9,438,189,480       202,050,000     2.00                    -                       2.00                    -                       
2028 9,482,289,480       44,100,000        2.00                    -                       2.00                    -                       
2029 9,679,289,480       197,000,000     2.00                    -                       2.00                    -                       

6

98.9%

Real estate property tax revenue accounts 
for 71.87% of total district general fund 
revenue.

Revenue collected from taxes levied by a school district by the assessed valuation of real property using effective tax rates for class I 
(residential/agricultural) and class II (business).

Gross Collection Rate

General Property Tax (Real Estate) accounts for 71.87% of District revenues.

Revenues are expected to decrease over the life of this forecast due to property tax reform legislation recently passed by the Ohio legislature. House Bill 335 restricts inside millage growth from property valuation increases 
to the rate of inflation over a three-year period, rather than increases in market value.  This bill negatively impacts the projected balance over the life of this forecast by $4.8 million.

This forecast utilizes tax year 2024 (collection year 2025) property valuations, and the District’s total valuation increased to $9.4 billion from $8.4 billion in 2023, $7.4 billion in 2022, $7.3 billion in 2021, $6.9 billion in 2020, 
$6.6 billion in 2019, $6.5 billion in 2018 and $6.1 billion in 2017.  The District’s valuation is comprised of Summit County (46% of total valuation) and Cuyahoga County (54% of total valuation) property. 

Our district has been very fortunate to have an average tax collection rate of 100% of currently billed taxes being collected and distributed to us annually for recent years, but the tax collection percentage declined by 1.9% 
for 2025. This could be due to increased delinquencies from economic uncertainty and/or timing of distribution of tax receipts from our two counties compared to prior years. 

This forecast assumes that collection rates will return to previous levels for all years of this forecast.

Including Delinquencies

97.3%
98.9%

99.4%

98.9%
98.9%

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Renewal Levy Revenue

71.87%

Key Assumptions & Notes
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property

Projected Revenu Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $537,622

2021 $565,509 $565,509

2022 $593,065 $593,065

2023 $632,145 $632,145

2024 $674,090 $674,090

2025 $706,757 $706,757

2026 $747,328 $0 $747,328

2027 $786,803 $0 $786,803

2028 $816,385 $0 $816,385

2029 $845,967 $0 $845,967

2030 $875,549 $0 $875,549

Values and Tax Rates
Tax Year Valuation Value Change Full Voted Rate Change

2024 376,037,050     31,808,980        2.00                    -                       
2025 391,037,050     15,000,000        2.00                    0.00                    
2026 406,037,050     15,000,000        2.00                    -                       
2027 421,037,050     15,000,000        2.00                    -                       
2028 436,037,050     15,000,000        2.00                    -                       
2029 451,037,050     15,000,000        2.00                    -                       

7

Public Utility Personal Property tax revenue 
accounts for 3.36% of total district general 
fund revenue.

Revenue generated from public utility personal property valuations multiplied by the district's full voted tax rate.

Gross Collection Rate

Public Utility Personal Property tax accounts for 3.36% of District revenues.

Revenues are projected to increase slightly in FY26 and out years due to the assumed valuation growth reported by public utility companies.

Including Delinquencies

98.6%

98.6%
98.6%

98.6%

95.8%

98.6%

Key Assumptions & Notes

3.36%

$0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Renewal Levy Revenue
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid

8

Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid accounts for 6.60% of District revenues. 

This is based on the January 2026 foundation payment from the Ohio 
Department of Education, reduced by the anticipated decline due to 
relocation of an associated services provider out of the CVCC attendance 
area, thus a reduction of $500K from what was received in FY25. 

Unrestricted and Restricted Grants-In-Aid utilize the new State funding 
components in the Fair School Funding Plan (FSFP) enacted for FY22 and 
updated for the current FY26/27 State biennial budget. Overall State 
foundation (Unrestricted and Restricted) funding remains relatively flat for 
FY27 and out years, after a decrease in FY26 due to decreased CTE 
associated services funding.  Career awareness and exploration funding is 
eliminated by the State in its FY26/27 biennial budget.

Industry Recognized Credential and Innovative Workforce funding totaling 
$119K from the State is assumed to continue for all years of this forecast.  

Casino revenues are included in this category.

Unrestricted State Aid revenue accounts for 
6.60% of total district general fund revenue.

Funds received through the State Foundation Program with no restriction. 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

6.60%

403 

411 413 416 418 419 

429 

453 
455 

458 
461 462 

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Projected

FY 2028
Projected

FY 2029
Projected

FY 2030
Projected

Total District Educated Enrollment Compared to
CTE Program Enrollment

CTE Program Enrollment District Educated Enrollment
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.040 & 1.045 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid

9

Restricted Grants-in-Aid accounts for 2.37% of District revenues.

This is based on the January 2026 foundation payment from the Ohio 
Department of Education. 

Unrestricted and Restricted Grants-In-Aid utilize the new State funding 
components in the Fair School Funding Plan (FSFP) enacted for FY22 and 
updated for the current FY26/27 State biennial budget. Overall State foundation 
(Unrestricted and Restricted) funding remains relatively flat for FY27 and out 
years, after a decrease in FY26 due to decreased CTE associated services 
funding.  

Career awareness and exploration funding from the State increased from 
September 2023 ($110K) for the November 2023 forecast to April 2024 ($163K) 
for the May 2024 forecast.  This amount was funded by the State at $298K in the 
April 2025 foundation statement, but is eliminated from State funding in the 
FY26/27 biennial budget.

This category accounts for career-technical associated services, career 
awareness and exploration, and economically disadvantaged student funding 

Restricted State Aid revenue accounts for 
5.74% of total district general fund revenue.

Funds received through the State Foundation Program or other allocations that are restricted for specific purposes.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

5.74%

46.9%

37.6%
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7.5%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.050 - State Share of Local Property Taxes

Projected Revenu Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $1,370,317

2021 $1,400,611

2022 $1,482,379

2023 $1,531,648

2024 $1,630,954

2025 $1,830,243

2026 $1,950,104 $0

2027 $1,980,098 $0

2028 $2,029,832 $0

2029 $2,059,662 $0

2030 $2,089,079 $0

10

Property Tax Allocation accounts for 8.76% of District revenues.

This revenue source comes from homestead and rollback payments paid by the State on behalf of residential property tax owners.  Residential, owner-
occupied properties receive a 12.5% property tax reduction on existing tax levies, and residential, non-owner-occupied properties receive a 10.0% property 
tax reduction on existing tax levies, both of which are considered “rollback.”  The homestead payments made by the State help offset taxes for residential, 
owner-occupied properties wherein the owner meets certain age and income requirements.

Revenues are projected to increase in all forecast years due to increased property valuations, as indicated in the notes for 1.010 General Property Tax (Real 
Estate).

Includes funds received for Tangible Personal Property Tax Reimbursement, Electric Deregulation, Homestead and Rollback.

State Share of Local Property tax revenue 
accounts for 8.76% of total district general 
fund revenue.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Renewal Levy Revenue

Key Assumptions & Notes

8.76%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues

11

All Other Operating Revenues accounts for 6.33% of District revenues.

The increase in revenues for FY23 to FY25 is due to increased interest earnings from rising investment rates and additional funds from the construction grant 
to invest, as well as increased payments in lieu of taxes from Tax Increment Financing (TIF) agreements enacted in municipalities of our associate school 
districts. Reductions in interest earnings are incorporated for FY26 to FY30 in anticipation of a decline in interest rates and available cash to invest as the 
construction grant funds and general fund cash balance are reduced.

This category is comprised of tuition, student fees, investment earnings, open enrollment, and payments in lieu of taxes for various development agreements 
in some of our municipalities.

Operating revenue sources not included in other lines; examples include tuition, fees, earnings on investments, rentals, and donations. 

All Other Revenue accounts for 6.33% of 
total district general fund revenue.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

6.33%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

2.070 - Total Other Financing Sources

FORECASTED
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Transfers In -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Advances In 157,000              157,000              185,000              185,000              185,000              185,000              
All Other Financing Sources 50                        1,000                  1,000                  1,000                  1,000                  1,000                  

12

Total Other Financing Sources accounts for 0.71% of District revenues.

This revenue source primarily accounts for the return of advances to other funds of the District.  These revenues are simply a return of temporary “loans” for 
cash flow purposes to these other funds, thus there is an offsetting expense in the prior or current fiscal year, resulting in no gain or loss to the District.  

Other Sources of revenue accounts for 
0.71% of total district general fund revenue.

Includes proceeds from sale of notes, state emergency loans and advancements, operating transfers-in, and all other financing sources like sale 
and loss of assets, and refund of prior year expenditures.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

0.71%
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Expenditure Overview Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Personnel Costs
Salaries 36.87%
Benefits 14.72%

Purchased Services 6.99%

All Other Expenditures
Supplies, Capital, Debt, Other Obj 5.19%
Other Uses 36.22%

Historical Projected Projected
Average Average Compared to
Annual Annual Historical

$$ Change $$ Change Variance
Salaries $165,779 $442,860 $277,082 
Benefits $108,712 $225,031 $116,319 
Purchased Services $78,855 $79,430 $575 
Supplies & Materials $43,380 $15,962 ($27,417)
Capital Outlay ($12,778) $4,034 $16,812 
Intergov & Debt $0 $0 $0 
Other Objects $43,654 $15,723 ($27,931)
Other Uses $463,156 ($351,981) ($815,138)

Total Average Annual Change $890,757 $431,059 ($459,698)
5.70% 2.44% -3.26%

For Comparison:
Revenue average annual change is projected to be > ($79,548)

13

Total expenditures are expected to increase in FY26 from FY25 primarily due the transfers to 
the permanent improvement fund for facility projects as presented to the Board at its 
September 2025 regular meeting as part of the five-year facilities improvement plan, and, 
increased Personnel Services and Employees Retirement/Ins. Benefits due to normal salary and 
fringe benefits increases. For FY25, insurance premiums for medical and prescription were 
anticipated to remain flat to FY24 due to implementation of the high deductible health plan with 
employer funded health savings account (HDHP with HSA), at a substantially reduced monthly 
premium amount, on January 1, 2025 for all employees. This plan premium increased 6.33% on 
October 1, 2025.  Stipend system for salary increases negotiated with two unions in Spring 
2021, and renegotiated in Spring 2024 to continue through 2027 for both unions, is included for 
FY22 and out years. The OAPSE and CVFT settlements, and ASCE Plan, as approved by the Board 
are incorporated into this forecast. Estimated expenditure reductions from lower salaries and 
health insurance costs from new full-time positions not filled and/or not enrolling this year, as 
well as elimination of one facility improvement project for FY26, yield a cumulative positive 
impact on the projected balance through June 30, 2030 of $1.6 million.  

On an annual average basis, revenues are projected to contract 
while expenditures  grows

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Historic Expenditures Change versus Projected Expenditures Change

Annual Expenditures Actual + Projected

Expenditure Categories

52%

7%

41%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.010 - Personnel Services

14

Personnel Services accounts for 36.87% of District expenditures.

2025/2026 school year staffing counts as of January 2026 are used as the basis for this forecast. 

All provisions of current negotiated agreements are included.  The stipend compensation system for all employees negotiated in Spring 2021 and renegotiated in 
Spring 2024 is included for FY22 and out years.

Base and step/education increases of 2.35% and 2.0% (eligible staff only) respectively for certified staff are included for FY25 to FY27, followed by a 2.0% projected 
base pay increases in FY28 and out years.  Base increases for classified staff of 2.5%, are included for FY25 to FY27 respectively, followed by a 2.0% projected base 
pay increase in FY28 and out years. Step increases of 1.5% are included for eligible staff only.  ASCE (administrative, support and classified exempt) base increases 
of 2.25% for FY25 to FY27 are included, plus a 1.0% step increase for eligible staff only, followed by 2.0% projected base pay increases in FY28 and out years.

A 27th bi-weekly payroll occurred in FY23, which was offset in FY25 when a three-week pay gap or similar adjustment occurred to correct this payment ahead of 
schedule based on days worked in the contract year. Full-time assistant superintendent and administrative assistant to the assistant superintendent, are both 
increased from .5 fte to 1.0 fte for FY25 and out years. 

Increased staffing costs for eight full-time (currently part-time) career specialists (FY26 and 27), two additional program instructors (FY26 and FY28), two additional 
educational aides (FY25 and FY26), an additional custodian (FY26), an office intern (FY26), and a public information officer (FY28) are included. The program 
instructor addition for FY26 did not happen until mid-year, and all career specialists have not transitioned to full-time status at this time.

Salaries account for 36.87% of the district's 
total general fund spending.

Employee salaries and wages, including extended time, severance pay, supplemental contracts, etc.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

36.87%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.020 - Employees' Benefits

15

Employees’ Benefits accounts for 14.72% of District expenditures.

Insurance counts and premiums for January 2026 are used for the base cost calculations, as well as the 2025/2026 salaries which drive the 
retirement/medicare/workers’ compensation costs.

Insurance premium increases of 8% blended rate are included for FY27 and out years.  Premiums increased 6.33% for FY25, preceded by increases 
of 12.5%, 13.00%, 6.70%, 2.25%, 0%, 4.18%, 8.66%, 11.68%, 9.17%, and 4.55% respectively in FY25 to FY16.  Employee premium share is 16% for 
all staff, except 20% for administrative and supervisory employees.  

For FY25, HDHP with HSA, at a substantially reduced monthly premium amount, on January 1, 2025 for all employees, kept insurance benefit costs 
relatively flat. FY26 insurance costs include to 12 months of all employees being covered by the HDHP with HSA, rather than only six months of 
coverage under this plan as occurred in FY25. 

Additional insurance packages and other benefit costs related to new positions identified in Section 3.010 Personnel Services are included. 
Estimated expenditure reductions from health insurance costs for new full-time positions not filled and/or not enrolling in FY26 positively impact 
the anticipated expenditures.  

All provisions of current negotiated agreements are included.

Benefits account for 14.72% of the district's 
total general fund spending.

Retirement for all employees, Workers Compensation, early retirement incentives, Medicare, unemployment, pickup on pickup, and all 
health-related insurances.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

14.72%

Frontline Education ReportWriter Software 2024 ©
February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 58 of 216



Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.030 - Purchased Services

16

Purchased Services accounts for 6.99% of District expenditures.

Utilities, property and fleet insurance, copier leases/costs, technology services and repairs, building maintenance and repairs, legal and other 
professional services, and staff professional development comprise the majority of these expenditures.

FY24 included an increase to the high school operating budget for travel expenses previously paid from the Student Leadership fund 200 based on 
advances and transfers from the general fund.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 85% of authorized budgets 
being expended. 2% overall inflationary growth is generally applied to purchased services items for FY27 and out years.

Amounts paid for services rendered by personnel who are not on the payroll of the school district, expenses for tuition paid to other 
districts, utility costs and other services which the school district may purchase.

Purchased Services account for 6.99% of the 
district's total general fund spending.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

6.99%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.040 - Supplies & Materials

17

Supplies & Materials accounts for 2.88% of District expenditures.

Textbooks, custodial and maintenance supplies, software, technology supplies, and paper and other building/office supplies comprise the majority 
of these expenditures.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 88% of authorized budgets 
being expended based upon historical review of budgets being utilized.  2% inflationary growth is generally applied to all supplies and materials 
items for FY27 and out years.

Expenditures for general supplies, instructional materials including textbooks and media material, bus fuel and tires, and all other 
maintenance supplies.

Supplies and Materials account for 2.88% of 
the district's total general fund spending.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

2.88%

Frontline Education ReportWriter Software 2024 ©
February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 60 of 216



Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.050 - Capital Outlay

18

Capital Outlay accounts for 0.13% of District expenditures.

Equipment for office and custodial/maintenance comprises the majority of these expenditures as equipment purchases are planned for 
procurement from Permanent Improvement Funds and other grant funds.

FY28 includes $250K for new student instructional program equipment.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 85% of authorized budgets 
being expended based upon historical review of budgets being utilized.  2% inflationary growth is generally applied to all capital outlay items for 
FY27 and out years.

This line includes expenditures for items having at least a five-year life expectancy, such as land, buildings, improvements of grounds, 
equipment, computers/technology, furnishings, and buses.

Capital Outlay account for 0.13% of the 
district's total general fund spending.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

0.13%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.060-4.060 - Intergovernmental & Debt

19

These lines account for pass through payments, as well as monies received by a district on behalf of another governmental entity, plus 
principal and interest payments for general fund borrowing.

Intergovernmental and Debt account for 
0.00% of the district's total general fund 
spending.

The Intergovernmental/Debt expenditure category details general fund debt issued by the District. The District does not have any debt.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

0.00%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

4.300 - Other Objects

20

Other Objects accounts for 2.18% of District expenditures.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 97% of authorized budgets 
being expended based upon historical review of budgets being utilized. 2% inflationary growth is generally applied to all other objects items for 
FY27 and out years.

Tax collection fees charged by Summit County, liability insurance, and memberships comprise the majority of these expenditures.

Primary components for this expenditure line are membership dues and fees, ESC contract deductions, County Auditor/Treasurer fees, 
audit expenses, and election expenses.

Other Objects account for 2.18% of the 
district's total general fund spending.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

2.18%

Frontline Education ReportWriter Software 2024 ©
February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 63 of 216



Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

5.040 - Total Other Financing Uses

FORECASTED
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Transfers Out 5,798,650          8,479,661          5,625,660          4,355,100          3,011,100          3,917,100          
Advances Out 157,000              185,000              185,000              185,000              185,000              185,000              
Other Financing Uses 178,357              272,000              272,000              272,000              272,000              272,000              

21

Total Other Financing Uses accounts for 36.22% of District expenditures.

Advances and transfers to other funds are recorded in this category.  Advances are simply a temporary “loan” for cash flow purposes to these other funds, thus there is offsetting 
revenue in the current or subsequent fiscal year, resulting in no gain or loss to the District.  Advances to Food Services, Uniform School Supplies, and Section 125, are included for all 
forecast years.  Transfers are permanent allocations of resources to the receiving funds, used to help offset operating costs.  Transfers to funds other than Permanent Improvement 
Building Maintenance, Permanent Improvement Technology, and Section 125 are made in the next fiscal year to only provide funding for the actual operating deficit from the prior 
fiscal year.  These funds can include Food Services, Uniform School Supplies, and Student Leadership. Section 125 receives an annual transfer of $10 per employee per month 
contribution per provisions in negotiated agreements.  The planned transfers to Permanent Improvement Building Maintenance in FY26 and out years for building improvements 
identified in the five-year facilities improvement plan presented in September 2025 are included, as well as $1M for equipment refresh throughout the District in FY26. Annual 
transfers to Permanent Improvement Technology fund of $300,000 are included for FY26 and out years. 

The transfer amount for FY26 for facility improvement projects is reduced by $500K due to elimination of one project at this time.

$34,000 annual allocation to each associate district for CTE programming is included.

Operating transfers-out, advances out to other funds, and all other general fund financing uses.

Other Uses account for 36.22% of the 
district's total general fund spending.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

36.22%
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
Five Year Forecast

February Fiscal Year 2026

Actual FORECASTED
Fiscal Year: 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Revenue:
1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)             14,872,247 15,997,705            15,692,480            15,217,108            15,030,298            15,251,232            
1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property                   706,757 747,328                 786,803                 816,385                 845,967                 875,549                 
1.030 - Income Tax                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid               1,482,450               1,468,726               1,472,988               1,579,228               1,611,150               1,642,792 
1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid               1,258,200 526,833                 526,387                 424,543                 394,695                 364,782                 
1.050 - State Share-Local Property Taxes               1,830,243 1,950,104              1,980,098              2,029,832              2,059,662              2,089,079              
1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues               1,610,226 1,410,000              1,210,000              1,160,000              1,110,000              1,110,000              

1.070 - Total Revenue             21,760,123 22,100,696            21,668,756            21,227,096            21,051,772            21,333,434            
Other Financing Sources:

2.010 - Proceeds from Sale of Notes                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
2.020 - State Emergency Loans and Adv                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
2.040 - Operating Transfers-In                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
2.050 - Advances-In                   157,000 157,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 
2.060 - All Other Financing Sources                            50 1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     
2.070 - Total Other Financing Sources                   157,050 158,000                 186,000                 186,000                 186,000                 186,000                 

2.080 - Total Rev & Other Sources             21,917,173 22,258,697            21,854,757            21,413,097            21,237,773            21,519,435            
Expenditures:

3.010 - Personnel Services               8,482,067 9,097,437              9,518,679              9,995,986              10,345,736            10,696,369            
3.020 - Employee Benefits               3,421,505 3,632,632              3,920,190              4,223,135              4,480,763              4,546,660              
3.030 - Purchased Services               1,470,480 1,725,399              1,759,907              1,795,105              1,831,007              1,867,627              
3.040 - Supplies and Materials                   690,708 711,841                 726,078                 740,599                 755,411                 770,520                 
3.050 - Capital Outlay                     15,252 32,725                   33,380                   284,047                 34,728                   35,423                   
Intergovernmental & Debt Service                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
4.300 - Other Objects                   503,770 538,035                 548,796                 559,772                 570,967                 582,386                 

4.500 - Total Expenditures             14,583,782 15,738,069            16,507,029            17,598,644            18,018,612            18,498,985            
Other Financing Uses

5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out               5,798,650 8,479,661              5,625,660              4,355,100              3,011,100              3,917,100              
5.020 - Advances-Out                   157,000 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 
5.030 - All Other Financing Uses                   178,357 272,000                 272,000                 272,000                 272,000                 272,000                 
5.040 - Total Other Financing Uses               6,134,007 8,936,661              6,082,660              4,812,100              3,468,100              4,374,100              

5.050 - Total Exp and Other Financing Uses             20,717,788 24,674,730            22,589,689            22,410,744            21,486,712            22,873,085            

6.010 - Excess of Rev Over/(Under) Exp               1,199,384 (2,416,033)            (734,932)                (997,647)                (248,939)                (1,353,650)            

7.010  - Cash Balance July 1 (No Levies)             19,741,566 20,940,950            18,524,916            17,789,984            16,792,337            16,543,397            
7.020 - Cash Balance June 30 (No Levies)             20,940,950 18,524,916            17,789,984            16,792,337            16,543,397            15,189,747            

Reservations
8.010 - Estimated Encumbrances June 30                   279,095 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 
9.080 - Reservations Subtotal                             -   1,125,000              1,125,000              1,125,000              1,125,000              1,125,000              

10.010 - Fund Bal June 30 for Cert of App             20,661,855 17,099,916            16,364,984            15,367,337            15,118,397            13,764,747            
Rev from Replacement/Renewal Levies

11.010 & 11.020 - Renewal Levies -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
11.030 -   Cumulative Balance of Levies                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

12.010 - Fund Bal June 30 for Cert of Obligations             20,661,855 17,099,916            16,364,984            15,367,337            15,118,397            13,764,747            
Revenue from New Levies

13.010 & 13.020 - New Levies -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
13.030 - Cumulative Balance of New Levies                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

15.010 - Unreserved Fund Balance June 30             20,661,855 17,099,916            16,364,984            15,367,337            15,118,397            13,764,747            

22

Frontline Education ReportWriter Software 2024 ©
February 2026 Board Exhibits | Page 65 of 216



Financial Health Indicators Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) as a % of Revenue

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall)

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Forecast

                          2023                2024                  2025                 2026                 2027                2028                  2029                2030
                           -.9%                -.9%                5.5%                 -10.9%                -3.4%                -4.7%                   -1.2%                -6.3%

The district is trending toward revenue shortfall with the expenditures growing faster than revenue.  
A revenue increase of 6.29% is needed to balance the budget, or a $1,353,650 reduction in expenditures.
     - The largest contributor to the projected revenue trend is the change in Real Estate.
     - The expenditure most impacting the changing trend is Other Uses.

Days Cash on Hand - Current Forecast

*based on 365 days

5-Year Average Annual Change - Inflation, Revenue and Expenditures

CPI (Inflation) Source: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (September 23, 2024)
https://alfred.stlouisfed.org

23

Surplus

Shortfall > 2% of 
Revenue

Shortfall > 8% of 
Revenue

4.33% 2.26%6.60%

-0.35%

5.70% 2.44%

Historical Annual Change Projected Annual Change

Inflation Revenue Expenditures

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Forecast

Days Cash on Hand - Current Forecast

Days cash on hand is 
projected to decline.

Surplus

Shortfall >2% of
Revenue

Shortfall >8% of
Revenue

Shortfall >15% of 

5-Year Average Annual Change - Inflation, Revenue and Expenditures

Average projected annual 
expenditure change is greater 
than inflation, and more than 

revenue.

372 

276 290 276 283 
244 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Current Forecast
Surplus/(Shortfall)

> 10%
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Current to Prior Forecast Comparison Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Compared to Prior Forecast

*based on 365 days

Cumulative Unfavorable Revenue Variance -2.87% ($3,215,455)

1.01 Real Estate -14.67% ($3,215,839)
1.02 Pub Utility 0.00% $383
1.060 All Other 0.00% $2

All Other Revenue Categories 0.00% ($0)

-1.22% ($1,380,721) Cumulative Favorable Expenditure Variance

-3.96% ($819,565) 3.02 Benefits
-2.41% ($499,999) Intergov + Debt + Other
-0.30% ($61,156) 3.01 Salaries
0.00% ($1) All Other Expenditure Categories

24

Days Cash on Hand - Current Compared 
to Prior Forecast 

Largest Revenue Variances

Revenue Variance

Largest Expenditure Variances

Expenditure Variance

372 

256 278 280 
312 

372 

276 290 276 283 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Days Cash on Hand Prior Forecast Days Cash on Hand Current Forecast

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Prior Forecast -0.9% -0.9% 5.5% -14.5% -2.3% 0.1% 5.0%
Current Forecast -0.9% -0.9% 5.5% -10.9% -3.4% -4.7% -1.2%

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Compared to Prior Forecast

Surplus

Shortfall >2% of
Revenue

Shortfall >8% of
Revenue

Shortfall >15% of 

The district's current 
forecast is trending 

toward revenue 
shortfall.

Days Cash on Hand - Current Compared to Prior Forecast 

Days cash on hand is 
forecasted to decline, and is 
similar to the prior forecast 

trend.

Revenue and Expenditure Variances - Current Compared to Prior Forecast

The current revenue 
forecast is down by 
2.87% compared to 
the prior forecast.

NET cumulative forecast impact for the forecast period FY 2025 - 2029 of Revenue and Expense variances is -1.65% (-$1,834,734).

The current forecast 
for expenditures is 

down by 1.22% 
compared to the prior 

forecast.
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Detailed Comparison of Net Revenue Change Since October Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Forecast Compare $$ Variance Current Over/(Under) Prior
Actual FORECASTED
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Revenue: 1.01 Real Estate                               0 43,620                    (410,161)                (1,230,808)             (1,618,490)             

1.02 Pub Utility                              (0) 144                         78                            79                            82                            
1.03 Income Tax                              -   -                          -                          -                          -                          

1.035,1.040 State                              (0)                              -                                -                                -                                -   
1.050 - State Reimb Prop Tax Credits                              (0) -                          -                          -                          -                          

1.060 All Other                              (0) 0                              0                              0                              0                              
2.010-2.060 Other Sources                              -   0                              0                              0                              0                              

Levy Renewals                              -   -                          -                          -                          -                          
Total 2.08 Rev plus Renewals                              (0) 43,765                    (410,082)                (1,230,728)             (1,618,407)             

Total 2.08 Revenue Percentage Change 0.0% 0.2% -1.8% -5.4% -7.1%

26

The table above reflects the net change in revenue when comparing the current forecast results to the forecast submitted to 
Ohio DEW in October.  
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Property Tax Reform Impact - Retrospective Look
Tax Years 2023, 2024, and 2025

District's Outside Millage "Floor"  Status Before Property Tax Reform

Class I TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025
Inside Millage 0.0 0.0 0.0
Effective Outside Millage 2.0 2.0 2.0
Effective Inside + Outside Millage 2.0 2.0 2.0

Class I Property Values Change TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025
Reappraisal or Update Year Yes Yes No
Percent of District in Reappraisal/Update 52.0% 53.5% 0.0%
Class I Combined Change 25.8% 23.4% 0.0%
New GDP-D Allowed Growth 13.0% 15.4% 13.3%

Do local taxpayers qualify for prior property tax relief in the way of Credits or Millage reductions?

Millage Change TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025
Combined Ag/Residential Inflation 13.4% 12.5% 0.1%
Outside Millage Reduction -                   -                   -                   
Percentage Change in Millage 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Taxpayer Credits TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025
If at the floor and exceeded GDP-D Growth (865,031)$       (742,280)$       -$                 

27

<< District is in more 
than one county

Before property tax reform, 
H.B. 920 prevented inside 
plus outside millage from 
dropping below the 20-mill 
floor, resulting in large 
increases in taxpayer bills 
after reappraisals.

H.B. 186 taxpayer credits can 
occur when a district was at 
the millage floor and the 
reappraisal or update growth 
exceeded GDP-D. Otherwise, 
no credits are generated.

H.B. 186 credits should apply 
to 2nd half tax year 2025 tax 
bills.
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Property Tax Reform - Prospective Look
Tax Years 2026, 2027, 2028, and 2029

Does projected property value Reappraisal/Update/Inflation exceed cumulative GDP-D?
TY 2025 TY 2026 TY 2027 TY 2028 TY 2029

Reappraisal or Update Year No Yes Yes No Yes
Percent of District in Reappraisal/Update 0.0% 52.0% 53.5% 0.0% 52.0%
Class I Combined Change 0.0% 4.0% 3.9% 0.0% 3.8%
GDP-D 13.3% 9.2% 8.0% 8.1% 7.7%

With Property Tax Reform, how are projected tax rates responding to property value inflation?
TY 2025 TY 2026 TY 2027 TY 2028 TY 2029

Inside Millage Class I & II* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Millage Change 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Percentage Change in Millage 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

*Starting in TY 2026, H.B. 335 provides for the County Budget Commission to reduce inside millage when reappraisal exceeds GPD-D

TY 2025 TY 2026 TY 2027 TY 2028 TY 2029
Outside Millage 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Millage Change 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Percentage Change in Millage 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Fixed Sum Millage 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Millage Change (no change) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Percentage Change in Millage 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TY 2025 TY 2026 TY 2027 TY 2028 TY 2029
Total Effective Rate (Inside+Outside+Fixed Sum) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
***Beginning with the first reappraisal or update cycle occurring in tax year 2026 or after, H.B. 129 includes fixed sum levies in the district floor calculation.

Does the Reappraisal/Update/Inflation generate taxpayer credits?

TY 2025 TY 2026 TY 2027 TY 2028 TY 2029
H.B. 186 - Calculated Credit if at 20 Mill Floor -$                 (865,031)$       (1,642,243)$   (1,642,243)$   (1,642,243)$   
***H.B. 186 credits are only for districts at the floor, if H.B. 129 and the inclusion of fixed-sum levies may bring districts off the floor and end credits.

Is the district modeling county budget commission imposed homestead and owner-occupied credit increases?

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029
Homestead/Owner-Occupied Credits (0)$                   (0)$                   (0)$                   (0)$                   

28
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State Foundation Funding Results

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Base Cost Per Pupil Total Funding $11,349 $11,191 $11,174 $11,157 $11,141

Local Share 86.2% 89.3% 93.1% 94.3% 95.5%
State Share 13.8% 10.7% 6.9% 5.7% 4.5%

29

$2,165,438 

$2,740,650 

$1,995,559 $1,999,375 $2,003,771 $2,005,845 $2,007,574 

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030

FSFP Analysis of State Revenue from Forecast

Unrestricted 31xx Restricted 32xx Total OE In (1227), Restricted & Unrestricted
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Property Tax Reform Disclosure Items

Property Tax Reform includes the following pieces of legistlation:

30

The Ohio Department of Taxation, county auditors, and other partners are actively working through interpertation and 
implementation of property tax reform. As details are finalized, assumptions may evolve and updated forecasts may be 
necessary.

The Gross Domestic Product Delfator (GDP-D) is estimated based on available data from the U.S. Bureau of Economic 
Analysis (BEA) and Federal Reserve Bank's forward inflation expectation rate.

H.B. 129 revises the 20-mill floor calculation to include fixed-sum levies. Impact begins in first update/ reappraisal cycle  
after tax year 2025.

H.B. 186 limits revenue increases associated with the 20-mill and 2-mill floors to inflation measured by three years of Gross 
Domestic Product Deflator (GDP-D) change. Taxpayers are given a credit based on update/reappraisal changes beginning in 
Tax Year 2023; credits are recalculated with each update/reappraisal. Districts first experience a fiscal impact in FY 2027 the 
impact represents full Tax Year 2025 revenue loss and one half of Tax Year 2026 revenue loss. In FY2028 and beyond the 
impact is only one year of revenue loss. Districts above the floor are not eligible for Inflation Cap Credits. DEW will 
reimburse districts on the 2023/2024 reappraisal cycles for the credit until the next reappraisal/ update cycle (2026/2027).

H.B. 335 caps inside millage revenue growth due to inflation. Beginning with update/reappraisal in tax year 2026 requires 
County Budget Commission to adjust inside millage rates to limit real property revenue increases to GDP-D growth over the 
three preceding years. Reduction applies to real and public utility personal property.

H.B. 96 allows counties to offer a property tax exemption that "piggy-backs" on existing state homestead exemption and 
owner-occupied credit.  Unlike existing credit and exemption the piggy-back amounts are not reimbursed to the district by 
the state.
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CVCC Board of Education

Professional Growth Days:

First Name Last Name Days/Hours Start Date End Date Activity

In-person or 

Virtual Location

Heather Nelligan 30 Hours 3/30/2026 4/6/2026

Impact EMS 

Training Virtual

John Spano 10 Hours 4/3/2026 4/4/2026

Ageless Intensity - 

Exercite ETC 

Course Virtual

Bernadette Bodnar 6 Hours 4/25/2026 4/25/2026

Northeast Ohio 

Transition Expo In-person Independence, OH

Lauren Visnick 3 Days 7/1/2026 7/3/2026

Assessment and 

Student Success in 

a Differentiated 

Classroom Virtual

Lauren Visnick 2 Days 7/6/2026 7/7/2026

Differentiated 

Instruction: An 

Introducation, 2nd 

Edition Virtual

Lisa Theodore 3 Days 7/20/2026 7/22/2026

2026 Ohio ACTE All-

Ohio Conference In-person Columbus, OH

Lisa Clements 3 Days 7/20/2026 7/22/2026

2026 Ohio ACTE All-

Ohio Conference In-person Columbus, OH

Rick Pinkava 3 Days 7/20/2026 7/22/2026

2026 Ohio ACTE All-

Ohio Conference In-person Columbus, OH

Lisa Theodore 2 Days 7/22/2026 7/24/2026

2026 American 

Medical 

Technologists 

Annual Meeting In-person Columbus, OH

In accordance with Article 12 of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, 

aprove the following staff person(s) for professional growth days and/or out of state trips. Professional growth days are granted outside of 

the normal working day.

Thursday, February 26, 2026
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February 2026 

Removal of Equipment from Inventory 

 

Program/Area   Item 
 

CVCC School of Nursing   IV Pump, Serial #11060555FA, 10 lbs  

IV Pump, Serial #9110904FA, 10 lbs 

 

 

  Maintenance/Facilities   4 File Cabinets  

      Tag #s:  4165, 10020, 4206, 3819 

 

 

 

Automotive Technology   1 Hunter Alignment Machine, Tag #9734 

      1 Hunter Scissor Lift, Tag #9777 
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DONATIONS February 2026 

FROM TO ITEM(S) 

Cuyahoga Community College 
11000 Pleasant Valley Rd 
Parma, OH  44130 

Automotive Technology • 2017 Chevrolet Equinox
• 2018 Chevrolet Traverse

Jennifer & James Dean 
1873 Lowell Circle 
Brunswick, OH  44212 

Automotive Technology • 2 Harbor Freight Tool
Boxes

Stark State College 
5600 Whipple Ave, NW 
Canton, OH  44706 Transportation Systems • 2014 Chevrolet

Silverado

Akron Community Foundation 
(at the recommendation of The 
Peter & Marilyn Tsivitse Fund) 
345 West Cedar St 
Akron, OH  44307-2407 

Adult Education 
High School 

• $34,000 Grant
($25,000 for post-
secondary scholarship,
$9,000 to feed new HS
students)

James & Lydia Virost 
619 Carlin Rd 
Sagamore Hills, OH  44067 

Career Technical 
Education 

• $50,231.20 Stock
Donation for CTE
Scholarship Opportunity
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NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 263 - 25 

AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE, 

CUYAHOGA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE, LORAIN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE, AND KENT STATE UNIVERSITY 

FOR TECHNICAL TRAINING COURSEWORK FOR DISTRICT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE STAFF IN A TOTAL AMOUNT 

NOT-TO-EXCEED $350,000.00 ALLOCATED TO ALL AGREEMENTS ACCORDING TO OPERATIONAL NEEDS. 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 207- 25, adopted by the Board of Trustees on September 18, 2025, authorized the District to issue 

a Request for Proposals for professional services with one or more Oh io Public University or College, Ohio Technical Center 

(OTC) , or Joint Aspire/OTC to provide technical training coursework for Operation & Maintenance staff; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to enter into a professional services agreements with Cuyahoga Commun ity College, Cuyahoga Valley 

Community College, Lorain County Community College, and Kent State University, for technical training coursework, for the 

District's Maintenance Train ing Program (MTP) in an amount not-to-exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 

Dollars ($350,000.00) allocated to all agreements according to operational needs; and 

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Training Program is an approach to build plant maintenance talent through a well-developed 

employee train ing program as retirements and natural attrition impact the workforce; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT: 

Section 1. That this Board finds that it is a necessary and proper public purpose to provide a pipeline of qualified individuals 

to assume plant maintenance roles and that doing so ensures effective knowledge transfer of plant maintenance policies, 

procedures, equipment, and technology. 

Section 2. That this Board hereby authorizes the District to enter into professional services agreements with Cuyahoga 

Community College, Cuyahoga Valley Community College, Lorain County Commun ity College, and Kent State University, for 

the District's Maintenance Training Program in an amount not- to - exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/ 100 Dollars 
($350,000.00) allocated to all agreements according to operational needs. 

Section 3. The Chief Executive Officer, at the request of the Director of Human Resources, is authorized to execute all 

documents and do all things necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of the agreements . 

Section 4. That this Board declares that all formal actions of the Board concerning and relating to the adoption of this 

resolution and that all deliberations of the Board and any of its comm ittees that resulted in said formal action were conducted 

in meetings open to the publ ic and in compliance with all legal requ irements, includ ing Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

On motion of Mayor Alai , seconded by Mr. Sulik, the foregoing resolut ion was unan imously adopted on November 20, 2025. 

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 

Resolution No 263 25 

11 20.2025 

Page 1 of 1 
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Order By:

Glenn Jarus

Sales Rep:

Written By:

GLENN JARUS

BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141

Quote Q27300

Date Out:
Est. Date In:

Customer:

CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CTR

8001 BRECKSVILLE ROAD

BRECKSVILLE OH 44141-1203

1019230

MICHAEL MCDADE

600KW

8001 BRECKSVILLE RD.

Phone:

PO #:

440-838-8909

06/01/2026 Mon 08:00 AM

06/29/2026 Mon 08:00 AM

Jobsite: ER/BRECKSVILLE

MICHAEL MCDADEContact:

Rental Quote

BROOKLYN (216) 505-2177
9500 BROOKPARK RD,  BROOKLYN, OH  44129

Signed By:

Delivery Date: 06/01/2026 Mon 08:00 AM

Bill to:

DESCRIPTIONQTY TOTALSWEEKDAY 4WEEK

Rental Items
$22,500.001. 22,500.00GENERATOR, 600 KW / 750 KVA

G 0600KW
$3,750.00 $7,500.00

** TRIPLE SHIFT: RATES MULTIPLIED BY 2.00 **
480V 900AMPS
UNLIMITED RUN TIME

$120.0026. 3,120.004/0 CAMLOK CABLE 50'
ID:4/0CL50   SERIAL:4/0CL50   MODEL:CBL 4/0X50

$20.00 $40.00

(3) PER PHASE ABCN + (1) GROUND
100' RUN

$15.0013 195.00MALE CAMLOK TAILS
ID:MCLTAIL   SERIAL:MCLTAIL   MODEL:TAIL M 4/0

$2.50 $5.00

$60.0015 900.00CABLE RAMPS
ID:CABLERAMP   MODEL:CABLE RAMP

$10.00 $20.00

15' SPAN FOR 13 CABLES
ANY USAGE OVER SINGLE SHIFT RATES (SEE SHIFT RATES
BELOW) ARE SUBJECT TO SHIFT RENTAL RATES

SHIFT RENTAL RATES - ONLY APPLY TO GENERATORS OR
ANY OTHER DIESEL ENGINE EQUIPMENT

SINGLE SHIFT RATES: ALLOWS 0-40 HRS PER WEEK AND
0-176 PER MONTH

DOUBLE SHIFT RATES:(SINGLE X 1.5) ALLOWS 41-80 HRS
PER WEEK AND 177-352 HRS PER MONTH

TRIPLE SHIFT RATES:(SINGLE X 2) ALLOWS UNLIMITED
USAGE

NOTE: EVERY 250 AND 500 HOURS INTERVAL THE DIESEL
ENGINE EQUIPMENT NEEDS TO BE SERVICED. CUSTOMERS
MAY CHOOSE TO PERFORM THIS SERVICE OR OHIO CAT CAN
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Order By:

Glenn Jarus

Sales Rep:

Written By:

GLENN JARUS

BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141

Quote Q27300

Date Out:
Est. Date In:

Customer:

CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CTR

8001 BRECKSVILLE ROAD

BRECKSVILLE OH 44141-1203

1019230

MICHAEL MCDADE

600KW

8001 BRECKSVILLE RD.

Phone:

PO #:

440-838-8909

06/01/2026 Mon 08:00 AM

06/29/2026 Mon 08:00 AM

Jobsite: ER/BRECKSVILLE

MICHAEL MCDADEContact:

Rental Quote

BROOKLYN (216) 505-2177
9500 BROOKPARK RD,  BROOKLYN, OH  44129

Signed By:

Delivery Date: 06/01/2026 Mon 08:00 AM

Bill to:

DESCRIPTIONQTY TOTALSWEEKDAY 4WEEK

Rental Items
PROVIDE THIS SERVICE FOR YOU AT THE CURRENT LISTED
LABOR RATES.

************************************************** ************
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR
************************************************** ************
FUEL SERVICE AVAILABLE COST +20%
************************************************** **********
FUEL RATE @ 25% LOAD IS 14GPH
FUEL RATE @ 50% LOAD IS 21 GPH
FUEL RATE @ 75% LOAD IS 30GPH
FUEL PRICE DELIVERED ON 1/6/2026 IS $3.75/GALLON. THIS PRICE
FLUCTUATES DAILY BASED ON COMMODITY PRICING.
**************************************************
************************************************** ************

Miscellaneous Items
OPTIONAL STARTUP LABOR 972.00243.00 each4

ROUNDTRIP FREIGHT 1,000.001,000.00 each1

ENVIRO DISPL FEE 534.302.00 %1 *

250-HOUR SERVICE EACH 1,050.001,050.00 each1

500-HOUR SERVICE EACH 1,950.001,950.00 each1

4-WEEK FUEL ESTIMATE @75% LOAD 75,600.0075,600.00 each1

RENTAL EQUIPMENT PROTECTION 4,274.4016.00 %1
.00

112,095.70Total:

Thank you for choosing Ohio CAT

Store Hours: Mon thru Fri 7:00 AM - 5:00 PM

Closed: Sat & Sun

NOTE: Rent does NOT Apply to Purchase
* REP is an automatic coverage unless customer furnishes a "Certificate of 
Insurance" covering damage to our equipment on or before effective coverage date. 
REP does not include: Loss of Use, Mechanical or Electrical Breakdown, Missing 
Property, Wear & Tear, Criminal/Fraudulent  Activity , Breach of Contract,  Weight of 
Load, damage to tires unless caused by a covered peril, intentional acts or abuse, or 
while equipment is in transit.

Excessive Cleaning Charges May Apply

Signature Date Print Name

{SIGNATURE} {PRINTNAME}{DATE}
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POWER SYSTEMS TERMS & CONDITIONS OF RENTAL 

 
The Customer identified on the face hereof (“CUSTOMER”) agrees to be bound by the following terms and conditions in all transactions with the Power Systems Division of Ohio CAT (“PSD”).  
CUSTOMER acknowledges that these Terms and Conditions may change over time and agrees to be bound by such terms and conditions in use at the time of each rental or sales transaction 
to CUSTOMER. 

1. This Agreement is solely for the purpose of creating a rental transaction between CUSTOMER and PSD which allows CUSTOMER to use the EQUIPMENT as permitted by the Agreement. 
CUSTOMER is liable for full payment of all rental services and any other related costs that might be incurred until such time as the EQUIPMENT is returned to PSD. Title to said EQUIPMENT 
shall remain vested in PSD and CUSTOMER shall have no right to assign, transfer, hypothecate, or cause any liens or encumbrances to attach to the EQUIPMENT or any interest therein.  
No option to purchase said EQUIPMENT attaches to this Agreement, unless in a writing signed by a manager of PSD.  Any holdover permitted by PSD beyond the originally estimated rental 
period shall extend the terms of this Agreement on the same terms and conditions as set forth herein, except that during any holdover period PSD may retake possession of the EQUIPMENT 
and terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, on twenty-four hour’s notice. 

2. CUSTOMER shall pay all rental, transportation, sales and use tax or tax reimbursement imposed with respect to the EQUIPMENT.  All applicable sales tax for the rental term shall be 
invoiced and due with the first month’s payment. Unless otherwise specified on the invoice, all invoices are due and payable without any offsets or deductions at the remittance address 
shown on the invoice within 30 days of the date of the invoice.  If CUSTOMER fails to timely pay an invoice, CUSTOMER agrees to pay interest on the outstanding balance at the lesser of 
(i) 2% per month (24% per annum) or (ii) the maximum lawful rate.  CUSTOMER further agrees to pay any collection costs, attorney’s fees, and court costs incurred by PSD by reason of 
CUSTOMER’S payment default or breach of these terms and conditions.  At the discretion of PSD, any account with a delinquent balance may be placed on a cash basis at any time and 
PSD may retrieve the equipment without notice to CUSTOMER.  

3. CUSTOMER represents and warrants that:  (i) the EQUIPMENT will only be used by CUSTOMER; (ii) CUSTOMER is familiar with the proper operation and use of each item of EQUIPMENT; 
(iii) Customer shall not allow any person who is not qualified to operate or use the EQUIPMENT; and (iv) that CUSTOMER agrees to comply with all applicable municipal, state, and federal 
laws, ordinances, and regulations (including OSHA) that apply to the use and operation of the Equipment. CUSTOMER shall not make any changes, alterations, or modifications to the 
EQUIPMENT, other than as required to comply with CUSTOMER’S maintenance obligations hereunder.   

4. PSD shall not, in any case or under any circumstances, be liable or responsible for any damage to property or injury to persons or death suffered or sustained in the use, operation and or 
handling of the EQUIPMENT covered by this Agreement or otherwise in connection therewith, no matter how caused or occasioned. CUSTOMER assumes all risk and liability for and in 
connection with the EQUIPMENT from the time of delivery until the EQUIPMENT is returned to PSD.  CUSTOMER shall defend, indemnify, and hold PSD (and its employees, affiliates, 
parents, officers, and agents) harmless from all claims, lawsuits, loss, injuries (including death), liability and expenses, including attorney’s fees, resulting from CUSTOMER’S use, operation, 
transportation and/or handling of the EQUIPMENT, excepting any loss or damage initiated or proximately caused by or resulting from the negligence of PSD.  

5. CUSTOMER expressly waives and in no event shall PSD be liable or responsible to CUSTOMER or any other party for: (i) any loss, damage or injury caused by, resulting from or in any 
way connected with the EQUIPMENT, its operation, or its use, (ii) PSD’S failure to deliver or delay in delivery of the EQUIPMENT as required hereunder; (iii) PSD’s failure to repair or replace 
non-working EQUIPMENT; (iv) non-performance or defect of the EQUIPMENT; and (v) any incidental, consequential, liquidated, punitive, or special damages, including but not limited to, 
loss of use, business interruption or any other economic loss, whether in contract, negligence or any other theory of liability.  PSD MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS 
TO THE MERCHANTABILITY OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THERE IS NO WARRANTY THAT THE EQUIPMENT IS SUITED FOR 
CUSTOMER’S INTENDED USE.  PSD DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RENTAL TRANSACTION. 

6. CUSTOMER acknowledges that it will inspect the EQUIPMENT prior to taking possession thereof and CUSTOMER will only accept delivery of the Equipment if in good order and condition. 
It is the CUSTOMER’S responsibility to fuel, add and change oil and filters, lubricate, make minor adjustments and perform other maintenance in accordance with manufacturer’s 
recommendations.  CUSTOMER agrees to give PSD complete access to the EQUIPEMNT at any time without notice for repairs, maintenance, and inspection.   

7. In the event that PSD has agreed to pick up the EQUPMENT from CUSTOMER, COSTUMER shall notify PSD that the EQUIPMENT is “off rent” and shall cease use of the EQUIPMENT.  
PSD shall pick up the EQUIPMENT within a commercially reasonable period of time after the EQUIPMENT is called “off rent.”  In the event that CUSTOMER has assumed the obligation to 
return EQUIPMENT, COSTUMER shall notify PSD that the EQUIPMENT is “off rent” and shall return the EQUIPMENT to PSD within 24 hours during its normal business hours.  If the 
EQUIPMENT is not so returned, CUSTOMER shall pay the applicable periodic rent for the EQUIPMENT. 

8. Customer warrants and represents that the EQUIPMENT shall not be exposed to any hazardous, toxic, or chemically reactive material, except for those hazardous materials incorporated 
into the EQUIPMENT itself. At the expiration or termination of this Agreement, or upon PSD’s prior demand, CUSTOMER promises to return all EQUIPMENT to PSD’s premises, in the 
same good, clean and uncontaminated condition as when delivered to the CUSTOMER, subject only to reasonable wear. 

9. If the EQUIPMENT is returned in a damaged or excessively worn condition, CUSTOMER shall pay PSD the reasonable costs of restoration. In the case of loss or destruction of said 
EQUIPMENT or any of its accessories, or inability to return same to PSD, CUSTOMER agrees to reimburse PSD to the full extent of the current retail replacement value.  If the EQUIPMENT 
is damaged, lost, or destroyed, CUSTOMER agrees that the periodic rent does not abate and that it will promptly repair, restore, or replace such item of EQUIPMENT at its then full 
replacement list value at its sole cost and expense.  CUSTOMER’s shall pay the applicable rental rate until such time as the EQUIPMENT is repaired, restored to use, or replaced.  PSD 
shall be under no obligation to commence repair work until CUSTOMER has paid the estimated cost of repair to PSD. 

10. Any CUSTOMER not providing proof of insurance will be charged Loss & Damage Waiver (LDW) equal to 16% of the gross rental amount. If the EQUIPMENT is used in compliance with 
this Agreement and if the CUSTOMER pays the LDW, which is not insurance, then PSD agrees to waive to the extent specified herein and in the LDW Guide provided herewith, CUSTOMER’S 
responsibility to PSD for the loss or damage of EQUIPMENT. If CUSTOMER does not purchase such LDW from PSD, CUSTOMER agrees to provide at its expense instantaneous and 
continuous all risk insurance with loss payable to PSD in an amount not less than the EQUIPMENT’S value on all rental EQUIPMENT while in CUSTOMER’S possession and until returned 
to PSD’s custody. CUSTOMER agrees to provide PSD with certificates of insurance giving evidence of commercial general and commercial auto liability insurance in amounts satisfactory 
to PSD for the full replacement cost of the EQUIPMENT, including coverage for all risks of loss or damage to the EQUIPMENT.  Said insurance shall be primary and non-contributory to any 
other insurance as may be maintained by PSD and have at least thirty days written notice of cancellation to PSD. A deductible fee equal to 10% of the stated value of the EQUIPMENT 
rented will apply to any repairs made under the terms of the LDW. 

11. CUSTOMER shall not incur any expenses on PSD’s account for the repair of any EQUPMENT without PSD’s prior written authorization.  In the event of any failure of the EQUIPMENT of 
any nature whatsoever, CUSTOMER shall immediately cease using the EQUIPMENT, immediately notify PSD, and return it to PSD’s premises as directed.  If such condition is the result of 
normal operation, PSD will repair or replace the EQUIPMENT with reasonably-similar equipment in working order, if available.  PSD has no obligation to repair or replace EQUIPMENT 
rendered inoperable by misuse, abuse, or neglect. In the event replacement equipment is not available, CUSTOMER’S sole remedy for any failure or defect in EQUIPMENT shall be the 
termination of any rental charges accruing after the time of failure. Unless directed otherwise, CUSTOMER must return the Equipment to PSD within 24 hours from the time of defect in order 
to terminate rental charges. 

12. In the event of the loss or theft of or damage to the EQUIPMENT, CUSTOMER hereby agrees to notify PSD immediately by telephone and thereafter immediately report in writing to PSD 
and the appropriate public authorities all relevant information concerning such loss, theft or damage to the EQUIPMENT. 

13. If CUSTOMER fails to make payment when due, or fails to abide by the terms and conditions of this Agreement, or if the EQUIPMENT covered by this Agreement is attached, levied upon 
or taken possession of under any writ, process or order of any court, PSD has the right to repossess the EQUIPMENT.  PSD reserves the right to remove the EQUIPMENT from any job at 
any time when, in its opinion, the EQUIPMENT is in danger of abuse, because of strikes, or for the purpose of inspection or repair. 

14. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the state of Ohio.  Any disputes, actions, claims, or causes of action arising out of or in connection with this agreement 
or the transactions between the parties contemplated thereby, shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts having jurisdiction in or over Cuyahoga County, Ohio and CUSTOMER 
does hereby expressly consent to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Ohio.  Should any provision of this Agreement be held invalid, such provision shall be 
deemed to be eliminated insofar as it is deemed invalid and the balance of this Agreement shall in no way be affected thereby. The terms and conditions contained herein constitute the 
entire Agreement between PSD and CUSTOMER with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all previous oral and written communications and representations. Any contrary 
terms contained in a purchase order or other writing from the CUSTOMER are hereby rejected and superseded by the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. CUSTOMER’S 
obligations hereunder shall survive any termination of this Agreement. This Agreement may not be changed, altered, supplemented or added to at any time except by a writing signed by 
both parties. This Agreement may not be assigned without the prior written consent of PSD.  

 

 

Customer Initials________________________Date_________________________________ 

PRO400/092022 
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